
GENEOLOGICAL RECORD 

OF THE 

HAMBLETON FAMILY 
:&KSCENDA]l."'IS OF 

JAMES HAMBLETON 

OF BUCKS COUNTY1 PENNSYLVANIA, WHO DIED IN 1751. 

WITH MENTION OF OTHER HAMBLETONS, 

IN ENGLAND AND AMERICA. 

BY CHALKLEY J. HAMBLETON, 

OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. 

CHICAGO: 

PUBLISHED FOR THE AUTHOR. 

1887. 





H, wlzo car,s uollzi,w n6oul /,is auceslors will rnn!J, nrl,i,i, • nti_y //,1'ur :oortl,_y o.f

luiur re111nn6,r,J 6y M.r d,scmda1111." 

"No virtuously di1j,os1d mi11rf can /oolr l,acl, ujo11 n lon,r /i,1• nf truly z•,111tra/Jl1 a11u"!~ 
tors wilkoulfuh,w his ,1101,v, la a virtuous l,j, 81rnzrt1,m,d. I/', ,n11 •rn",!J, 4,lj, f,,liN,<P 

that it is not/or him lo 61 th,jir81 lo bring disl(ra,:, 11/011 !,is liu,11111, II ,,:ill, marHJwr, 

kad huu lo r,Jlerl•that lzis pos/1rity nlso will 6, loolri,w l-11c/r 1111d ,o.,,J,uriNlf /,is /ij, will,! 

tlzat of lz1'.<Jrog-,uitors."-.A11011, 





IN~rRODUCTION. 

D UR~NG a visit to Chester County, Pa., in the su~mer 
c,f ·1884, the writer made copies of some family 

records andt'bbt~ined a little information relating 'to his 
ancestors and early relatives in the Hambleton line: and as 
interest in the subject increased, he opened correspondence 
with :members of,different branches of, the family, as their 
n~m~s ariJ. address~s :wer~· gra~ually ~~certained, ,with the· 
'1ope of at least tracing ,out the immigrating ancestor and 
finding out whence he came. ,This work was commenced 
for the writer's own satisfaction, but others expressed such. 
an interest in. th·~· matter ·that' it was soon determined to, 

prepare. for publicati~n, in form of· a family ,record, such, 
·information as migh~ be.collected, an4 to trace.out_ the dif-. 
fer~nt branc~es ~r the family as far,as'prac~icable.: 

fl ~ ,.. I ' I , ! ' ' 

fj_. ~ With the"' effort and'-fesearch thus far made, the earliest 
known ;ncestor, found is •Jame~ Hambleton, of Solebury,. 
Bucks County,' Pa., a Q~~ker, and~ member of Bucki.ogham. 
Monthly Meeting i~ .17201 as shown by the records of that: 
meeting.' He' die~ in_ i75 i~ l~aving a large farm and a family ofi 
·children1 which are men~ioned in his will. From whence he 
came· is yet a matter of :tradition and. inference Most ot 
bis de~cendants in the ~ale lin~s, including the children 0£ 
the women who were born Hambletons, have bee·n traced: 
qut and,recorded, and whatever knowledge they possessed. 

_r,elat_ing'~_!o .. the earlier generat~ons of ~he family earnestly 
solicited.-:, Th~ records of wills and deeds in Bucks County 
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tween them, and Jived on i!:; that the name was Hami/~on 

and not Hambleton, but,William"s second wife changed the 

ii tv blc, and her children took 'that name, and it was then 

taken up by Stephen's family. She had never heard of 
James Hambleton, the father of \Villiam and Stephen, 

t_hough she still lives on a ~art of the original Hambleton 

farm, is very bright and intelligent, and possesses much 

knowledge of earlier generations of the family. 

Now, as will appear by the record, William and Stephen 

were without doubt both born in Bucks County; their father 

James had before them owned the farms on which they 

lived,· and the name ~is_ uniformly spelled with b/e, in the 

early Monthly Meeting records, and also in the last wills of 

James, Wiliiam and Stephen, and in the deeds and will of 

.William's eldest son, the ii being first generally adopted by 
William's younger sons, whose descendants still use tnat 

spelling. 

Thls goes further to show how very unreliable tradition 
is ·where. dejiltile infonnatjon is desired concerning fomily 

history and pedigree. 

The inferences to' be drawn from· well-known facts 

would seem to be differ~nt from the traditions in regard to 

=the origin of the family. 

As will be hereafter shown, HAMBLETON is 2 very olg 
I • .. , ... J;i 

English name, of Anglo Saxon origin, probably much 9l~er 
than the Scotch and the Scotch-Irish form, with the ii. As 
far as the facts have been ascertained, the spelling <?~ the 
name with b/e is very rare in Scotland and ~reland, while it 

is the form most always used in England in former times. 

Then again we first find James settled in a neighborhood· . . 
made up mostly of English hnmigrants; his frjends and as-

sociates, judging from the names, were mostly English : all 
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hilii <;hildrc:n, with possiblr one e~ceptiont interm~rried with 
~ersoni of genuine English names;, ~hre~ Q( them, with' cer
tainty, married into families th~t came directly from- Eng
land to Bucks County, and re°'embering the clannishness 
~s to nationalities. among immig~antst and the disposition to 
' - ' 

settle, associate and . intermarry with those of their own 
nation, it would seem m~ch ~ore probati'le that James or 
his fathe~ came from 'EJ!gland than that •they were ~ither 
Scotch, Irish, or Welsh. 

, As to family traits and peculiarities; some marked ones 
appeared through several generations:: ,The men generally ' ,, 

were above the a~~rage in height; large·:·chestedt muscular, 
I I 

enduring, and inclining to be .spare and .thin after middle 
life, with long sharp face~ and prominent noses. They had 
heads of good size, prominen~ in the lower part of the fore
head {ll'ld. very high ii:t the crown.';'. The rniost marked men
tal characteristics were 'great firmness of character, persist .. 
c:ncy, high moral purpose, strong sense of duty, integrity, 
thrift, and practical common-seni;e. Tl:te family has fur
nished no brilliant geniuses,' arid no persons of large wealth 
or great renow!l. Fo( several 'ftene~ations they were mostly 
Quakers and well-to-do farmers. .-They were brought up in 
the sbnple ~abits, moderate t;i.stes, and honest purposes of 
an intellig~n~ rural community, and, hav~ belonged to the 
solid middle -~lasses of socie_ty, wliose firmest belief was in 
t~e sacredness of tri.ith, and the worthiness ~f moral virtue. 

· In their Quakerism they seem to have inclined to the 
li~eral, progressive side, and when the sQcjety divided, about 
·1·827, in "those ·sections and neighborhoods that offered an 
'qpportu~ity Qf ·choice, they ~early a1' ~en~ with the llick
sites,' who seem to have adopted 'the, tJiitari~n view of 
Christ, the l}niversalist doctriq¢ of future punishment, the 
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genuine Quaker spirit of practical· morality, and their own 
ideas of divine revelation. As those of later generations 

of the family have dropped out of Friends' Meeting, a few 
have: joiued other churches, but much the l~rger number 
have inclined to Rationalism, and slid into doubt and disbe
lief concerning the common orthodox dogmas of religion. 

They have expended their moral enthusiasm in_ advo

cating and advancing the various moral . r~form~ of their 
day, rather than in devotion to the doctrinal phases of re
ligion. Those of the generation prece<ling the late war 
wer~ especially firm and ardent workers in the anti-slavery 
movement, and active agents on the "Underground Rail
road," assisting fugitive slaves in Iarg:e numbers, and though. 
bred in the peace principles of Quakerism, which opposed 
all war and fighting, a .goodly number of their sons went in
to the army, mainly from their interest in the emancipation 

of the slaves. 

The following remarks are extracts from letters of 
several elderly Friends, who have had a wide acquaintance 

~1lh the family : 

"The early generations of Friends affected to despise all worldly rank. 
and honors, yet under all some of them did feel pride of family; and the 
Ham)lletons I have known were not wanting in that feeling, though' 
affecting to be very democratic;. But their aspirations and ambitions were . 
mostly for godliness, and al way, for refinement of mind and manners, and the 
cultivation of the noblest instincts of human nature." · 

"Though not many of the family have achieved great honors, the most 
of them have had reputations for morality, integrity and uprightness. For 
several generations they have planted themseh-es upon the rock of moral 
principle and reform." 

"They have been a highly respectable family. Whilst none have be, 
come world-widely known, but few have turned out bad.'' 

"Of the numerous tribe, I never knew one ~o be ~onvlcted of a penal 
crime,.to be n county pauper, or to be accused of being very rlch.• They 
have been moral nnd temperate, nnd generally lived to a fair old age. Some 
years ago five generations were got together in Erle County, New York," 

11 While none hove d,en to great wealth or emlne11ce, but few have 
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descended to extreme poverty, and fewer still to \'Ice and crime. They have 
nearly all bean self supporting, and fairly well off in the' last half of life. 
They have always sustained a high character for uprightness, honesty and 
fair dealing.'' 

While the· descenoants of the. first'. William nearly all 
• , , I , 

remained · in ·.Bucks County and vicinity;'and are not very 

numerous at the present day, Stephen's children, with the 
exception oi one daughter, aii leit their native county and 
~ent ,yestward· for newer lands and settlements. They and 
their descendants have fait~f~lly fulfilled the scriptural 
~njunction, "Be fruitfui and multiply,' and replenish the 
earth and subdue it," for they are to-day a numerous tribe, 
and are scattered over every northern State and Territory 

. ~~st of New En.gland, besides eight Southern States and 

Canada. They still incline to settle on the frontiers of 
~ivilization·, to subdue the wilderness, ~nd grow up with the 
new country, and like their forefathers seek farms and lands 
for their pri~cipai investments. And although so many of 
them have been pioneers, surrounded by the poor moral 
~tmosphere of frontier life, and like other settlers in the 
wilderness, d~prived of many opportunities for education 
~nd culture, but few of them have degenerated to illiteracy 
or indifference to moral and intellectual improvement. 

THE NAME IN ENGLAND. 

Hambleton or Hambledon, the older form of the namet 
according to' most· writers on names, is without doubt of 
Angl? Saxon origin, and is a very old, though not a very 
common 5.nglish name of both places and families. 

"Jn Ford, in Ham, in Ley, in Ton, 
· The most of English surnames run.'! 

O_ I I • 

Dixort, in " SURNAMES," says that the English termina. 
tions ~•ham," ·,, ley, '' and "tont are render~d by /t(Jme, fie/ti 
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..and town. The significance of the· Anglo. Saxon word 
_,,ham" is "home, house, dwelling, village,'farm." . . 

"DoN is down or hill, as SHELDON, shell hill; SHELTON, shell- town." 

Taylor, in " \VORDS AND PLACES," p. 78, says:. ·11 The 
suffix ton constitutes a sort of test word, by ~hich we _a_re 
able to discriminate the Anglo Saxon settleme·nts." " It is 
-the most common termination of English local names." 

March, in II EAST LANCASHIRE NOMENCL~TURE," says: 

·" Of the words which the Saxons borrowed from ~he ~elts, 
t}VO · of the most important are dim and dene. Dun is down, 
a hill; but sometimes designates a "hill-fortress." 

'' Hameldon and Hambledon Hill is the hill or fortress 
-of Hamal!." 

In the south part of Hants or Hampshire; a section 
which was conquered and permanently settled by the Saxon· 
jnvaders, under Cerdic, about the year 495, is, the river: 
Hamble, emptying into Southampton waters ; and at its 

·mouth i~ the very old port or town of Hamble, mentioned 
in a writ issued by King Edward I., about the year r 300. 
Some 20 miles inland,- and eastward from this port, in the
higher and more hilly country, is the town of Hambledon· 
{Hamble hi!!). In this same county was the ancient Hun-·, 
·dred of Hambledune, (Hamble down, or hill), mentioned in· 

_ Domesday Book, compil~d in 1086. Parishes of Hambie' 
.and of Hambledon _are 1 also found in the same county. 
Names of other places in England are: Hamblt'don-par: 
ishes in Bucks and Surrey; Hambkt,m-towns in York~hire 
.and Lancashire, and a parish in Rutland: also, Hambleton 
Hills, in Yorkshire. This is the usual spelling of the _name 
-of these hills, though fo~.m~rly it was sometimes given Ham
bledon, and in one edition of the " ENCYCLOPEDJA BRI-

1'ANNICA" it is Hamilto'n. 
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Mr.< S. H. Needles, in his Book on the Maryland Fam

ily ~£ Hambletons,· quote~ a verse from an old ballad 
-called--.. Hambledown Hill," in which was celebrated the 

famous battl~ of these hills, ·wherein the Scots were defeated 

in 1402: 

"At last they hied wlth'Uk his band, 
To' Brae of Humbledun, · 
Wh~r~ Douglas and his army lay, 
Wi' ~nig~ts llfgreat renown.", 

Mr. Needles also mentions that in. the records of the 
-old church or Pool, England, situated ~'little to the west of 
Hants, are found these names: 
, Jame11 Ha1T1ble10n, &on of Jam~s and Sarah Hambleton, baptised July 

,16: 1669-
Leonard Hambleton, son of James and Sarah Hambleton, baptised Oct. 

.29, 167 ,. . 

Among the names of places in England none 9f that 
--0r' Hainilto'ri'have been fo~~d, except 'one or two that have 
,been chang~~ in later ti~es'from the former spelling of the 

·name. No place of the name of Hambleton has been found 
in Scotland or Ireland, while those of the name of Hamilton 

,; , .. '' . 
are found in both, and families of' the latter name are very 

-common• there. 

Edmunds, in" NAMES AND PLACES," says that Hamil

ton.- a surname, is 
, . 

"From Hambledon;the seat of Sir Gilbert de Hambledon, the founder 
-of the Scotch Ducal family of Hamilton, in the 13th century." 

;in "PA.TRONYMICA ~~ITANNICA,'~ i~ mentioned:· . . ' ~ '; . ' ' 

"HAMBLEDON-Parlshee, etc., In Rutland,.I.ane4ster, Buckingham and 
York.'' 

"HAMILTON-A corruption of Hambledolf, a manor In Buckingham• 
shlfe.•I 
•·- -.. William de'Hambledon, a younger son·of Robert de Beaumont, third 

Earl of Leicestef, is ~id to have gone, abou~ the year 1215, Into Scotland, 
where he,was well: received by Alexander II. From him sprung all the 
noble 11,nd 01her Scolll&h Imes of Hamilton,. 
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"A foolish tradition places the emigration of Hambledon from England 
to Scotlnnd a century later, fn the time of Edwnrd II, and connects it with 
his having taken part with the murderers qf that king's favorite, Spencer. 
Compelled by the monnrch's resentment to leave England, and being closely 
pursi.:~cl int(\ the fort'st, Hnmbledon and his squire changed clothes with a 
couple of woodmen, whom they accidentally met, and the bet~r to sustain 
their assumed character, seized a saw and began to cut down a tree; while
engaged in this act, their pursuers passed by, and De Hambledon, finding his· 
attendant's ga2e directed towards them, hnstily cried out• !knmgl1,' and thus. 
div~rted him from the imprudence of revealing his features to their view, 
From this circumstance continues the legend, the Hamiltons borrowed their 
crest, •an oak tree penetrated transversely, in the main stem, by a frame 
saw,' and their motto, 'thnmgh.' 

"The Hamil tons are a m i5rntory race, and are to be found in almost 
every region of the world." 

The gradual changes in sound and spelling which have 
taken place in many English names, have always been in the 

direction of easier pronunciation and spelling. As examplest 

Leicest~r, Cockburn, Campbell, Norwich, are. now pro
nounced, Lester, Coburn, Camel, Norich, and frequently_ 
spelled in the latter manner; and so the change from Ham
bledorrto Hambleton, and from both to Hamelton and Ham

ilton, is a natural ~me, and has taken place .not only in Eng
land and Scotlan·d, but in some cases in America, as will 

appear hereafter in the record. 
George Fox, in his journal, (star, page 269), after speak

ing of going over into Scotland, in the year 1657, and visit

ing Dumphreey, Douglass and Heads, 
· -" ,vhere we had n blessed meeling, in the 11nme of Jesus, and (.:It Him 

iri the midst." 

Further says: 
11 Leaving Heads, we went to Badcow, and had a meeting the .. !l, to 

which abundance of people came, and many were con,·inced, amongst "hom 
was 011~ that was c11lled a Lady, convinced. Fr~m thence we passed to" ards
the Highlands to Wm. Osbom·s house. Aftenvards we came back to I !~ads, 
Badcow und Gar&hare, where the, said Lndy Mnrgnret, Hambleton w, 1 con
vinced, who afterwards went to warn O. Cr,,rnwell 1md Chnrlee Fie·· wood 
of the day of the Lord that was coming upo.1 them." 

In "BURKE·s LANDED GENT1.v;· is mentioned: 
"John Constance, an eminent mercl-a'll, and nlderman of Nor vich,'! 
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• * * 11 pun:hased the Weston estates In 1726 •. He married Sarah, 
daughter and co-heiress of JOHN HA1lBLBTON1 Esq., of Banham, in Nor. 
folk." 

In" CHAMBER'S INDEX TO NEXT OF KIN," by Edward 
' ,. 

Preston, 4th Edition, London,j1878, among those who have 
been advertised during i:he last i 50 years, as persons wanted 
in England to' inherit property, and for other legal and fam

ily affairs, are found the following. 

Hambleton (or Ham~lton), Ed., 
Hambleton, Elizabeth, 

CREST. 

(No: of Reference.) 

45,o62 

161,120 

From." CRESTS OF GREAT BRITAIN," by Fairbairn. 
HAMBLETON, Eng. A bundle of quills,-p. p. r. Pl. 86. 

Crest 7. 

from various works on horses and the turf, it is learned 
that during 'the reign of Queen Anne, who was a devotee 

. to horse racing, races were established at several places in 
Yorkshire, and "continued to be the regular sport at York 
and Ha~bl~t~n,'' -~nd in r 727 only a dozen royal plates were 
run for in England, one of which was at " Black Hambleton, 
in ·v~rkshire.", From a horse called "Darley's Arabian," 

I ,. . , 
impor~~d ilbout 1700, from Turkey or Arabia, by a Mr. 
Darley, of Yorkshire, were descended all of the best English 

■ ' ,- ' ' 

race horses, many_ of the · most ~elebrated of which, for 
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over ·a century, have been named' Hamoletonians,~and some· 

of them have been expressly mentioned as being YorJcshire 

horses. 'Whether the name when first applied. to the horses 
was derived from the town, the hills, or some person by the 

name of Hambleton, has not been ascertained.' . From 

••Messenger," a celebrated horse of the same stock, imported 

f~om England to Philadelphic; in I 788, are descended all of 
the different lines and families of Ha'mbletonian horses in 

America; and thus the name as applied -to horses was 

brought to the United States from England. 

OTHER HAMBLETONS IN AMERICA. 

In the " NEW ENGLAND GENEOLOGICAL REGISTER,'~ 

vols.9, 10, 11, 14, 15, and 26,taken from" EARLY RECORD~ 
OF BOSTON," are mentioned: 

"William Hambleto!l was marryed to Mary Richardson 7:6: 16541 bf 
-Richd. Bellingham, Govr." 

"HAMDLB:1"oN:.....GusTAVUS, sonne of William and Mary, borne 7 Augt.. 
1654." -

" ELIZAUETH, d11U, of William and Mary, borne 13 Dec.; 1655." 
"SARAH, dau. of ·William and Mary, borne 7 Aprill, 1657," 
"Abraham, ye sonne of \V111iam Hambleton, and Mai-y his wife, borne 

23th December, 1661." 
' "In Boston, July 281 17011 lsnnc Hambleton was fined ios." for traveling

on the Lord'11 day from Di!dha,n to this town, in contempt of law." 
"Isaac E\'erett m. Elizabeth ;Hambleton, May 21 1 1728." 

In same, vols. 6, 7 and 9, taken from "EARLY kECORDSi, 

OF NEW HAMPSHIRE," ml!ntion is made of 
"Solomon, son of David Hambleton, b. 10 Aug., 1666. 

Jonathl!,n, son of David Hhmbleton, b. :io Dec., 167.a. 
Daniel Hambleton \\a~ tllxed at Cochecho in 1667. 
Daniel was dead In 1710-+had sons Duvld and Gabriel. 
Gabriel had a grant i:1 1761. (Dover items.)'' , · 

In_ '' GENEOLOGIES AND ESTATES I OF CHARLESTON, 

MASS.," is mentioned : 
"John Hambleton, in 1658, 'had four acre, of \\Oods and three COil'• 

inons,1 
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·fo the'assessment of New-YorkCity; 11'676; is•found'the
. name-Qf. Robert Hambleton. 

The most extehsive familr ~f Hambletons in this. 
country i~ probaoly that of Maryland, ari account of which 
was prepared and published in 1876.,by M~;·S; H. Needles,. 
of· Philadelphia,··~a ~escendant: o{ £he· family; The· first 
ancestor_ of this family. dcfi~itcly knowp; was William 
Hambleton,. of St. Michaers Riv~r~ Talbot County~ Md.~~ 
who :. purchased la.;ge· .. tr·a~ts 

0

0£1. land there:. from : ·Lord . ' ' ' ',. ' Baltimore and others, In 1659, and subsequently, as ·shown 
by the county records. · The family tradition is that Wil-
liam's father came t~ this country from Sc~tland. William 
died; leaving·~ will, ~at~d ·March· 6; __ 1675!)0.\vhich he Jen
tion~ his ~if e Sa.rah and his children, J_bhri, Edward, Samuel,_ 
Philemon, Mary, · Frances and William. He 'devises to. 

I~ ,. ._ • ' 

them· ·1,300 ~acres of· land,'·besides .his. home plantation, 
called· ,Ma~tingham,' situated on the east· shore of· the· 
Ches~peake: a short distance from the- present city of· 
Easton, which is still in the possession·of his descendants.· 
To John is given 11·200 ac~es .of land ~n'· Chester River,. 
being p~rt :of a tract of Soo acr~s· called Price ~ill," and, 
Philemon i~ giv:en 300 acres, I' called Hambleton's Hermitage

adjoining ti> Price Hill." No mention is made of children of 
any ~f the~"e ·;ons', except that th~ seconlWilliam 

0

had·three' 
"' ~ r .. . , 

sons, namely;": .~illiam, John and Phih:mon, and several'. 
daue:hters: 

~t 1s possible that our progenitor, James Hambleton, of' 
Bue~~. County, ~was. a son of ''John, Edward, Samuel or 
.Phil~mo~-•• ~9ns of th'e first William, though no evi~ence has 
1-- '" • - ••• ,• "1 . . . ' 
bec:n_"discovered'. pointin{! that way. It i~ al~o possible that 
he-,~as a' desce

0

ndant of one of the New Engla:nd _Hamble-
tons above mentioned, though b,<=ing a QJaker a~ he: was, it, 
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is more likely that he or his father came over with the 

colony of early Quakers that settled Eastern ?ennsylvania 
and New Jersey. 

The descendants of this Maryland family seem to have 
, I 

settled principally in the Southern States, though some of 
them have been found in the southern part of Ohio, Indi~cJ,: 
and Illinois, and furtqer west. Among the sons of this 
family were William Hambleton, a captain in the Revolu
tionary war, though the name was spelled Hamilton in his 
commission ; Samuel Hambleton, a purser in the navy, 
who was wounded by a cannon ball in the battle of Lake 

Eri<:, under Commodore Perry; and John ~- Hambleton, 
paymaster in the U.S. Navy, who died in 1870. Also, some 
noted politicians in the South-, and several very prominent 

business men, merchants and bankers in Baltimore. 
William Hambleton was in the list of American pris-·. 

oners at Forton Prison, England,· 1777 to I 779.-N. E. Gm:, 

Reg. Vol. 33. 
In Smith's History of Delaware County, mention is 

made of Archibald Hambleton, and his father, living about 
the close of the Revolutionary war, near the present village 
of Coatesville, in Chester County, Pa. 

In the Register's office of Philadelphia, Book G. · 51 

page 301, is recorde~ a deed? d~ted May 3, 1744,'fr~~ Davici'. 
Fulton to WiIIiam; Hambleton, yeoman, for 143 acres·-or 
land in Cheltenham, Philadelphia. County. 

There are a number of Hambletons in and about St •. 
Louis, Mo., desce~dants of Samuel and Mark Hambleton, 
brothers, who came to this country some forty or fifty years 
ago, from Staffordshire, England. Thefr father and grand.' 
father were named Samuef, and the father removed to Staf." 
ordshire from Oldem, on the borders of Yorkshi;e, England, 

the early home of their family. 
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From a- co~respon~ent to the" RICHMOND DESPATCH": 
"At the Bermuda Assizes, held Nov. u and u, 1650-The Jury of our 

Sovercigne Lord, the Klnge, doe present George Washinglon, of Hamble• 
ton Tribe, Taylor, as n false Traylor against our most gracious and dread 
Soveraignc and his Liedge Lord, the Kinge, &c., havinge not the feare of 
God in his hearte, but seduced by the Instigation of the devil, maliciously 
!.U1d li1L.}'l(" i\,i1.udy on the 25th day of December, in the ye:ir of our Lo~. 
16481 at the house of Roger Axon, in the soid Tribe, did then and there ad• 

· visc<lly and directly speak and say in the hearing of said Roger Axon, these 
· words, to-wit-' The King hns sould his Subjects to Popery '; etc." 

One cannot fail to notice the repetition of the names, 
William, Samuel, John, Sarah, and a few others, in all the 
.different families of Hambletons that have been found or 
mentioned, whether in England, Boston, Pennsylvania or 
Maryland. This coincidence suggests a common origin of 

all the families. 



T HE pbn adopted in this record has been to number 

the HEADS '?f principal families and branches, in con

secutive order, from 1 to 46; the name of the person so 

numbered being immedi~tely preceded by the number in 
heavy figures, whenever such person is mentioned in the: 

work; thus, 3 Stephen, 8 John, 19 James. The descend-·: 
ants in the female lines have been followed out no fm·thc/ 
than the children of the women who :were born Hamblctons, 
for the reason that to trace out the numerous dci;ccndants 
of those women wo~ld require considerable time and lab~r; 

and would very much delay the publication of this book, as 
the writer is still engaged in active business, and cannot at: 
present give muc~ further attention to the subject. But· if 

• t, 
other members 0£ the family wish to pursue the subject fur:; 

ther, the_ writer will gladly furnish them ~,·ith all the addi-'. 
tional information he possesses. · 

' All the-old family records were kept in the form us\lal 

with Friends, giving numbers instead of 11mnes, to months, 
and the days of the week, but_ for uniformit}', dates, as of 
births, deaths, etc., are i:ill herein given, in the custon~a'.ry 

form of'the present qay. 

ABBREVIATIONS. 

b. stands for b~rn. 
d. stands for di,ed or deceased. 
m. stands for married. 
unm. stands for unmarriec!. 
ch. stands for child or children. 
dau. stands for daughter. 

res. stands for residence. 



HEADS. OF PRINCIPAL FAMILIES 

WHICH ARE NUMBERED THROUGHOUT THIS BOOK. 

1. 'James, first known·ancestor. 
2. William, son of 1 James: 
3. Stephen, son of 1 James. 
4. 'Joseph, son:of 2 William. 
5. :Benja~in, s~n of 2 William. 
6. :Thomas; 's·o~ of 2 William. 

7. :James, son of 3 Stephen. 
. : ' ~-

8. John, son of 3 Stephen. 
9. Willia~~ ~on of ·a Stephen. 

10. Jonas, s~n of 3 Stephen. 
11. Moses, son of 3 Stephen. 
12. :Aaron, ·son of 3 Stephen. 
13. ~enJamin, son of 5 Benjamin. 
14. .William; son of 6 Thomas. , -
15. J ohn1 son of 7 James. 

. 1 I •, ' 

1 O. Joseph, son of 7 James. 
17; Sam'1;1el;_son·of 8 John •. 
ts~' BenJani{n, son of 8 John. 
19. /ames, 1~n of 8 John: 
20. Thomas, son of 8 John. 
21~ Eli, son of 8 John. 
22. ·cha,rles, son of 8 J oho •.. 
~;J. fB~njamin K., son of 9 William. 
24.. James, son of 9 William. 
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25. Charles,· son of 9 William. 

2G. Isaac P., son of 9-William. 

27. Thomas C., son of 9 William. 

28. Samuel, son of 10 Jonas. 

29. John, son of 10 Jonas. 
30. Moses, son of 10 Jonas. 

31. AaroQ, son of 10 Jonas. 

32. Stephen_ G., son of 10 Jonas, 
3!l. William, son of 10 Jonas. 
a4. Ezra, son of 11 Moses. 
35. John, son of 11 l\foses. 

36. William, son of 11 Moses. 

37. Charles, son of 12 Aaron. 

38. Mose?, son of 12 Aaron. 
39. Samuel A., son of 12 Aaron. 
40. Elihu, son of 12 Aaron. 
41. Josiah, son of 12 Aaron. 
4•:.> -· Elias, grandson of 7 James. 
43. Joseph, son of 17 Samuel. 
44. Isaac, s~n of 17 Samuel. 
45. Madiion D., son of 28 Samuel. 

4tl. Cha1:es R., son of 38 Moses. 



T"'lt.~,...,......_'T""\, .......... 
K ~ L.U K LJ. 

I. James Hambleton, of Solebury, Bucks county, 
Pa., who died in July, 1751, was a farmer, and owned 
a large tract of land,. (one· account says 6001 another 
800 acres), at what is now Center Hill, in the Town
ship of S~lebury, which has since been .divided into a 
number of farms. On an old map, dated in 1 706, as 
shown in Dijvis' History of Bucks County, this tract is 
marked as belonging to Stephen Beakes. _and is with
out doubt the same land which was conveyed to James 
from Matthew Hughes and Elizabeth Hughes, execu- t 

trix of the last will and testament of Stephen Beakes, 
dec'd, and John Beakes, heir of Stephen Beakes, by 
deed dated March 27th, 1721, and entered of record, 
May 9th, 1792. 

He was a Quaker, and a member of Buckingham 
Meeting, in Bucks county, in 1720, as will appear from 
the following extra_cts from the records of that Monthly 
Meeting. [Buckingham Monthly Meeting was estab
lished by Falls or Fallsington Quarterly Meeting, on 
the 24th of the 9th mo., 1720, and so has no records 

. previous to tha~· clate.J: . . 
'' At our Monthly Meeting, the 7th day of ye 12 nto., 1720. 
"At this meeting, David Wi180n, of Chester meeting, ma.de Complaint 

of James Hambleton by a letter, that he kept him to Long out his mony, 
and that he expects his mony with Speed, or.his Liberty to get It otherwaya, 
therefore this meeting appoints John Dawson and Thomas Canby to Speak 
to J1unee Hambl~ton,ag11lne In order that He tnay Satlafy David Wilson In 
bis Just demands,_ or give his Reasons to next ,meeting."* 

• In Smith'• Hi,tory of D<,lti.wa;c, County1 David Wilaon'a name appears in a list of th~ 
taxable re•idenlli and owncira or r....t ealllte, 01 Ule Townahip of Cilester, in tho ye11r 17u, 
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• 11 At our Monthly lfeeting, ye .7th day of ye 1&t mo., 17:n. According 
to appointment of la&l meeting, James Hambleton was Spoke to, and olfers 
to Spare Cows, lloi-ses, or any goods he hath, to satls~y David Wilson in hl1: 
Just uemands untill full, this meeting orders Thomas Canby to wrlle to' 
David Wilson, and Inform him of James' offering ye 7th day of ye." 

"At our Monthly Meeting, ye 4th day of the 2d nio., 1721. Thoma~ 
CaQby wrote to David Wilson aut. Jamea I lamblcton'& Dus.ine~,;, according 
to the meeting'& order, but as yet Received no an&\\er." . 

• At our !i.Ionthiy Meeting, y_e 6th of ye 12th mo., 1721. Thomas Head 
and Samuel Pickering, having left their difference.. to thi, Met:ting, who: 
pers1111ded them to ,chouse friends to end II, nnd they chose Tho&. Watson' 
and John Dawson, with the llssistance of Henry Paxson and Jame, Hamble•~ 
ton, and Make report lo next meeting."•• 

11 u;t ol 1&t mo., 1726. 
"At this meeting Thomas Hartley and Elizabeth Pnuon declared their 

Intc11tion1 of rnari-iage with each other, it being the Second time, and those 
Friends that were up11olnted to Inspect Into the Sd ThomP&'a clearne11 anr.1 
Conver&atiou Report they find nothing to obstruct their &aid Jntentlon&, 
thcrefo1·c the meeting Leaves them to their liberty to consummate their. 
marriage acco1 ding to 1'he good order or 'l'rulh, and appoints Jame& Ham,; 
/eton and 1'homas Canby,Junior, to Sec It decently accomplia,hed, ond 1n11ke· 
report thereof to next meeting." 

James is frequently mentioned as a member of Com
mittees ic_i the ~ubseque.nt minutes of these records, nnd 
the name is. spelled sometimes with el, nnd once with ii~ 

Col. Davis, in his History of Bucks County, in speak.: 
ing of a mine on a certain farm nbout two and one-half 
miles south of N cw Hope, says that The Proprietaric~ 
sold the tract to vViUia,n Coleman, and that he about 
1750 sold it toJnmd Ha~ilton and others. 

The originnl will nnd i11vc11to1·y of pcrsonnl property, of 
which the following a1·e trne copies, a:·c still on file with the 
Registc1· of \Vills, for Bucks County, 

" Ba it r-eme,n/ured. this 9th day of the event~ month, In' the year of our 
Lord one thousand a,even hundred and fifty on~-. that I, James Hambleton, 
of Soleb.ary, in the Co,,n(y of Bucks, yeom1111, being weak of body bui or 
perfoct nml 1,mmd miml l\nd memory, praised be God ior the same, and 
calling to mind tht: inorlality of my body, I do make pda my will and 
testament In mnnr:er and form following, viz: 

• ln &:11('1,inatinn uf ,1, • ..,,: L"OftlJ'l,dn:s, It m11y be wo.:J; :o stntc :l,at it wns c:on1T11ry ti, tl1e 
orlla:r af Jir1eru.l5, for on.c ll'ru:nd tu 1t11e nnolher in Jaw -..·,thuuC \bu comi1:1,t of the n1101 10dy 
mllClilljlt", nml 1ho.: t.hllo.:ro.:ncc■ bo:lw•"1'n memb<,n were •~•••o.:r11lly •etll•-d by directions'" I.he 
JUCt:lllllf, 
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I11}jrimis. l will that all my just de bis and funef!Ll expenses be fully paid 
and discharged by my esecµlorli herein11fter named, with all convenient 
-6peed after my decea~e. 

lle,n. I will that two hundred acres of my land whereon I now live be 
-sold for that purpose, which shall be taken off that line adjoining Thomas 
Hartley's land by a straight line, and each end shall be of an equal distance, 
with the buildings and improvements appertaining thereto, and I do give 
my said executors full power lo sell, convey; release and confirm the said 
land and premises to any person or persons purchasing the same, m as free, 
full and ample wise ae I myself might or could do whilst living, and also to 
make sale of all 'my movablee and personal estate, what is hereinafter men-
tioned only excepted. · 

Item. I give and bequeath to nif son Stephen Hainbleton all the residue 
of my land, after the 1ald two hundred acres be taken off as aforesaid, to 
him, his heirs, executors, administrators or BB&lgns forever, nnd also one 
hundred pounds lawful money of Pennsylvania, to be paid eighteen month& 
ai1er my d~cease, and also two cows a'1d two horses, and one bed and furni
ture fit 'for winter, on ~ndttlon that _he, his heirs, executors, administrators 
or assigns, find and provide for his JPother, my well beloved wife Mary, a 
warm and convenient room, and provide her with firewood sufficient, and 
keep b~r a'_horse·and cow, winter and summer, with pasture and fother 
nessessary and pay her teQ pounds lawfull money of Pennsilvania yearly, 
:nnd at t~e expil'!ltion of each severall year during her wlddowhood. 

·II•,~•,:· I; give and ·b~qu~th to Mary, my well beloved wife, one horse 
named Norman and one cow, and goods to the value of twenty pounds, In 
autch goods as she shall choose out of my household goods and the residue 
to be sold as afore&llld. 

Jim,. i give and beq;,.eath to my daughter Grace, besides her share here• 
afler mentioned, six pounds lawful) money, afore&d. to be paid in manner 
aforesd. · 

Jinn. I give and bequeath all the rest and residue of all my estate to my 
son William Hambleton and my son.in-law Samuel Armitage, my daughter 
Mary, IJIY daughter Gennet and my daughter Grace, share and share alike, 
equally to be' divided, only the share bequeathed to my son Samuel to be 
divided equally be1ween him and his two sons or the survivors of them, to 
wit: Jame" and John, the said divitions to be made and legasys to be paid 
wl1hln eighteen months after my decease, · 

I will that nothing herein be understood to discharge any of my children 
herein mentioned from any debt or o~Ugation the1 shall owe me at my 
decease: ., 

And lastly, I do constitute, nominate and appoint my eon-in-law, Samuel 
Arml1age, a_nd my son Stephen -Hambleton, my executors of this, iny last 
will 1111d lc~~1m1c111, hereby revoking and,, dlsannulling all former wills, 
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legacies, bequests nnd executors by me af~retime and at any tirr1e rr1ade, anid 
do confirm and declare this to be my last will and testament. 

JAMES HAMLTON. 

Signed, sealed, published, pronounced, and 
declared by the said James Hambleton to 
be his last will and testament, in the pres
ence of us. 

Bucks; S. S. 

}OIIN SCARBOROUGH, 

JOSEPH SHELTON, 

SAML, EASTBURN. 

The eighth day of November, Anno Domini, 17511 then appeared John 
Scarborough nnd Snmuel Enstbum, two of the witnesses to the adjoyning ' 
written will nnd upon their solemn nllirmntion, did declnre thnt they were 
respectively present, and saw and heard the within te~lator, Jnmea Ham· 
bleton, sign, sen!, publish and declare the within writing to be his Inst will 
and testament, and that 11:t the doing thereof he wns of..sound mind, memory 
and understanding, to the best of their knowledge. 

Before me Lnwr. Growdon, Dep. Regr." 

An invcnto1·y of the goods nnd chattels of James Hambleton 
of Solebury, in the 1.:0,mty of llucks and Province of Pensil- -
vanin, clccenscd, tnken this twenty-eighth of the eighth month, 

1751: 

To purse 1111d nppnrel ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
To bills, bonds, boo!... debts •.••••••••••••••.••••••.•••••• 
A chest of drawers .••.•••••• ~ ••..•••.•••••••••••••••• 
To an oval table ••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••• 
A pine chest •••••••••••••••••••••••• ::: ••••••••••••••• 
To six black chairs and one old arm chair ••••••.•..•••••. 
To three hackles ••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
To (items not deciphered)~ ...................... ~ •••••••• 
A spinning wheel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
An Iron kettle and warming/pan •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Tea cups, plates, etc., white barthenware, glass cups ••••••. 
An old chest, hemp seed nn~ some tongue and lumber •••• 
To fourteen pnmplets •••• ·/· •••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 
Ton Bible and some small books •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
To nine old chards .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.•••• 
To an old tnble and a joy~'t stool. ••.•••••••• -1· •••••• ; •• , 
Tongs, nndirons, pot racks •••••••••••••••••••••..••• ; ••. 
To a pnir of still yards •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
To lanthorn, bottles and 'sundrys ••••••••••••••••••.•••• 
Three men's saddles ••••••••••••••••••••• : •••••.•••••••• 
An old saddle and pllllons •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
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To sole and harness leather ............................ . 
A bedstead and furniture and old feather bed ••••••••••••• 
A feather bed, bedstead and furniture ••••••••••••••••••. 
8ome old casks with salt, dry apples and sundrys ••••••••• 
A pair of saddle bags ••••••••••••••••• 1 •••••••••••••••••• 

Ten sickles •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••• 
Two churns, buckets, tubs, woodenware •••••••.•.•••••••• 
Bi-ass ware, one kettle ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Two 11nall kettels, one ditto and brass ukeiner •••••••••••. 

One iron pot with hooks •••••••••••• "··················· 
An old pot and hook, one ditto small ••••••••••••••••.••. 
A kettle, with a bed ••••••••••••••..••••••••••••••••••••• 
A brass mortar and chopping knife •••••••••••••• ~ ••••••• 
Fire shovel, gridiron, frying pan ••••••••••••• : •••• .' •••••• 
A dough trough ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
A funnel, earthenware, th1·ee candlesticks and sundrys •••• 
To three guns ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
To two small beds and bedstead and some clothing .••••••• 
To a watering pot and' tow comes •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Tei flour, old casks and sundrys and a pewder dish ••••• ~ •. 
Provisions, to wit., cheeses and other provisions ••••••••••• 
One hogshead of alder, barrel, cnggs, In the cellur •••••••. 
Tallow and candles .................................... . 
To an iron bound cart •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
To three plows and two pr. of Irons and a harrow ••••••••• 
A grlnd1tone, one small ditto ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••• 
Apples, tubs, hemp •••••••••••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••• 
'l'hree weed hoes arld old la on ••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Five set lines, one pole, etc .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
A timber chain, a frow, old axe, draw knife, a hammer •••. 
Iron crow and a pick ••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••• 
A mall, wedges, twci falling axes, one grub hoe ••••••••••. 
Cross cut saw ••••••••••••••••••••••• ·-················ 
Eight old bags •••••••••••••••••••••• · •••••••••••••••••• 
Four hogsheads without heads, four old barrels ••••••••••• 
A pigeon net •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 
A wool wheel •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
An ads, three· augers, hand saw and carpenter tools ••••••• 
A bake Iron, etc ... ~ •••.••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Four leather collars and harness ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Cart saddle, blind halter, etc., ••••••••••••••••••• ~ •• ~ ••••• 
Three p1:1ir o~ i;art 

1
chalns, one pr. Hoples ••••••••••••••••• 

Old gears •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••. 
Clean wheat and rye ••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••• 
A hay spade, one old saddle ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
To eleven ,sheep .•••.••••••••••••••••••• •••••··· •• r· •••. 
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A red heifer, two spring calves •••••••••••..•••••• , •••••• 
Flaxseed, a half bushell; shovel, pitchforks, riddles, fann, 

and old tubb in the barn •••••••••••••••••••••• ~:-.. ••. 
\Vhr:it In the straw .•••••••••••••.••••••••• · .•••••••••••. 
Rye in the straw .•••••••••••••••••••••.•••.••••.••••••• 

·Oates in the straw ••••••••••••••••.••••. ············•·•• 
· Hay in the straw •••••••••••••••••••..••••••••••..••• : •. 
A cutting box and knife ••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••• 
To swine fatting, nine of them.:~ ••••••.••.•..•.•••••••. 
A small sow and seven ·shoats ••••••• _ •••.• _..... • •.•••. 
To one bald horse ••••• ; •••••••.••••••••••••••.••••.•• ~. 
A bay colt .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••.••. 
Indian corn In the ear .••••..•••••• : .••••••.••••.•...••. 
Buckwheat .................................... , ••.•••. 
Old wheel, tubs, lumber ••••••••••••.••••••••....•••.•.•. 
To a servant man •••••• u••··· ••••••••••••.•••••••••.•• 

Total sum •••• _ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••• 

Appraised by us, the subscribers, the day 
and year above written, as witneas our 
hands. 

JoHN 8CARDOROUGll1 

l:lAlllUEL EASTBURN. 
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The following extracts from a copy of II deed mat.le by the· 
-executors of the foregoing will, show 1:1 very careless variation in 
the spelling of the name Hnmbleton, either in the deeu or bv the 
-copyist. 

This Indenture, made this 24th day of ~arch, A.D. 17581 between Samuel 
Armitage, of Solebury Township, county of Bucks, weaver, 11,nd Stephen 
Hambleton, of Said township, yoeman, they being the executors of the h1,;1 

will and testament of Jame~ 1rambleton, late of said township, yoem:in, d~
-ce11sed, of the one part, and ~Villiam Hamilton, oi said township, ypeman, 
one of the sons of said Jamls Hamilton, of the other part; Whereas; sa.id 
James Hamilton by force an ,•irtue of some good con,·eyance or as.;urance 
in the Jaw, duly had and exe uted, became In his lifetime lawfully s~ized in 
his demesne, as of fee, of and in, among other lands, the piece or trnct of land 
hereinafter mentioned, and ~eing so thereof seized, he, the said James Ham• 
ilton, did make his wlll and testament In writing, bearing date the 9th day 
of the seventh month, A. D: 1750, 1u1d thereby devised in the~e wo ·J~ (quot-
ing lhe will). · 

Now, this Indenture w1tnesseth that the Executors, Samuel Armiuge and 
Stephen Hamilton, for and In consideration o! the sum of fou• hundrl!d 
pounds, lawful money of Pennsylvania, unto them well and tru,J pnid by 
the said \V1lllam H11111illon at and before the scaling and delln.- 1• hereof, 



THE HAMBLETON FAMILY, 

th!! receipt ,vhereof the· said executors, Samuel Armitage 41nd Stephen 
Hamilton, do hereby ~knowledge, and thereof do acquit anC,forever dis• 

,charge the said William Hamilton, his helra, etc. (conveying and describing 
the land). To have and to hold unto the said William Hambleton, hi& heirs 
and assigns, to lhe only proper use and behoof of him, the said William 
Hambleton, his heirs and assigns forever, under the yearly quit rent here

.after accruing for the premises, to the Chieflord of the fee thereof; and the 
,said Samuel Armitage and Stephen Hambleton, etc., do covenant, etc., with 
the said William Hambleton, etc, 

SAMUEL ARMITAGE, 

· STEPHEN HAMILTON, 

Received, on the day of the dati: of the within written indenture of the 
-within named,William Hamilton, thejust sum of 400 pounds, it being the 
,,full consideration money within mentioned we say received by us •. 

SAMUEL ARMITAGE, 

. ~ STEPHEN HAMB~ETON, 

James' wic.low; Mary {Orcea]rc£,), died in I 7561 and· 
left a will da~ed. Sept. 6th, 1756, in which the narhe is 
written throughout . Hamilton, but is signed Hamble- · 
ton. : She therein mentions her. sons, William and 
Stepnen' Hamilton; ;daughters," Grace,. Roberts, Jinnet 
Austin, .and Mary Paxson; and grandchildren, James 
.and John Hamilton, Nicholas, Samuel nnd Hannah 
Austin, nnd James and John Armitage. 

IssuE' OF JAMES AND MARY HAMBLE~ON : 

1.-Grace, m,'William Roberts, and had ch. Benjamin.Joseph, 
Henry, Jonathan, William, John, Elizabeth, Sarah and 
_1\ilary. ' -

.:z,-:-2 _ William, b, July 1, 1720,.: Q. S.f m .. ~lizabeth Ruhle 
(see .No. z); 

_3.-Gennett, m. - Austin, and, had ch., Nicholas, Samuel 
.. , and J-111nnah. 

,4--::'.-Elizabeth, m. Mar; i I,, 1748, S~ml~el 'At·mitage, who was b. 
'in Leed$,IEnglnpJ, in• 171<>; came!<> Ameri~a and settled 
in Sole~ui-y about 1738; W.lll! by trad,; a weaver, and had 
also taught school. 'In 1748' he bought a farm, and built 
the first mill in the neighborhood, pn the· Cuttlelo11sa 
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Creek, near the Hambleton farm, which is still known as 
"Armitage's Mill," and continues tq do good service, 
Elizabeth d. April 29~ 175"1, and ldt t~o sons: 

'-

1. JameD, b. Mar.:;, 1;i9, d.July6, 1816; m.Oct.11 1 17751 Martha 
Dennis, and had ch., Elizabeth, Hannah, John, Martha,. 
Henry, Samuel, Letitia, Charles and Amos. Joseph D. Ar. 
mitage, son of Samuel, last named, is living at Lumber,·ille, 
Bucks County, and still owns a part of the original purchase 
of his great-grandfather. 

2. John, b.July_171 175i; d.July i51 1835; unm. 

5.-3 Stephen, h. :J\foy 1, 1729, 0. S.; m. Hannah Paxson. 
(See No. 3.) 

6.-Mary, h. Dec. 20, 1731; d. Feb., 1812; m. in 17521 Thomas 
Paxson, son. of James and Margaret [Hodges] Paxson,• 
and had c;h.: 

George, James, Stacy, Tbomas, Amy, Mary (never n,arried) and 
Jane. Amy m. \Villiam Hough, and had one &on, Richard. 
Jane m. Thoma& Broadhead, and had 6 ch.: Joseph, Thomas, 
Letitia, Mary, Jane and Rachel. 

2, William Hambleton, son of 1 James, was b. 
July 1 1 17201 old style, probably in Bucks County, Pa.t 
nnd died in June, 1803. In [758 he purchased of the 
executors of his father's will 200 acres of the home 
farm, taken off the southwesterly side thereof, for the 
sum of four hundred pounds, which he is supposed to, 
have occupied all his

1 
life. In his last will and testa'• 

ment (recorded in Bucks County, B. 6 of Wills, p. 468)1 

dated July 31, 1795/ and proved June 191 18031 he-' 
makes bequests to hir wife, Martha HambletoQ, to his 
daughters, Mary, Sarah, Elizabeth, and Martha Hnm• 
bleton and Hannah; Dean, and to his grandchildren,; 
Benjamin Hau1bleto'1, son of Benjamin, Amy Hamble
ton, daughter of Benjamin, and William ·.Hambleton,-. 

' 
• The husband of Mary, and the wlTes of Stephen Hambleton and his son James, and the 

several other Pairsons wl10 llfterward• Intermarried with the Hambleto., .. were descend
anls of James Pa,cson, who cnme to Bucks county, Pa., from March Gibbons, P11rish of'" 
Bucks, Knglnnd, 1n 161:la. He wns II Quaker nnd bro ... g-'11 his certilicnte from Bucks Monthl;y
Mcetlnir, In llucklnKhnmablre, dnto 1rgb, 3, 11i8a. 



THE HAMBLETON FAMILY. 

· son of Thomas; also gives to his wife " the whole still 
house with the stills, the mill and press, and the several 
utentials for carrying on the distilling business "; also 
directs that " my plantation'. whereon I now live be di
vided into two parcels as 

I 
follows," describing them, 

and gives one part to his son Joseph, and the other part 
to his son William; and gives tu his son Thomas Ham• 
bleton "all that plantation whereon he now lives, called 

-Temple· Bar, with the fishing on the shore and the is
land in the river Delaware opposite_ thereto, and their 
several appurtenances"; appoints his sons Joseph ai,d 
William as his executors. In this will the name is 
written throughout and signed "Hambleton " " Tem
ple Bar'' is said to ·be the present site of Lumbe~ville. 

In Davis' History of Bucks County it is stared that 
in 1785 the present site of Lumberville was owned by 
George Wall and William Hamilton, and that Hamil
ton died about 1797, and left his estate to his son 
Thomas, who sold it in 1807. 

Copy of II record tnken from n leaf of Wm. Hnmbleton's day. 
book, in possession of Lelilla Arrison: 

"Wm. Hambleton, son qf Jame& and Mary Hambleton, was b. 1 day of 
7th mo., 1720, 

_ Joseph Hambleton, son of William and Elizabeth Hambleton, was born 
the I day of the 7 mo., 1756. Benjamin was born the 7 day of .2 mo., 1757, 
Thomas was born the 26 day II mo., 1759. Mary was born the 16 day of 9 
mo., 1761. Sarah was born the 28 day of the 3 mo., 1763. Elizabeth, the 
daughter of William and Martha Hambleton, was born the 12 day of 7 mo., 
1769. Hannah was born the 31 day of 10 mo., 1771. William wa& born the 
·3 day of u mo., 1773. MRrtha was born the 16 day of 5 mo., 1776. 
Joseph, 1756, 7 mo., 1 day. Samuel, ded. 
Benjamin, 1757, u mo., 7 day. Rachel, ded .. 
Thomas, 1759, 11 mo., 26 day. Stephen, ded. 
Mary1 _ 17611 9 mo., 16 day. Aainah, ded. · 
Sarah,'\ , 17631 I 3 mo., 28 day. 
ElizabeU11 1769, '·7 mo .• 12 day. 
Hannah, , 1771, 10 mo.; 31 day. 
\Villiam, 1773, 1;z mo., 3 day. 
Marlha, .. 1776, i' 5 •~o:, 16 day. 

1785, 9 mo., 21 day. Wrought this 
account of my children. 

WILLIAM HAMDLKTON,11 
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He married first, Elizabeth Rule or Ruhle, said to
have come from Scotland, and secondly, Mart·h~ Bari-... 
croft, who survived him. 

ISSUE BY FIRST WIFE: 

1 .'-Samuel, b. Sept. 26, 1750 j d. p1·evio11s to 1785. 
2.-Rachel, b. Nov. 19, 17.53;-.d. April 10, 1757. 
3.-4 Joseph, b.July 1, 1756; m. Margaret Sampsel. 

4.-5 Benjamin, b. Dec. 7, 1757; m. Elizabeth Kester. 
5,-6 Thomas, b. Nov. 26, 1759; m. Catherine Cowell.· 
6.-Mary, b. Sept. 16, 1761; d. in 1815; unm~ 

7,---:Sarah, b. Mnr. 28, 1763; d. in 1819; unm.; left a will dated! 
May 251 1S19, in_which she mentions her brother Joseph~ 
nephews Ilenj. K. nnd \Vm. Hamilton, nieces Mary and· 
Sarah Hamilton and Hannah Deari, also Letitia and 
Martha Arrison, 

8.-Stephen, b. April 5, 1765; d. previous to 1785; unm. 

ISSUE DY SECOND WIFE : • 

9.-Elizabeth,b.Juty 12, 1769; d. Feb. 22, 1855; unm. 
•10.-Hannah, b. Oct. 31, 1771; d. July 5, 1846: m. Mar. 21h. 

1790, Jesse Dean, b. May 10, 1761; d. Nov. :u, 1842. 
Issue: 

I. Martha, b. Sept. 241 179C; m. Enoch Carey; had four ch. 
2. Eunice, b. May 29!' 791,; m. Sa mud Poullon; had one dau: 
3, \Villiam, b. Nov. 1, 794; m. first, Sarah Pier,;on, and secondly,. 

Rachel Pierson, er sister; had one dau. 
4. Mary, b, Feb. 18,J.97. 
5. Charles, b. J~ly 8, 1799. 
6. George, b. May 1 , J8o:z. 
7. Jesse, h. Aug. 191 ilk>4; m. Liddie Fell. 
8, Amos H., b. May.

1
:14, 1So7. 

9. Hannah, b. ?ihr. ~S, iS10; m. j? .. eph Campbell; b~d 3 ch: 
10. II:unblelon, b. Sept. :z, 1813; in. Miss; Supers or Sobers; had, 

one dau.; r.:s. Philadelphia. 

11.-William, b. Dec. 3, 1773; d. Aug. 6, 1843; m. M ~ry Dick-
son or Dixon; had one ch. t:u t died young. · 



. THE' HAMBLETON FAMILY. 

u.-Martha, b. May 16, ~776; d. f?ept. 29,-1863; m. Richard. 
Arrison, and had three ch,:· 

,. Lelll.Ja; urim:; living at Carvervllle, Buckri County, Pa. 
2. Martha, who died young. 
3- William, who died at the •~ of 4 years. 

13.-Asi~a·h;·died ·previous to 1785. · 

3 Stephen Hambleton, son of 1 James, b. May· 
1, 17291 old style; in Bucks Co., Pa., d. Ma.y 161 1806;· 
was appointed one of the executors of his father's will, 
and received by devise from his father;~the homestead 
farm, except the 200 acres directed by the will to be 
sold .. Stephen probably built the buildings still stand
ing, in which he lived during the latter part of his life, 
as the· old house bears the date, 1772. Hem. in 1752, 
Hannah Paxson, b. Dec. 281 1732 1 d. Nov. 21, 1812~ 
dau. of James and !\fargaret (Hodges) Paxson. . 

Extr:ict from Records 'of ~ucking~am Monthly Meeting: 

'' At a Monthly Meeting ye ut or ye ut month, 1753.11 

* • * * "At this meeting the:: some of ye friends nppolnted, atend 
• the marr~gea of Thon~as Paxson and Mary Hambleton, of Stephen Ham• 
• bleton and Hannah ' Pauon, of Thomas Remington and Hannnl\ Gill, , 

and of Jonalhnn Shaw and Sarah Good., Reported they were decently 
accomplir.hed,!' -

Stephen's will, dated April ~4, 1804, and F:·oved 
May 3 r, 18«;>6, gives ··a part' of his· farm, with buildings, 

. to his wife o~ring_ widowhood, a.part to his son Aaron, 
find directs the r~mainder to be sold; gives one hundred 

'cents· to his grnnd daughter.Letitia, and makes bequests . 
to e~ch of his 'children, giving' sons twice as much as-. 
daught~rs. , . ·His widow Hannah made a will dated Jan. 
3; 1810,1 proved 1Dec. 13, 1812, in which she names nnd .. 
makes bequests' to each of her children. and her grand.. 
daughters Hannah Wiggins and Hannah Thorpe. 
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ISSUE OF STEPHEN AND HANNAH : 

J,-7 James1 b. Jan. 51 1754; m. Elizabeth Paxson. 
2.-8 John, b. June 14: 1755; m. Rachel Kester.* 

3.-Jane, b. Mar. 9, 1757; died June 8, 1830; m.June 23, 1781, 
Skinner \Vebster, and lived in Bucks county. Iss"e: 

!. Stephen, b. April?, 1782; m. Mary Thorpe; res. Frankford, 
near Phila,, and had several children. 

2. Hannah, b. April 20, 1784; d. July 26, 1834; m. Jabez Thorpe, 
, Frankford; had ch., Ann, Benjamin, Amos and Ann,, 

3. Benjamin, b. Mar. 141 1786; died young. 
4. Aaron, b. Ap, ii 17, 1788; m. :md settled nePr Salem, N. J. 
5, John, I>. Dec. i:z, 1790; died young. 
6. Rachael, b. Dec. 31, 1792; died young. 
7. William, b. Nov. 21, 1794; d. March 101 1879; m. Elizabeth 

Thorpe; lived for fifty years in Philadelphia;. had ch. Sarah, 
Annie and Edmund. 

8. John,b. July 111 1797; in. and had several ch.; res Phlladel. 
phia. 

9. M11ry, I>. Feb. 26, 1709; dicrJ April 91 11J81; m. first Jene Holt 
and second!;, Tho,na,; Baynes ; lived In Montgomery 
_County, Pa. ' 

4,-9 William, b. Oct. 23, 1758, m. Mary Kester.• 
5,-10 Jonas, b. Oct. 17,· 1760; m. Anna Kester.* 
6.-Joseph, b. Dec. 2, 1762; probably died young. 

7.-Rachael, b. Mar •. 7, 1765; d. Mar; 6, 1858; m. June 19 
1782, Benjamin Kester,* a Quaker and a farmer, b. in 
Kingwood, N. J., and died in 1819. They lived near 
Kingwood till 1812; then moved to tht: town of Boston, 
Erie County, N. Y. Issue: 

1. Stephe11, b. Feb. ~1, 1784; m. Sally Laing and had five ch. 
2. Samuel, b. Sep. ~!!, 1785; m. Elizabeth Carpenter and had 

six ch. / 
3. William, b. May 21 1 1787; m. first Mary Webster ·and sec'ondly 

Mary Southwick; moved to Indiana In 1838; had two ch 
' 

• The Keiilaro with who,n fiv11 of Stephen's children and one of William•• ,ons lnta
m"rrlcJ, were 11H cl1lldre11 ufS11111"d Ke•l•r, b. Supt. 16, 17371 d. Mar. Ir, allot, ru•d of Suaa 
\Vebstcr, his wife, b. OcL 111 1736, d. l'cb. ~i, 1831. ,l\11ull1\:r duu![litcr, S.ruh, m. Jo,■pb 
Palmer of Chester rounty, nno a aaughwr SuSJ\nnah m.Josep_h Stcvenson1 Uv«l' t ll11hw11y, 
N .J., and ditd a (ow years since In lier 9'}lb year. Samuel Kester was ot G"r, r.n descent; 
llvcJ near Qunkcrtown, N. J, 11nd he Md his fami~ were prominent members of that 
Jllonlhly Meeting. Skinner \Vebater, who 111, Stephen• dnu. Jnne, and sever J Web8'ers' 
who moved to l£ric County, N. Y ., and there intcr•m11rrlcd wh.h lfambletona, -.c.ra closely 
related to Su•aanah \Veb•ter 11bove 1111n1ed. 
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by his first wife and eleven by..tbe second, His eldest dau. 
m, Peter Kester, her second cousin, 

4, Polly, b. Dec. 2J, 1788; d, ~~v. 20 1871; m. Feb. 14, 18n, 
Arnold Kester, her secnod cousin, and had eight ch.; Selinda, 
Edward, Sally, Nelson, Benjami~, Anna,John B. and George. 

5. Hannah, b. Sep. 31 1790; died \lnm. 
6. Amy, b. Mar. 31 1 1793; d. in 1815; m. Dr. McDaniel and had 

one ch. 
7, John, b, Aug. 1, 1794: d. In 18.f9; m. first DeboMlh C~rpenter, 

sister of Elizabeth, and secondly Catharine Bunting; had 
five ch. 

8. Rachel, b. Mar. 1, 1797; died In 1879; m. Edward Webster 
and had five ch. · ' 

9. Sarah, born Dec, 19, 1798; d. Dec. S, 1843; m. Sep. 27, 18:zo, 
Thomas Twining, a farmer and a minister of the Society of 
Friends, who was b. Jan. 13, 1801 1 In Quakertown, N. J., and 
was living in 1886 in Erie County, N. Y,; had seven ch. 
Their son Dewitt C. m. Susannah, dau. of 38 Moses Ham
bleton. 

10. Benjamin, b. June 191 18o3; married Anna Bunting and had 
three ch. His son Levi B. m. Edith Willit, a grand dau. of 
12 Aaron Hambleton. 

11. Jeremiah, b. Dec. u,18o6; d. Dec. 17, 1884; m. Elizabeth. 
Wilson; hsl eight ch, 

u and 13. Two other children that died young. 

8,-11 Moses, b.Jan. 27, 1768; m. Abigail Coates. 
9,-12 Aaron, b. Jan. 21, 1770; m. Hannah Kester. 

10.-Margaret, b.Jan. 19, 1772; d. Jan. 51 '1826, at Drumore, 
Lancaster County, Pa., m. Oct. 14, J 795, Benjamin 
Kin,ey, b. July 17, 1772; d. May 231 1841. Benjamin 
with the children moved from Drumore to Mc:gan 
County, 0., in 18261 and on Sep, 91 1831, hem. Widow 
Kenard, by whom he had three ch. Murgmct'.s ch. were: 

1 •. Rachel, b. Aug. 24, 1896; d. Mar. 14, 1859; m. in 1817 13, 
.· John Hambleton and had eight ch, (See his record.) 

:a. Elias, b. March 8, 18oo; d. June 141 1882; m, Elizabeth Worrel,. 
. had ch, Charles and Elizabeth. 

3. Hannah, b. June 10, 18o2; d. In Aug., 188o; m, Joseph Wiley;. 

1 had ch. Marshall, Margaret, Lydia, Allen, Jesse and Hiram. 
4. \Martha, b .. May 12, 18o5; d. Sep. 3, 188p; m. Oct. 29, 1829, 

42 EUu,:Hainbleton; h@d eleven ch. (Sec hi• record.) 
5. Tacy, b. Nov. l'/, •807; d. April 24, 1874; m, May-10, 1834, 

Robert Wood; had children Kinsey, Mary E., Thomas. 
Clarkson, Sarah, Lydia and Charles. 
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6. Aaron, b. Aug. 271 1810; d. Mar. 3, 1853; m. Esther Kenarj, 
dau. of his stepmother; had nine ch., Angeline, Elizabeth, 
Benjamin, Martha, Hannah, Oliver, Mary Esther, Rachel 
and Kennard. I'!, 

7. Aby, b. Ap1·il 6, 1813; livlng; m.- Jesse Wood, brother 'of 
Robert; had ch. Perley, Sarah Rachel, Joseph, Benjamin 
and Charles. 

11.-Mary, b. Feb. 131 1774; d. Feb. 41 1856; m. William 
Coates, b. in 1764; d.~ in 1839, a farmer and Quaker, 
res. Solebury, Bucks County. Issue: 

1. Eliza, b. Mar. 3, 1799; died in 1868; m. Isaac C. Kirk; had ch, 
Watson, Maria, Mary Jane, Rachel and Amy. 

z. \Villiam, b. May 61 18ci1; d. Oct. 19, 18o8; unm. 
3. Seneca, b. Sep. 271 I&>-J; died in 187;; 11 cabinet maker; 11\.. 

first Fannie Carey, secondly Elizabeth Adcock, and thirdly 
Mary Watson; had one ch., Cary. 

4. Moses,. b. June 261 18og; moved to New Orleans, where he 
married, then went to San Francisco, Cal., and d. in 1870; 
had ch. Theodore, Susan, Rose, Alice, George, Jackson, 
William and Paxson. 

5. John, b. Mar. 1812; living in Philadelphia; m. Mary Ann 
Hudunt; hai! ch. \'.'illiam and Charles. 

6. ruon, b. June 24, 1815; d. in ·188o; m. "first Wilhelmina 
Roberts, and secondly Anna Haines; res, Cincinnati, 0.; 

·had ch. Kate and Harry. 

4. Joseph Hambleton, son of 2 William, b. 
July 1, I 7561 d. in 1825·; m. Margaret Sampsel, lived 
in Solebury, Bucks County, P11,., on the farm which' 
was devist:d to him by his father, being part of the old. 

~ estate of his grandfat~br. He left a will dated No~. r, 
· 1825, proved Jan. 10,.' 1826, in which he mentions his 
six ch., then living. ;The name in this 'Yill is spelled· 
throughout Hambleton. 

IssuE: 
1.-Elizabeth, 'J. 1788; m. about 181:;1 Joseph Hill, and Q1oved 

to Erie County, N. Y., in 1823. He died in 1839 and she 
in 1840; had onJdau., Elizabeth,~- in 18i4, who married 
first 39 Snmuel A. Hamble·.00, son of 12 · Aaron, and 
secondly J nmes H. 'Wilson, aml ,now lives at New Marl< .!t, 
Ontario, Canada; had one sor. by first husband. 
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2.-Letitia, 'b. Oct. 24, 1790; died June 25, 1830; m. July 6, 
181 ,, Eli Gorham, b. Jan. 2, 1787, d. April 10, 1867; 
settled i· New Market, Ontario, Canada. Issue: 

, " I 

. I, Nelson,· b; June 6, 1812; for many years a manufacturer at; 
New Market, Ont., where he resides'. Is preparing a geneol
ogy of the Gorham family. 

2. Narcissa, b.June 26, 1814; never married. 
3. Nancy, b. June 171 1816; d. April 27, 1851; m. James Leslie o~ 

_ Toronto. 
4: Charles, b. Feb. 21 1818; d. Mar, 11 1881 • 
. 5. Walter, b. Sep. :n,-1819; killed at Louisville in 1869-
6.· Arvilla, b. Sep, 221 18.n; -m. John W. Marling of Toronto. 
1· Ambrose, b. Aug. 25, 18.13; died 1854 at San Francisco. 
8. Polly, b. May 28, 18z5; d. June 141 1846. 
9. Sally, b. Feb. 151 18J7; unm. 

10. Eli, b. Oct. 241 1828. 
11. Letitia, b. June 21, 1830; living and unm, 

3.-Mary, b. Mar. 29, ~79~; c~lled "fat Mary;" d. Nov. u 
1872; unm. 

4.-Margaret, b. 1794; ·d. Nov. 28, 18233; m. Dec., 1813, Peter 
Monday. Is~11e: 

1. Joseph, b. June- 6, 1814; m. 1856 Mary Watson. 
2: Charles, b. Dec. 31, 1815; d. July, 1843; m. 1838 Ann 'Palmer. 
3. Mary Ann, b. April 17, 1817. m. May'30, 1846, William 
:, B~ans; res: Trenton, N; J. 

4. Elmira; b,(April 4, 1818; d. Mar. 24, 1863; · m. Mar. 4, 18~:z, 
John A.· Joice or Choice, who afterwards married her sister 
Letitia. . 

5. Bartley or Barclay, b. Ju~e, 1819; went '.West and there 
· married twice and died. 

6. Letitia,' b.<: Dec. 10, 1820; 'm. Dec. 91 156.t-, the Mr. Joice or 
Choice last named; res. Trenton, N. J. 

7. lsa~ah, b. ~ct •. 28, 18z6; d. January, 1834. 

5.-Stephen1 who nev~r· married. · 
6.-Aaron, who d; July 11 1831 i unm. 
7.-Rachel, who d. young. · 
8.-Charles, who was drowned while bathing in the Delaware 

river wtien ~bout 21 years old; unm.; first body buried 
at S~lebury Meeting House. 

5. Benjamin Hamilton, son of 2 William Ham• 
bleton, b. Dec. 7, r757i d. about __ x811; m. Elizabeth' 



THE HAMBLETON FAMIL "'I, 

Kester, dau. of Samuel and Susannah Kester. He was 
a farmer, and lived in Sol1:;bury, Bucks County, Pa. 
He and most of his descendants seem to have spelled 
the name Ha11zz'lto1i. His widow, Elizabeth, m. Reuben. 
Paxson, by whom she had four children-Samuel, Wil
liam, Rachel, and Nancy. 

ISSUE OF BENJAMIN AND ELIZABETH : 

1.-Samuel, who died unm. 

2.-Amy, who d. in 1820, unm., and left a will dated Jan. 3; 1820,. 

in which the name is spelled throughout Hambleton, and ' 
in which she mentions the sevcrnl children of her brother 
Benjamin. 

3,-13 Benjamin, b. 1788; m. Letitia Hutchinson. 

6. Thomas Hambleton, son of 2 William, b. 
Nov. 26, 1759; d. Dec. 19, 1811; a farmer; once 
owned the present site of Lumberville, Bucks Cgunty, 
Pa., which he received by his father's will; m. Cath-· · 
erine Cowell, b. Mar. 20, 1760, dau. of. Mathias and 
Margaret Cowell. Catherine died about 18371 and left 
a will in which the name is written Hambleton, and 
mentions her daughters Sarah Field and Margaret 
Henderson. 

ISSUE: 

:1,-14 William, b.Jan. 15, 1787; m. Eleanor C11erry. 

2.-Sarah, b. April 3, 1790; m. Israel Field, b. Mar. 31 1782. 
Issue: ' 

r. \Villiam, b. Dec.'251 1812. 2. John, b.Jan. 131 1815. 
J· Joseph, b. Jan. 261 1817. 4, Elizabeth, b. Jan. 24, 1819. 
5. Marshall, b. July 121 1821, 6. Charles, b. July 291 18:13. 
7. Matthias, b. Oct. 91 1825. 8. Theodore, b. Aug. 21, 1828. 

9. Rcucccn Ann, b, Nov. 30, 1830. 10. Sarah Ellen, b. Aug. 281 1833-. . 
3 -Margaret (twin), b. Feb. 28, 1794; m. David Henderson. 

4.-Matthias (twin), b. Feb. 28, 1794., 

5.-Elizabeth, b.Jan. 231 1796; d. unm. 
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7. James Hambleton, son of 3 Stephen, b. Jan. 
5, 1754, in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Nov, 27, 1833, at 
Drumore; farmer, and at one _time taught school; lived 
for a few years on a part ofi the farm owned by his 
father in Solebury, and about 1790 moved to Drumore, 
Lancaster County, Pa., where he· bought a farm and 
resided till his death. He m , 1 779, Elizabeth Paxson, 
a second cousin of his mother, b. Feb. 15, 1752; d. 
:Mar. 14, 1832; dau.of Henry and Elizabeth (Lupton) 
Paxson. James and wife were both members of the 
Society of Friends, as were all their children. 

IssuE: 
1.-Peninah, b. April 17, 1780; d. Sept. 3, 1So8; unm. 
2.-Hannah (twin), b. May 8, 1781; d. Sept. 8, 1870; m. Robert 

\Viggins or Wigons, farmer; resided in York County, Pa. 
Issue: 

Mercy Ann, James, Stephen, David L., Sarah, Elizabeth, who m . 
. Clark Kinsey, Mary, Hannah, Lydia, and Elias Hambleton. 

3.-Elizabeth (twin), b. May 8, 1781; d. in infancy. 
4.-Mercy, b, April" 14, 1783; d. Nov. 13, 1862; m. James 

Brown; res. Colerian, Lancaster County, Pa. Issue: 

Jan:ies,,Eliznbeth, Ellen, and Andrew, who all died young. 

5.-Alice, b, Jan. rn, 1785; m. Jehu Kinsey; moved to Ohio; 
had four ch. Jehu is still living in Illinois, and over nine
ty-five years of age. 

6.-Elizabeth, b. May 141 1786; d. Mar. 241 1858; m. Dec. 16, 
1813, Eli Smedley; resided in Lancaster County, Pa. She 
was a minister in the Society of Friends (Hicksite branch) 
for 27 years. · Eli was an elder of the meeling. Issue: 

t. Lydia; m. Andrew Magough; had one ch. 
2. Mary; m. Nathan Smith; no i&&ue. -
~-. Emmor; m. Elizabeth Adame; had four ch, 
4- James; m1 Adeline B. Ambler; had four ch. 
5. Eli. -
6. Rebecca; m:,- Amos C. Paxson, of Solebury, Bucke County, 

'Pa.; had h,o ch.-
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7. Elizabeth (twin); m. Joseph Penrose; had seven ch. 
8. Sarah (twin); m. Joshua Eckman; had one i:h. 

~ 

7.-Rachel, b. May 23, 1787; d. Aug. 21, 1878; m. Mark Ely, 
Dec. 12 1 1815, in a public meeting of Friends at Soleoury,. 
Res. Solebury. Issue: 

1. James H., b. Nov. 6, 1816; m. Mar. ::i, 18441 Emeline Magili;
had six ch. 

2. Isaac P., b. May 241 1819;-m. Dec. 25, 18411 Mary E. Magill; 
res. New Hope, Bucks County; had ten ch, 

3. Cyrus, b. Sept. 27, 182J; d. Dec. 5, 1!S31. 
4, Mary P., b.July 20, 1823; m. Nov. 5, 1862, Howard Pa:sbon; 

had one dau. • · · 
5. Amy ,v., b. Mar. 161 1826; m, Sept. 5, 1853, Isaac Heston 

,vorstall; res. Bucks County; had six: ch. 
6. Mercy P., b. Nov. 281 1618; m., Nov. 271 1850, \Vllliam H, 

McDowe!I; rea. Calvert, Cecil County, Md.; hod ten ch. 

8.-Mary, generally known as Polly, b. Oct. 2 1 1788; ci. Sept. 6, 
1876; unm. 

9,-15 John, b. Feb. 2, 1790; m. Rachel Kinsey. 

10.-16 Joseph, b. May 10, 179i; m. A~n-R. Neal., 
11.-Stephen,·b.July 30, 1793; died young, killed by falling 

· from a horse. ,. 
12.-Sarah, b. May·17, 1795; d. _Dec. 29, 1857; m. 1849, An

thony Pickering; res. Lancaster County, Pn.; hnd one ch, 
that died in infancy. 

13.-Ann, b.June 101 179?; d. Dec. 23,1847; m. Andrew Mu-• 
gough; no issue. 

S. John Hambletop., son of 3 Stephen, b. June 
14, 1755, in Solebury, ~ucks County, Pa., where he;=. 
lived till 1795; then bo~ght a farm of 294- aci:-~s for• 
Boo pounds, in Upper Oxford Township, Chester Co., 
fa., on which he resid~d till he died, Oct. 8, 1834, 
while eating breakfast, i±l app~r~nt good health. ·":'. This 
farm wns so poor when purchnsed that it would not 
produce enough to support his family, but he left it the 
most fertile and best improved farm in the neighbor-

. hood, and the principnl part of it is stilJ in the posses-
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sion. of his descendants. , He was ·an active, zealous 
member of the Society of Friends, and kept up a meet
ing on his own farm for many years, which was known 
as ~' Joh~ !-{ambleton's. M~eting;" On the division of 
th~ Society 'in '1827, he remained with the orthodox, 
though all of his sons went with the Hicksites. He 
was a firm temperance man, and would not allow' 
whisky to._be used, even _in harvest, or at" raisings." 
On ·Nov.' 23~' i780; he ·m. Rachel Kester, b. Aug. 2, 

1762,· d, Dec; ·15;- 1856, dau. o~ Samuel-and Susannah 
Kester, 'and a member of Quakertown Monthly Meet
ing. 

ISSUE: 

1.-Samuel, b. Sept. 18, 1781; d. in 1783. 
2.-Stephen, h. Mar. 14, 1783; d. Feb. 161 1825; unm. 
3.-t 1 Samuel, b. Feb. 281 1785; m. Hannah Brown. 

_4.-18 Benjamin, b. Mar. 15, 1789'; ·m. Ann Hanna. 
5.-19 James, b. April ~1, 179i; m. Esther Moore. 
6.-John, b. Aug. 51 1793; d. April 41 1832; unm. 
7.-Sarah, b. Aug. 16, 1795; d. Nov. 11, 187i; unm. 
8.-William, ~.'J!,!ne_181 1797; d.July 14, 1797. 
9,-20 Thomasth:June 23, 1798; m. Alice Eliza Betts. 

10.-Rachel, b;·Dec~·12, 1800; d. April 15, 1807. 
11.-Hannah;'\>, Aug: 23, 1802; d. De<', 3, 11o8. 
12,-21 Eli, b: Feb. 9, 18o6; m. Ruth Lamborn. 
13.-22 Charl~s; b; Mar. 5, 1810; m. Henrietta Simmons. 

9~- William· Hambleton~. ~op of 3 Stephen, b. 
Oct. 23, 1758, in Solebury, Bucks c'ounty, Pa.; cl.July 
161 1837; m'..N9v~_24, 1785, Mary Ke~ter, b. May 21, 

1764, · d. Aug. 8, i803 1 in childbirth, dau. of Samuel 
'and Susannah Kester. About the close of the century, 
he remo~ed to Baltimore, Md.;--was.employed at Elli
cott's mills till.: 1'802·;. then settled on a farm in Little 

. Britain, Lancaster county, Pa., near his bro. James. 
But soon after th<? death of his .wife he left his children 
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with relatives and went to Ohio, purchased a· farm 
near Flushing, Belmont county, 0., and\in i:806 set
tled upon it with ~is family, and there resided till his 
death, and was buried on the farm. This farm i~ still 
owned and occupied by his son Thomas. William and 
his first wife and all of their children were members of 
the Society of Friends About 18o9 he m. Rebecca 
Cam, who was b. in Georgia, and -d. Oct!_13,_1853, 
in her 84th year. 

ISSUE BY FIRST WIFE: 

1.-23 Benjamin K., b. Dec. 101 1786; m. Rachel Lewis. 

2,-24 James, b. S_ept. 31 1788; m. Martha Brooks. 

3.-25 Charles, b. April 41 1790; m,Jane Grimshaw; 

4.-Rachel K., b. Nov. 20, 179i; cl.July 31 1 1831; ri1. Edward 
Carroll; resided in Eac;t Liverpool, Columbiana county, O. 
Irs11e: 

1. John, drowned when a boy. _ 
2. Mary Ann, b. April 71 1826; m. George Bewley; res. Cincin

nati; O.; and has two ch. 
3. William, b. Mny :zo, 18.28; d.July 2, 1861; a physician; m.1 but 

had no issue. 

5.-Joseph, b. Aug. 16, 1793; a millwright by trade; went.,west 
with his brothers, Denjamin,James and Charles, and be
came diss:pated when a young man, through strong drink, 
and led a roving life ~or many years. In 1843 he m. 
widow Hannah Jewell; maiden name Deaver, b. in 18o4,: 
near Baltimore, <l. Jul.y 27, 1867. They lived in Green 
county, Pa., and in 1853 he left home in very poor health, 
an<l probably soon after died, but just when and where is 
not known. Issue: 

1. Martha, b. Feb. 14, 1844; m. Sept. 7, 1869, David J. :!\I. William
son, b Oct. 6, 1832, d. Oct. 8, 1874; res. Moundsville, \'T.Va.; 
h11d three ch.: Jene M11y, b. Mny 31,11Sjo; Alice Cnry, b. 
June 11, 1872; anti Josie Myrtle, b. Sept. 12, 1874; ~- Nov. 
27, 1874. 

2. Emily, I,, Aprll 5, 1847; 11 te11cher nnu unm.; res. Bell:dre, O. 

6.-Mary, b. Sept. 6, 1794; died in infancy, 
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7.~William,'b; Mar. 1, 1798; d. Oct. 25, 1833, at Rodney, Miss.; 
'YIIS a trader on the Ohio and Mississippi Rivers. 

-8,-26 'Isaac P,, b. Feb. 5, 1802; m. Elenor Davidson. 
. \ 

"9,-Mary1 b. Aug. 7, 1803; d. Apribo, 1833; m.Jacob Town-
send; resided in Beaver county, Pa.; had two ch.: How
ard and Benjamin. 

ISSUE BY SECOND WIFE: 

,10'.-Hannah, b. Mar. 31, 1810; d. over twenty years ago; con
'siderecl a little eccentric; m. brael Hough, and lived at St. 
Clairsville, Belmont county, O. Issue: 

1. Rebecca Jane, who d. young. 
,. Racht:l Ann, who. m. William Hoge; rea. Barnesville, Bel• 

mont county, O. 
3. Ellen B., who d. in 188,H unm. 

,11,-2'7 Thomas C., b.Jnn. 1, 1813; m. Edith H:u-lan. 

1 O. Jonas Hambleton, son of 3 Stephen, b. Oct. 
17, 1760, in Bucks county, Pa.; d. in 1846; m., in 1782, 
Annie or Nancy Kester, b.'Jan. 23, 1761; d. in 1842j 
-dau. of Samuel and Susannah Kester. He was a 
farmer, and moved in I 797 to Muncy township, Ly
-coming county, ~a., where he remained till 1809; then 
removed to Hamburg, Erie county, N. Y., and bought 
a farm of about IOO acres, which he occupied till his 
:death, and which is still owned and occupied by his 
:son William. Jonas and Annie and all their chiidren 
were Quakers. 

IssuE: 
..i,.:._Susannah, h. July 29, 1·783; d, May 4, 1871; m., Oct. :z3, 

. 18o5, Aaron Paxson, of Bucks county, Pa., n farmer, who 
d. Sept. 26, 1858. About 1817 they removed to East 
Hamburg, Erie county, N.Y., and there settled for life. 
Sh~ is mentioned as "a most estimable and good Quaker 
lmJy.",)Issu~, .. •, 

r. l\f~;y• Ann, b; July 13, 1806; d. July 6, 1874; m., Feb. 5, 18;5, 
~,vi B. ~11thew11, a fnrmer of En,t llllmburg; had five ch.: 
Ml!ry Jane1 Joseph, Phebl'1 Sarah and Elma. 

'tic- ( ~ t 
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2. Jane, b. April 221 1So8; m., June 25,'18361 Rodney ~awyer, a. 
farmer; res. E. Hamburg; had six ch. 

3. Rachel C., b. Sept. 6, 1810; d~ April 181 1881; m., Jan. J'S, 1837 
Rufus Smith; no issue. 

4. Sarah C., b. Ap[il 25, 1813; m., Aug. 7, 18~0, Benjamin Dalby, 
a blacksmith; res. Goodrich, Mich.; had eight ~h. 

5. Julia E., b.June :n, 1815; d. Sept. 261 1866; m. William Jones, 
a farmer; no issue. 

6. Jonas H., b. Nov. 91 1817; d. Aug. 7, 1822. 
7. Job, b. Feb. 8, 1822; d. ~ept. 271 1881; a·farmer; m.·Lydia. 

Ann Hambleton, dau. of 39 Samuel A. Hambleton; resided 
at Orchard Park, Erle Co., N.Y,; no l;,sue . 

8. William Hambleton, b. April 151 1825; m., 1850, Christina, dau. 
of 89 Samuel A. Hambleton; res. Hamburg, Erle county, 
N.Y.; a wagon.maker, and then farmer; had &iJt ch., for 
which see hie wife's record. 

2.-Jane, b. Oct. 10, 1784; was a consistent member of the 
Society of Friends through life; m. Enoch '.:l'hnr~ton,. 
farmer; resided in Erie County, N. Y.; had nine ch: , 

Mason, Philetus, Tracy, Hambleton, William, Clinton, Almira, 
Miranda and Clarissa, whom.-- Baker, and lives at Black-, 
berry Ridge, Cc:::ana C.->unty, Mich. _ 

3.-28 Samuel, b. :May 5, 1786; m. Hannah Hilton Thurston. 
4.-Hannah, b. Feb. 16, 1788~ m.John Davis; had six ch: 

Lewis, a physician; Leander, Alonzo, Eunice, Mary Ann,·and 
one, name unknown. 

• S,-29 John, b. Mar. 6, 1791; m. Sarah Peringer. 
6.-Sarah, b. July S, 1792; d. young. -
7,-30 Mose!:. (twin), b. July 3", 1794; m. Matilda Sherman. 
8.-31 Aaron (twin), b. July 30, 1794; m. Sophia Briggs. 
9.~32 Stephen G., b. July/ 30, 1797; m. Sarah Gilbreath. 

10.-33 William, b. June 22, 1799; m. Olive Cowden. 
u.-Elizabeth, b. Feb. 22, 18oq living in 1886; m. Asa Web

ster, a former; res. Webster's Corners, Erie County, N .Y. 
Issue: 

1. Ivory, b. July 151 I!llo; m. Dec. 181 1851 1 Mary E. Palmer, 
res. \Vest Liberty, Iowa; a physician, nas three ch. 

2. Susan S. b. Mar. 30,' 1822; m. April 19, 846, Gilbert S. Brae'• 
shaw; res. Arthur, Pike County, Ind.; has two ch. 

3. Edwin, b. Sep. 19, 1824; m, Hannah (Hr.mbleton) the 'widov 
of his brother Samuel: res. Webster's Corners, N. Y. :I-r
issue, 
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+· Jan~ Ellza, b. Jan. 51 18.z7; d. Feb. 8, 1858; m. George Briggs; 
.. had two ch. , 

5; Samuel W. (twin), b. Jan. 26, 1829; d. July 18, 1876; rn. July 
4, 1852, Hannah Hambleton, dau. ot 41 Josiah Hambleton; 
no issue. : 

6. Jonas H. (twin), b. Jan. 26, 1829; died April 12, 1833. 

7, Amos C., b. Aug. 19, 1831; m. Sophronia Nichols; had two ch, 

1;2.~Ann, b, Feb. 22, 1803; d. in 1880; m. Jan. 7, 1821, Peter 
Webster, who d. Sep. 4, 1870, a farmer;, res. East Ham-
burg, ~rie County, N. Y. Issue: · 

1: Hiram; b. Sep. u,- 18u; m.• Jan. 5, 1B48, Mary Amanda, dau. 
· of 41 Josiah Hambleton; had one ch., Leola. 
:a. Lucy, b. Oct. 15, 1823; m. July 24, 18f4, Rufus Johnson; res. 
. , Spring Br~k, Erle County, N. Y; has four ch. 
3: Levi, b; Oct. 26, '1827; d. Aug. 23, 1832. · 
+~ ,Stephen; b. Oct.' 261 1830; res.' Orchard Park, Erle County, 

N. Y.; m: Mar.' 29, 1855, Charity Closs, and m. secondly 
Mar. 15, 186o, Emma Klingender; three 'children by first 
wife. · 

5. a·11chel A., b, June 161 183:1; m, Garrett Baker; res. Marsh• 
· Yille, Oceana County, Mich. 

6. F;Iizabeth, b. Jan. 8, 1835; d. Feb. 12, 1842. 
7. Silas, b. June 17, 1838; d. Feb, 17, 1883, at St. Paul; m. Nov. 

151 1864, I-laddie Woodard; has two ch. 

11. Moses, . Hambleton, son of 3 Stephen, b. 
Jan. 27," 1768, in Bucks County, Pa., d. Mar. 3, 1850; 
m. Dec, 16, 1789, Abigail Coates, b. July 4, 1770, d. 
June 8, 1845.' He moved with his family in 1807 t,, the 
Province of. Upper Canada {now Ontario), some 
twenty or thirty miles from Toronto. During the war 
of 181 i he and his eldest_ :son Aaron were pressed by 
th'e ~an:idian authorities to join the military forces 
•then at war with ·the United States, which, being 
Quakers, they refused to do. The son was put in jail, 
where he died,. and Moses sacrificing most of his 

I I I I 

property removed to Hamburg, Erie County, N. Y., 
where he purchased a farm near his brother Jonas, and 
spent the rest of his life. 
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ISSUE: 

.1.-Aaron, b. Nov.41 1790; d.Jan. 6, 1813; unm.; d.ina Cana
dian jail, where he was put for refusing to be'ar arms and 
take part in the war ag-ainst the United States . 

. 2.-Hannah, b. April 29, 1792, in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Aug. 
14, 1875, at Uxbridge; m. in 1811 Stephen Hilborn, b. 
Feb. 27, 1792, in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Nov. 30, 1874. 
}Tp wns o we!!-to-•Jo former, res. Uxbridge, Ont., Canada. 
She was a consistent member of the Society of Friends, 
and much beloved um! respected. Issue: 

I Joshua B., b. Jan. 251 1812; d. May 2~, 1883; m. in 18.?8 Mary 
Hilborn. 

2, Annie-, b. May 301 1813; d. Mar. 13, 1864; m. April 121 1843, 
Jame& Bonnell. 

3. Abigail, b. May 41 1815; m. April 121 18471 David Hall. 
4. Sarah, b. April 7, 1817; m. Anthony Avery. 
5. Moses, b: June 221 1819; d. Mar. 22, 1825; unm. 
6. Elizabeth, b. April 251 18.11; m. June 9,!1840, Elijah Rose. 
7. Samuel W., b. Feb. 25, 1823; d. May 261 1859; m. Nov. 17 

1858, Angelina Bateman. 
8. Edwin C., b. Nov. 131 .3J4; m. May 271 1855, Cella A. Pond; 

res. Appldon, \Vis. ' 
9. John P., b. Feb. 41 1828; m. Mar. 1, 1849, Elizabeth Bonnell; 

res. Sanborn, Barnes Co., Uak. 
10. Jane, b. Feb. 271 1830; d. Dec. 161 1851; m. May 15, 1850, 

Daniel Goulc.1. 
11. Priscilla, b. April 181 1832; d. Sep. 141 1832; unm. 
12, Eli l-1., b. Sep. 121 i8371 a prominent business man of Ux

bridge, Ontario, and Sec. and Tre:isurerof the Ontario Peo
ple•~ Salt Manufacturing Co.; m. June 21, 18581 Sarah 
Widdifield. . 

.3.~Elizabeth, b. May 17, 1796; d. Sep. 4, 1882; m. 1816, Samuel 
\Vebstcr, b. July 8, 1792, at Kingwood, N. J.; d. Aug, 
17, 1863; a farmer; *sided at H:unhurg, Erie County, 
N. Y.; both were faithful members of the Society of 
Friends. Iss11e: / 

1. Eli, b Mar. 111 181~; d. Oct. 29, 188J; m. first, Feb.21 18451 

Elizabeth A., dau. of James Pax&on, and secondly, Nov., 1870, 
l\forcy n. Paxson. 

2. l'ltt:rcy Ann, b. April 51 1S21; m. July 191 1838, Seth Puxaon, a 
'· farmer; res. Cherry Vale, Montgomery County, J, wa. 
3. Sylvester S., b. July 13, 18l3; d. Oct. 121 1881; m. Sep. 14, 

18.i-f, Su,an Will it, a grnnd c.lau. of 12 Aaron J·l1•-nbletcm, 
a farmer; res. at Hnmburg, N. Y.; hncl three ch. 
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4. Rachel, b. June 11, 1826; m, April 301 18461 Warren Paul, a• 
farmer; res. Hamburg; has three.ch. 

5. Mary Eliza, b. Sep 91 1828; d. July 2, 1850; unm. 
6. Cordelia, b. Nov.26, 1835; m.Oct. 101 1854, Winthrop Folsom,_ 

a farmer; re&. Webster's Corners, Erie County, N. Y.; has 
two ch. . I , 

7. Noah, b. Aug. 6, 183S; m. Feb. 271 18681 Maria Willlt, grand 
dau. of 12 Aaron Hambleton; res. Webster's Corners; a 
farmer; has one dau. ' 

4.-34 Ezra, b. May 30, 1799; m. Lcvina Willson. 
5.-35 John, b. Mar. 9, 1801; m. Jane Hilborn. 
6.-Mary, b. Sep. 27, 1803; m. Miles Brooks, b. July 5, 1802;; 

resided at Hamburg, Erie County, N._ Y., then Boone 
County, Ills., and Humboldt, Iowa., where shed. Feb. 1, 

1881. Issue: 

1. Alpheus D., b. Sep. 21 1 18z51 a farmer; res, Springville, Erie 
County, N. Y., m. and has two ch. 

2. William H., b, Mar. 71 1827; a farmer; res. Humboldt, Iowa; 
m. first Jan. 1, 1S6o1 Charlotte Webster, and secondly, June 

. 19, 18621 Harriet A. Strong; has four ch. 
3, David Alonzo, b. Jan, 25, 18Z!H a farmer; res. St. Edwards, 

Neb,; m. and has three ch. 
4. PhebeL., b.Jan.51 1831; d, June 81 1865; m. William Chilcott,. 

res. Denver, Col.; had two ch. 
5. Erastus E., b. May 30, 1833; d. Dec. 51 1855; unm. 

7,-36 William, p. Feb. 15, 18o7; m. Ann Henc;ock. 
8.-Amy, b. Jan. 5, 1810, at \Vhitchurch, York County, C. W.; 

d. Sep. 26, 1849; m. Dec. 23, 1835, Daniel L. Gould, a 
farmer and Quaker, who d. May 22, 1851; resided at 
Uxbridge, and then at Cartwright, OntarK>. /sszu. 

1. Amanda P., b. Mar. 2, 1837; m. Oct. 27, 1856, William Bon
nell; res. Minneapolis, Minn.; has three ch. 

, 2. Rachel C., b. Oct. n, 1838; m. Nov. 141 18611 John Marring
: Ion; res. Minneapolis, Minn.; has five ch. 

3. William Wallace, b. Dec. 151 1840; m. Jan. 27, 18701 Alice S. 
Smith, b. -D~c. 9, 1847; d. Oct. 29, 1885; res. Canning, 
Hughes Co., Dak; has two son&. 

•+ Charlotte Amy, b. Nov. 21, 1843; m. Dec. 271 18761 Robert W. 
' Doty; res. South Bend, Ind.; has two ch. 
5.'John H'ambleton, b. Mar. 20, 1846; rea. Canning, Dak.; m,. 
· , Dec. :u, 1874, Florence E. Jenner; has three ch. 
6. Jonathan .Lee, b. Dec. 231 1848; rea. Minneapolis, Minn.; m,. 

Ue~. 231 1869, Bessie E. Smith, b, 1''eb. 51 1850; haa four ch,. 
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12. Aaron Hambleton, son of 3 Stephen, b. 
Jan, 21, 1770, in Bucks countf, Pa.; d. ~ay 3, 1829; 
m. April 17, 1794, Hannah Kester, b. Aug. 27, 1773, 
d. b 1815, dau. of Samuel and Susannah Kester. He 
was a farmer, and he and his family were all' Quakers. __ 
In I 809 he moved to upper Canada, along with his bro. 
J\.Ioses, remained there till the death of his wife in 1815, 
then purchased a farm, and settled in Boston, Erie 
county, N.Y. He m. secondly, widow Nabby· Stone,. 
had no issue by her. By deed dated May 31 1804, his 
father Stephen conveyed to him a part of tht! old home 
farm in Solebury, Bucks county, Pa., on which he lived 
till he moved West. 

IssuE nY· FIRST W1irE: 

I,-37' Charles, b. Mar. 19, 1795; m. Margaret Penrose. 
2.-38 Moses, h. Dec. 25, 1796; m. Ann ~ulbreath. 
3.-39 Samuel A., b.July 141 1798; m. Edith Willit, 
4.-Aaron, b. S~pt. 141 1801; d. Mar. 131 18o6. 
5.--40 Elihu, b.July 71 1803;\m. Ann Wilson. 
6.-41 Josiah L., b. Sept. 13, 1805; m. Sally Stone, 
7.-Eliza P., b. July u, 18oJ; d. in 1851 1 in childbirth; m.Jan. 

1, 1823, David Willit, b. Aug. 221 1.799; d. Aug. 19, 1866; 
a farmer; resided in the town of Boston, Erie Co., N.Y. 
Issue: 

1. Hannnh H., b. Oct. J4• 1!123; m. George Donnockeq res, 
Pike, Wyoming cou ty, N.Y., has sb: ch, 

2, A daughter, b. in 182.~, and d. in infancy. 
3, Annie:, b. Aug. 221 1826; d. in 1829. 
4. Susan K., b. Mar. 30, ~8J9; m. Sept. 14, 18.~4, Sylvester Web

ster, who d. in 18S1, ~ grandson o{ 11 Mose~ Hnmbleton, by 
his dau. Elizabeth; fea. Webster's Corners, N.Y.; had ~!1ree 
ch1ldr.-n. · , , 

5. Frecm11n, b. Mar. 9, ~•s31; m. Nov. 12, 18551 Sarah llnmptin; 
. res. Evans Center, N,Y.; has four ch. . ' 

6. Edith, b. Mar. 18, 1833; m. Feb. 2S, 185~1 Levi B. Kester, a 
grandson of Rachel, dnu. of 3 Stephen llnmbleton; res. Red 
Bluff, Tehama Co., Cal.; has three ch. 
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7. Rosette, b.Jan. :u, 1835; m.Joseph F. Kester; res.Eden, Erie 
Co., N.Y.; has three ch. 

8.' Laura; b.Jan. 26, 1837; m. Emory :Mount; res. Red Bluff, Cal.; 
· has three ch. 

9. Christopher C., b. June 8, 1839; d. 186o; unm. 
10. Rachel Ann, b. May 19, 18.p; m. Lester Welles; res. Arcade, 

Wyoming Co., N.Y.; has three ch. 
11. Ell, b. July 23, 1843; m. Maggie .Moore; nas four ch. 
12. Marla E., b. Jan. 26, 1846; m. Noah Webster, grandson of 11 

· Mose& lfambleton by his dau. Elizabeth; res. Webster's' 
Corners, Erie County I N. Y.; has one dau. Clara. 

13. Charles H., b. Sep. 15, 1(48; res. Buffalo, N. Y.; a wholesale 
grocer; m. Ella Moore; was three years In the army. 

14. Eliza P., b. July 2:z, 1851; living and unm; res. Webster's 
Corners, N. Y. 

13. ,Benjamin Hamilton, (as he wrote it,) soµ 
of 5 Benjamin, b. in.· 1788 in Solebury, Bucks County, 
Pa., where he always lived; d. Mar. 11, 1831; m. Aug., 
1812, ~etitia Hutchinson, b Feb. 20, 179~; d. Nov. 2, 

1869; vvas a carpenter and a farmer. 

ISSUE! 

1.-Louisa, b. Sep. 28, 1813; m. Feb. 14, 1839, James Carver; 
is living in S?lebury on a part of the original Hambleton 
plantation, with he~ dau, Ellen Clum. ..(ssue: 

1. Ellen Ann, b. Oct 291 1839; m. July 4, 18761 Joseph Clum, a 
farmer; has two ch. , 

2. Samuel H., b. June 6, 1841'; m. Dec. 10, 18631 Julia Fr.vling; 
hod three ch. 

3. Loretta, b, Aug. 2:z, 1846; m. Dec. 24, 18741 Edward Yerkes; 
had two ch. 

z.~Nancy, h. Sep. 27, 1815; 'd. Jan. 13, 186o; unm. 
3,_:_Samuel P. (Hamilton), b. Nov. 25, 1817i m. Rebecca 

Divine; res. Doylestown, ijucks County, Pa.; a harness 
manufacturer. · Issue: 

t Wil\l11m H., b,-June 151 1846; m: Lydia Dunglln, and h111 two 
, ch., Dessie and Fanny. 

z. Charles Fr1111cis, b. Dec. 81 1847; m. Kate Cooper llJld bu ono 
ch., R1:hecca. · 

3. Winfield S, "b. Nov. J 1, 1849; d. In 1861; · unm. 
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4. Samuel F., b, July 161 1851; is marrie-d. 
5. Oscar, b. Mar. 2, 1853. 
6. Fannie, b. Nov. 21, 1855; d. in 1861. 
7. Edwnrd H., b. May 5, 1866. • 

4.-Amy Ellen, b. Oct.-9, 1819; m. in 1840 James \Vyncoop;:.· 
no issue. 

5-.-Isaac (Hamilton), b. Aug. 17, 1821; res. Solebury, Buck§:' 
County, Pa.; a farmer and undertaker; m. Rebecca 
Hoffman. Issue: 

1. Francena, whom. Neal Van Dyke and had two ch,, _,Villlam. 
and Lizzie. 

2. Ro'xana, whom. William Rose. 
3. Lel'i. 
4. Clinton, who is de<1d. 

6.-Amanda Malvina, b. Feb. 17, 1823; d. unm, 
7.-Joseph, b. Oct .. 201 1826; m. Winnifred Davis and.had one

dau., now dead. 
8.-Margaretta, b. Sep. 8, 1828; d. unm. 

14. William Hambleton, son of 6 Thomas,·b. 
Jan. 15, 1787, in Solebury, Bucks County, Pa., where
he resided through life; d. Mar. 5, 1835; a farmer; m. 
Oct. 27, 1813, Elenor Cherry, b. mar. 2, 1797; d. Aug. 
26, 1879. 

ISSUE: 

I.-Mary Ann, b. May 25, 1815; unm.-
2.-Harriet, L. June 281 1817; u11m. 
::!,-'-Catherine, b. Mai·. 51 1819; m. Andrew Swartz; had eight._ 

ch., four dead and four still Jiving, to wit: Elenor, Wil-' 
liam, Mary and Joseph 

4.-Sarah Elenor, b. May 5 1821; d. Dec. 131 1636. 
5,-William, b. Sep. 1 1 1823; unm. 
6.-Thomas Cherry, b. ¥ar. 11, 1828; m. Oct. 21, 1858., 
/ l\Iartha Ann Wigtonf res. New Hope, Bucks County► 

Pa.; a farmer. Issue: 

1. Catharine S., b. Ocl 231 18.~9. 
2. Elizabeth \V., b. Jan. :n, 1861; d. July :1, 1881. 

3. William, b. Jan. 7, 18r-3. 
4. Cah·ln Custer, b. Nov. 15, 1S64. 
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5. John Wigton, b. Oct. 11, 1866. 
~- Jennie, b · Jan. JJ, 1869. 
7. Cha1·les W., b. July 2.?, 1871. 
8. Alfred C., b. Jteb. 18, 1874. 
9. Chester, b. Nov. 15, 1875. 

10. Nellie, b. Dec. 9, 1878. 
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15. John Hambleton, son of 7 James, b. Feb. 
2, I 790, at Dnm1c;rc.:, Lancasle:- County, Pa.; d. Sep., 
24, 1870; m. about 1817 his cousin Rachel Kinsey, b. 
Aug. 24, 1796; d. Mar. ·14, 1859; a grand dau. of 3 
Stephen Hambleton by his dau. Margaret. John was 
an acti\;e anti-slavery and temperance advocate, n free 
soiler in politics, and he and his wife were both Quakers. 
In 1826 he moved with his family to Morgan County, 
0., and there bought a farm on which he spent the rest 
of his life. 

ISSUE: 

1.-Edmund, u. Jnn. 31, 1818, and d. u~mnrriccl. 
2.-Elihu, b. Sep. 22, 1820, in Drumore; ~- Jan. 1, 18461 Min

erva Andrew, b. Nov. 13, 1823. He went west with his. 
parents, removed to Clinton County, 0. in 1845, und in 
1854 settled at Ridge Farm, Vermillion County, Ill., his. 
'present residence; was a cnrpcnte1· nncl millwright by 
trade and now a former; believes in "the old fashion• 
Quakc1· doctrine of George Fox, and in the resurrection;"' 
has done some preaching; is n staunch Republican. 
Iss11e: 

1. John C., b. Dec. 1·, 18,16; m. Aug. 8, 18811 Alice Perkins; en-
. listed in 186.i and was in the army till 18661 was one year at 
Fort Garlarid; draw!I a pension; in 1885 entered 16o acres in 
Cheyenne County, Kansas, on which he now lives; has ch. 
Mabel, b. May 8, 188:z; Alva, b. Aug, 27, 1883, and a dau, 
b. Sep., 1885. 

2. Elizabeth, b. June 7, 18481 m. June, 1868, Geo. Shook, who 
d. in 1873, and m. secondly Mar., 1874) Mr, Whalen, who d • 

. June 1911885; had one dau., b, In 1871, 
3. Miles W.; b. April 20, 1850,a plafterer;-~: Aug. 20, 1879 

Ca;,sandria Boswick, and has one ch.1 Niola, b. July 13, 188o. 
4. Rachel E., ~• April 3, 185J; m. Sep. 9, 1874, Joseph Abley;. 

' ha~ one ch.1 Clara, b, July 29, 1875. 
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5. Benjamin K., b. July 31 1857; m. Moy 3, 18851 Alice Yocum, 
6. Abraham Lincoln (twin), b. June 28, 1&6o, n former;- m. Nov. 

301 188l, Rosa Booker;~hnd ch. Ole, b\pec. 1, 1883; d. Sep. 
191 1884; and ,valter, b. Vee. 30, 1S84. ' 

7. Emily B. (twin), l;, June 28, 186o; m. Richard Turpin; hns 
ch. An·il, b. July 15, 1882; and Ferdinard,'b, Aug 16~ 1884. 

8. Laura, b. June 271 1865; unm. 

3.-Benjamin K.1 b. Nov. 24, 1622; m. Jun. 51 1851 1 Eiiznbeth 
C. \Vilson; res. Malta,'l\Iorgan County, O:i is~1 Metho
dist, nnd sometimt!s preaches; no issue. 

4.-Stephen, h. Aug. 241 1825; d. Aug. 30, itfa5. 
_5.-Margaret, (twin), b. Oct. 171 1S26; livi11g nnd unm. 
6.-Elizabeth, (twin), b. Oct. 17 1 1826; t.l. May 191 1827. 
7.-James, h. Nov. 3, 1828; cl.June 101 1832. 
8.-Tacy Ann; b. Jnn. 11, 1S31; d. Oct, 31, 1868; _m. Jt1ne 121 

1S52, D:1,·id \Vinnt!r, mul had seven ch.: 

Sarah Elizabeth, Milton, George, Rachel and Emma. who'llre all 
married, nucl Ezra Lewis, and Ida, who never mnrried. 

16. Joseph Hambleton, sqn of 7' -James, b. 
May IO, 1791, at Drumore, Lancaster County, Pa.; 
d. Oct .. 10,-1845; m. in ,1812, Ann R. Neal, of Lancas
ter County; removed ,vith his family in 183 2 from 
Drumore to Morgan Cou~ty, Ohio, and purchmred a 
farm on which he resided till his death, which resulted 
from excessive " bleeding " by-one of the old school 
doctors of that day. 

IssuE: 

•.-Susannah, b. Jan. 5~ 1813, nt Drumore; d. :i few years 
since; m. in 1832 M.irk Brown, n farmer; resided in _L:rn
ciaster Couuty, Pa. Iss11e: 

1. Sarah A., b. Ap~u 5, 1833 i lh-ing and unm. 
2. William R., b 1Aug. ::7, :S34; d. June 27, 1881;. T1 Nnricy 

Owens; had nine ch. 
3. Jeremiah D., b. 1Mar. 29, 1836; d. Dec. 29, 18~2. 
4. Lewis F., b. Oct, 28, 1837; d. Jan. 'l, i843.· 
5. Emma, b. Dec,' 24, 1839; d. Nov. 7, 1871; m. ln 186.., Geo. W. 

Gilford i hn<l Issue, ' 
6. Joseph H., b. Dec, 91 1841; d. Oct, ::5, 1850, 



THE HAMBLETON FAMILY, 

7. H11nn11h W.1• b. Dec, 31 1843; J. Aug, 21 1885; m. in 1874 
Henry W. L11wrence; had six ch, .. -~· ; 

8. Kirk, b July 21, 1845; m, in ,~Emeline Haines; had six ch. 
9. Mary Ameli111 b. Dec. 11 18-f7i <I. Feb. 121 1885; m. in 1883 

Benjamin Ellis; hlld one son. 
Jo. Elizabeth, b. Oct, 19, 1849; d. Nov. 2. 1850. 
u. ·Lewis H,, b, Oct. 13, 1851; m. in 1883 Mildred Slaughter; 

had one &on. , 
, 2 Eu~ene M, (t1,·in)1 b. Jan. 191 1854; d, July 31, 1859. 
13· Jo~ephine (twin), b. Jan. 19, 1854; m, Feb 6, 18791 Albert 

I lambleton s~n of 42 Elias, and had four ch. (See hus-
band's record.) · 

::z.-Elizabeth, b. Aug. 14, 1814, nt Drumore; d. Nov. 18, 1853; 
m·. No\', 7. 1839, George Knight, a farmer, b. Feb. 28, 
1813; res. Joy, M~rgan County, 0., Issue: 

' 'i ~ ' 

' .. • l 
• 1, I.oui111,, b. Mar, 25, 1842; m. Dec. 271 18661 Godfrey ·Engle 

Huffman, a fai'mer; res. Joy, O.; has four ch. 
2. Ann E., b. Aug. 281 1843; m."Feb. 8, 186.11 Augustus Strode, 
. ► a former, and has tw9 I=~• , , _ - . 
j._Mary1 b. fa•p. 2:. 1844; m, Sep. 2l1 1861i1 John Wjlli11ms, a 

: f.lrmer; ha& nine ch • 
. 4. Jos.:ph H., b. Nov, 1:11 1845,a farmer; m. Oct.6, 18681 Hannah 

Curry; ha& four ch. . 
.~. F1~unklln, Li. Der., 3, 18-l?i n fnrmer; m. Feb. 9, 1871, Sarah E. 

'l'hom11&; hns _two ch. 

3.~Stephen, b~· July 4,_1816; died in infancy','. 
4:--Lydia N., b, May, 26, 1817, in· Drumore; d. Oct-. 27, 1882; 

m. Eli Shields, a l,lacksmith, and then a farmer, b. April 
13, 1811 ;_res. Pennsville, Morgan County, O . .issue: 

,I, Ellen Ann, b. 18,io; died young, 
2. Elmira, b. July 2, 1842;' m.' ;Nov., 1866, Henry Wetherell; 
;, J..:has one ch. , · , 
·3. "sarnh; b. in 184-1, 
4· Jooeph H., b. Dec. 18, 1846; a coal dealer; res, Chicago, 111,; 

m. Feb. :i.7, 1873, Carrie EmbreE?; and m. secondly March 
30, 18681 Callie Manning. 

5. Beno'1I, b. Mp.y S, 1848. , 
6. Frnnklin, b. Oct. 51 1849; m. Sept, 1882,.-Lizzie Hussey. 
7, · WIiiiam, b. Mar. 3, 185t; m. Feb, 13,' 18781 Emma Shaler. 
S. Oliver, b. Dec. 121 1852i· m. Nov, 26, 18921 Emma Strahl. 
9. Ann, b Sep. 1, 1857; m. Nov. 26, 188.t, Dexter Carr. 

10. G.:u1·ge, bl May 15, 1S6o; m,Mal',, 18S1, Caddie Stoneman, 
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5.-James, b. June 17, 1819; d. 1855; m. Fannie Lucock; no 
issue. He was for many year~ a teacher and lecturer on 
eclucntional subjects; one of the fil'st men in America to 
i.tm1y :iull tc-nch Pit111nn•., Phonogruphy, ancl he stuclie<l 
and practiced the healing art. 

6.-Benjamin Franklin, b. Aug. 23 1 182 r, in Lancaster 
County, P:1.; d. l<'cb. 22, 1867; m. Oct. 3, 1844, Albina 
Linton, h. Feb. HJ, i828; d. Juuc 5, l882. He mo,•ed 
with his p:1rcnts when a boy to Morgan County, 0.,. 
where he resided till his tlcnth; a blacksmith by trnde . 
./ssne: 

1. Surah Ann, b. Nov. 51 18-15; 111. Robert Fout&; hns two ch, 
:z. Charle~ F., b. Sep. 31 1847; m. Nov. :zo, 186<), :Mary A. White, 

b. Aug. 281 1848; res. Morgan County, 0.; hnd ch. Annie 
C., b. July 27, 1870; E1·4 L., b. Oct. 14, 1872; Carrie V., b. 
Oct. 21 187-1; Edna M., b. Oct. 2, i876; Charles Reverdy, b. 
July 4, 1879; Lucreth1 G., b, Nov. 12 1.-i881; d. Oct. 11, 1882; 
nnd James Arthur, b. July 161 1S83. 

3. Amrum R., b. Aug. 27, 18.19; m, Nov. 12, 18jo, Martha 
Nev.ton, b. July 25, 185:;; lm<lch. Lein L., b. May 10, 1S73; 
Benjamin F., b. Dec. 30, 1874; and Antrum M., b. Oct. 25, 
1879. 

-I· IIarricl U. S., b. April 261 1852; m, Aug. 2, 1871, James H. 
White; has lh•e ch. , 

5. Mary E., b. :\Iar. 18, 1855; m. \Vesley ·wagoner; has three ch. 
I 

7.-William Neal, b. June 18, 18.23, in Lancaster County,Pa.~ 
rcmoveJ witb his father when a boy to M,organ County, 
O.; worked on the farm till the age of eighteen year2,1,. 
then learned the cubin~t muking trade; taught school; 
run a ~lW mill, of whith he was part owner; attended 
medical lectures, and in '1853 started n water cure in Ohio; 
then attended medical ~ollege; entered Antioch College 
in 18551 but soon withdrew owing to his radical religiou~ 
ideas; then prncticed m~dicinc; in 1859 went to California 
via the Isthmus to sec~ gold; in 1860 bored an oil well in 
Ohio; then took ch:u·g'~ of the medical department of the 
Pittsburg water cure;ipr:icticcd dentistry in McConneJJs
vi\le, 0., from 1864 to 1874; then went to Chicago, Ill., 
and practiced dentistry four yeari,; in 1878 practiced medi
cine at Red \Ying, Minn.; 1·emoved to Ce<lar K:,pid'>, Iown> 
thence to D:1upl111n County, Kimsns, whc1;e he bough~ a 
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16o acre farm and went to farming; now practicing the 
healing art in Atchison, Kansas; has written some poetry 
:and articles on political subjects for the newspapers; was 
once baptised but now a pronounced spiritualist, and be
lieves i11 easy communicatien between this and the world 
of spirits. He m. Jan. 21, 1847, Sarah Thompson, b. 
June 17, 1830; separated from her Dec. 30, 1853, and_she 
ngain m. William Miller and has four ch.; he again m. 
Nov. 12, 1874, Elizabeth Hickson, maiden name Carter, b. 
Oct_. 9, 1844. Issue hy .first wife: 

1. Lydia Ann, b. Mar. 29, 1848; m. July 4, 1865, James Belch, 
· who was in the army four years, and with Sherman in his 

•• mnrch to the sea"; had ch. \Villiam, Nellie, and another 
daughter. 

·i. Gasper Spurzhelm, b. Dec. 30, 1851; d. Oct. 241 1853, 

Issue hy second wife: 

3. Ann Russdl, b. June 16, 188o, 

:8 ....... John R., b. April 23, 1S25; m. No\', 16, 1850, Mary A. 
Strode, b. Jan. 2, 1830; res. near Elliott's cross roads, 
Morgan County, O.; a farmer; owns 104 acres on which 
he lives; a Liberal in religion, Issue: 

1. Elizabeth S., b. Aug. 171 1851; d, July 3, 1869. 
2. Ann R., b. "July 8, 1853: m. Oct. 27, 18771 Hnrlan O. Menden

hall,a farmer; has ch. Wilber J., b.Jan. :u, 188o; and Frank 
Chester, b. Nov. 18, 1814. 

3. Orlando C., b. Oct. 23, 1855; d. Mar. 18, 1881. 
4. William Taylor, b. Nov. 29, 1857, a teacher; m. Oct. 23, 188o. 

Hannah A. Davis; has one ch., Mary Eliza, b. Sep. 8, 1885, 
5. Sarah Emily, b. May 6, 186o; m. Oct. 29, 18851 Richard Lewis 
,.·· ,Joy, a .farmer. . 
6. Lydia l",, b. Aug, 29, 1862;,m. April 14, 18831 Hiram Worstel. 
7'. Mary )1:., b. Jan. 31; 1865; unm. 
8. John Franklin, b. Oct. 25, 1867; d. Oct. 27, 1869. 
9. Lucy Jane, b, Sep. 281 1870. 

10 ' Eliza Augusta, b. Oct. 18, 1873. 
. I • - -

9.-Joseph W., b. Sep.· 151 1827 in Lancaster County, Pa.; 
' ' ' m. Feb! 14, 1855, Sarah B. Scantle~ury, whose pnrents 

were Quakers from England, He moved to Morgan 
County, 0., with his father, As a boy he worked on the 
fal'm,'and the~.J~arned ·the mason trade, and was fo1· many 
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years :m extensive and successfui builder and contractor irt 
New York and Chicago l is interesteq in grain elevators
and other enterprises in 'Chicago, his. present residenceA
Issue: 

1. Herbert S., b. July 191 1856; d. in infancy. 
2. Helen D, b. Aug. 12, 1857; d. in infancy. 

10.-Sarah A., b, Nov. 6, 1830; d. in infancy. 
1 ,.-Alfred, b. l\Iay 20, 1831: m. Dec. 31, 1857, Lydia Thomp

son, b. Jan. 27, 1834, in Harrison Co., O. He was a' 
blacksmith for some years; now a farmer-and owns a 
farm on which he lives at Linn, Washington County,. 
K:rnsn,;, He lived ,;everal years in McLean County, Ill.; 
1·emoveu to Osculoosa, Iowa, in 1866, thence to l\Iexico.t 
Mo. in 1879, and from there to Linn; "is a Spiritualist 
and of c~urse an infidel;" " believes in practical morality 
and temperance;" never used tobacco or strong diinks. 
Issue: 

1. Floretln, b. Feb. 271 1S_:;9; m.Sep. ll, 18831 F.S.Chnmberlaln. 
2. William Clinton, h. July 14, 18(0; m, Feb. 27, 18841 Ella 

Allison. · 
3. Mnry T, b. Aug. 20, 1861; m. Jnn. 26, 1882, S. A. Bennett. 
4. Adn A., b. July 31 1 1863; m. June 281 18S3, C. W, Jones, who 

d. Dec.' 5, 188i- · 
5, Chnrles Lincoln, b. Oct. 91 1865; d. Aug. 241 1866. 
6. Rose W., b July 161 1868. 
7, Clnrn, b. Nov. 11, l871. 

12.-Albert, h. May 31, 1834; cl.July 6, 1875; m. first, in 1856,.. 
Ann DeWees, h. Aug. 24, 1838, d. Oct. 2, 1S62; and sec
ondly, Oct. 18, 1894,Jane DeWees, b. Feb. 22, 1840.,, He 
was a carpenter, tlJen a former, and owned a farm in :Moi·
gan county, 0., w~ich he disposed of in 1871; then learned
and practiced photography at McConnellsville, 0., till his. 
death; an active, 1energetic man, and a Spiritualist in be
lief. Issue: ~r first.wife: 

1, Florella, b. July 29, 1857; d. Jan. 18, 1877; unm. 
2. f'rnnk Leslie, b. Aug. 13, 185(); d. Aug. 14, 1879; um:.-i 
3. Mary Ann, bl April 161 1862; m. April 6, 1885, Hainer Reber. 

of Kenosha county, Wis . 

.By Second Wife: 
4. rrn Grnnt, b. "No,·. 4, 1S6S; re~~ Mt. Vernon, Iowa. 
5. Knlc, b. Dec, 31 1873, 



THE HAMBLETON "FA:\HLY. 55 
13,-Emily Ann (twin), b, Dec. 31, 1835; d. July 1, 1876, nt 

Luz1;:rne, Iown.; m. June 14, 18j7, n,miel S, Yocum 1 who 
liyes in Luzerne. Issue: 

1. Alpharetta, b. Mar. 27, J85S; d. Mar. 29, 1858, 
· 2. Neal H., b. June l.'i, 18.~9; married and has two sons. 
3. Mary Lincoln, b. April 14, 1865. 

14.-Chalkley (twin), b. Dec. 31, 1S35, 11nd d, in infancy. 

15.-Neal, b. Mar. 22, 1838, in Morgan county, O.; in. April 
28, 1869, Sarah Ann Brown. b. Aug, 7, 1845. He taught 
school sev.en winters; also learned the trade of machinist; 
went to California in' 1869, then liyed in Illinois, and sev
eral years in Philadelphia, where he' took care of his uncle, 
Wm. Neal, in his Inst years, and was the executor of his 
will; now owns and works n farm at Goshen, Lancaster 
county, Pa .. His family are Hicksite Friends, wit~ whom 
he fraternizes'. Issue: 

1. Anne Estelle, b. Mar. 221 1870. 
- 2. Wiiliam Neal, b. Nov.·10, 1671. 

· 3, Sfory Elsle, b. Jan. :zo,. 1877. 

1 7. · Samuel Hambleton, son of 8 John, b. Feb. 
28, r785,in Bucks county, Pa.; d. Mar. 24, 1851, sud• 
dt!nly while, walking in the yard; m. Jan., 1809, Han
nah B.rown,,b.-May 7, 1788; d. Sept. 9, 1833 i and m. 
seco11dly, Snrnh · Walton, by whom he had no issue. 
He was n farmer and nurseryman, owned ·a farm ad• 
joining his father's homestead in Upper Oxfo°!'d, Ches• 
ter county, Pa;, on which he spent his life; was a Hick• 
site Friend, of a 'conservative character, nod was op
posed to all th~ ~!- i,sms ,, and " ologies " and reforms of 
his clay not: embraced in the Book of Discipline of 
.Fri~nds' Meeting, and was out of sympnthy with aJI 
his brothers in this respect.· 

JssuE DY, FIR$T Wn·E: 
1.-48. Joseph, b. Nov~ :;12, 1~; m. Mary Conal'd, 
z.-44. Isaac, b. June 14, 1811; m. Charlotte Umstead. 

3.---Jo·et, b.J11?i'·.10, 1St3; d. Oct:, 1836; unm. 
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+-John, b. Oct. 12, r814, in Chester county; m. April 14, 1841, 
Lydia Coates, b. Oct. 16, 1817; n farqier nnd Hicksitc 
Friend; owned for mnny y'°e:irs, nncl still _lh·es upon, the 
olil hmne!'.tend of his gT:mdfothcr, 8 John Hambleton, 
near Elkvicw, Chester couiity, Pa. Issue: • 

Theodore P., b. l•"cb. l8, 18H; n farmer; lh-es on the old farm 
wilh his father; m. Dec. 25, 1S83, Fanny Eyrite, b. July 6, 
18.u, 

5.-Emmor, b. Oct. 231 1816, in Chc!iter county; removed to 
llucks county nbo11t 1838, and there m. widow Mercy 
Dean, maiden-name, Mitchner; and m. scconclly, Ellen 
Tiign•m; res. Qt•:ikertown, P:1. .Issue kY jirsl wife: 

1. \VnL\011, b. Oct. :i2, 1839. 
2. S:m1h M., b. Nov. 17, 18~0. 

3. Ilannnh1 b. April 20, 1842. 

IJy Second 1Vife: 
4. Emma June, b. April 141 187I, 
5. Joseph Thuma•, b. Oct. 26, 1874. 
6. A1111ie May, b. June 2.:!, 187S. 
7. Jame& Gurficld, l>, Fel>. 11, 188o. 

6.-Sarah, b.April 21, 1818; d.Jan.31, 1884; m.M111·.9, 1848, 
C.ulwnllndc1· Dick, a shoemaker; res, Chester county, Pa.; 
had two ch.: Samuel II. and Franklin, both living a,1d 
unm. 

7.-Rachel, b. May 7, 1820; d. Dec. 22, 1850; m.Feb.11, 1841, 
Clarkson Brosiu'!1 a former, of Luncnstcr county, Pa. 
They were Hicksite Friends, and active in the moral l'C

forms and educationaj movements of their day. Issue: . / 

1. Maranda, b. Feb. r•, 1842; d. May 1i, 187z; m, Mnr. ~. 18671 

Mnhlou ll. Kent; no i~sue . 
., ?-.larriott, b Mar. 7~ 18-13; now n pro1ninent lawyer of Lancaa-' 

ter, Pa.; m, Mar{ 18, 1869, Elizabeth J. Conte&: had four ch. 

S.-Hannah, b. Jan. 29, 11822; m. Dec., 1848, Comelius Venn, 
b.Jan, 1, 1818, in ~outh \Vi1les; n b:iket·; res. Wilming• 
ton, Del. Issllc: / 

1, Eliz11beth S., b. Aprll 13, 1651. 
2. Richnrd S., b. Dec. 281 18.52. 
3. 16:iac II,, b. Mar, 261 1856. 
'I• Mn,·y J,, b, Mar. 111 1859. 
5. Dadd Hnmblc·ton, b, l,"eb, 171 1862. 
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9.-Samuel, b. Aug. 15, 1827; m. April 1, 18571 Elizabeth H. 
F"ard, b. Sept. 27, 1826. He resided in Minnesota, farm
ing, from 1855 to 1861; present res. Philadelphia; a dealer 
in house-furnishing goods on the instalment plan. Issue: 

r. Minr.esota F., b. Feb. 27; 1858; unm. 
2. Emma G., b. Aug. 201 1859; unm. 
3. Violet, b. M11y 151 1861; d. Sept., 1862. 
4. John B F., b D~c. "24, 1862; unm. 

1 S. Benjamin Hambleton, called "Big Bennie," 
-son of 8 John, b. Mar. 15, 1789, in Bucks county, Pa.; 
<l. April 25, 1865; m. June, 1815, Ann Hanna, b. July 
30, 17971 daughter of Robert and Catherine Hanna, a 
prominent Quaker family of Ohio. Benjamin ]earned 
the milling trnde at Ellicott's mills near Baltimore: 
then mo\·ed to Spruce Vale, Columbiana county, 0., 
about 18 r 2, ~nd iri partnership with his cousins, Ben
jamin, James and Charles, purchased a 300 acre farm, 
buiit and operated flouring and oil mills, and carried 
on a general mercantile business till 18271 when he 

'withdrew from the firm, purchased a farm and built a 
mill of his own in the northern part of the same county, 
where he liv~d till 1856; then removed to Iowa, where 
he died. He was a Hicksite Friend, and ~ firm and 
active anti-slavery man, and assisted and harbored 
fugitive sla"es .in his own house wht:n it was a danger
ous business.-

ISSUE: 

1 • ...:...Rachel, ~b. Oct. 14,' 1816; d. Jnn. 15, 1864; m, in 1853, 
· · Elisha Dutton, d. in 1886; a farmer and a Quake1·, who 

li\·ed in Columbiana county, 0., and had one child, Emma, 
b. Mnr 3, 18541 and lives in Salem, O., lmtn, 

2.-Osborn, b. June 13, 1818~ in Columbiana county, O.; d, 
Nov. 231 1S1:$2; m. Mar. 2,,h 184:z, Phile11a E. Cooper, b,' 
Sept. 13, 1822. · Ile was educated at Westtown Boa1·d-ing 
School of Friend'-', in Delaware county Pn.; was a Hick
~itc Friend and n farmer; removed from Ohio to Powes-, L, . . . . 
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hick cqunty, Iown, in 1856, 'where he resided till his 
death. Issue: 

t. Angelina C., b. June 291 1843; m, June-11 1 18661 Charles F. 
Craver, now n prominent manufacturer and business man of 
Grinnell, Iowa. Thf'ir home was demolishes) by the cyclone 
that visited Grinnell in June, 18721 the family saving their
lives by running to the cellar. They ha,·e two ch.: Ar-thur 
l-I., b. June 4, 1870, and Frank S., b. Aug. 6, 1877, 

:z, Lorilln A., b. _April :ZQ, 18H; unm, 

3.-Levi, h. Aug. 4, 1820, in Columbiana county, O.; m. Oct. 
10, 18iH, Mary H, Holl, h. J:m. 17, 1821, of a·n-old Ches
ter county Quaker family, and also n descendant of the 
Paxsons of ilucks county. When n young man Levi 
tradccl by boat on the lower Mississippi as fnl' as New 
Orleans; was then n merchant for thirty years in Colum
biana and .Stark- countie!'-1 0., and in Iowii; ancl_ for ten 
years has been in the 1:enl estate an<l !~an business at Os
kaloosa, Iowa, his present residence; is owner of valuable 
coal lnncls ancl twQ large farms; is a very acti\•e business 
mau :mcl a mo,lern ortl1 odox Quaker. Is.u,e, 

I -

1. Leondo Edward, b. Aug. 181 184,c;'; d. Jan. 31, 16,19, -
2. William C..., b. Uct. 121 18,:;c; d. Dec. 31, 187l; unm. 
J· John 'l', b. Nov. 8, l85i; a merchant nr Springville, Linn Co., 

Iowa; m. Dec. :o, 18;61 Eliz11be1h B. Gritman, b. April 5, 
18561 11ml hns ·l),·o ch.: Grace G., l>. Jon. 301 18;81 nnJ E1hi:I 
B., b. Mar. 14, I~. 

4. Albert F. N., b. S•·pt. 4, 1857; reij. Osknlool'Q, lo\\a; an 11b, 
slract maker; m. Sept. 3, 187ij;Jose-pha Roberl&, b. Mp,r, 13,. 
!S58. . . 

4.-CatherineJ b. Sept. i·, 1822; living and unm. · A bel,iev~; 
in woman's rights , ml prh·ilegei;, she early uetermined 
to cnrve out her m n fortune, and for over twenty-fh·e 
years carried on bu iness on her own nccount, hnving .a 
dry goor.1s store in Wilmington, Del., for some years pre-., 
vious to 1S61, ::and nflerwnrds was in business in Bnltimore. 
Philaclelphia nnd B9ston. 

5.-Joel G.1 h. Sept. 16, 182,t, in Colum~imm counly, O.; m: 
.~1nr., 1851 1 Phebe !A.. Cooper; n:s. Senrsloi·o, foweshick 
county, Iowa.; is n stock raiser and owns a 200 acre form; 
is :i liberal Hicksite Friend; was postmaster ·ut Seiusboro
for some years. Issue: 
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J, Orlando S., b. June 29, 1852; unm. 
2. Linden B., b. May 31 J854; m. Nov, 27, 1884, Alice Burroughs;. 
•' · re&. Topeka, Kansas. 
3. Thomas S., b, July 31 1859; d. Mar. 15, 1862. 

• , I 

6.-Esther,.b:July 17, 1826) d. in infancy. 

,1--Sarah, b. April 15, 1829;' d. Mar, 5, 1830. 
8.-Thomas C., b.Juue 30, 1831, in Columbiana Co., O.; m. 

Dec, 291 186o, Emily Morlan, of Morlan's Grove,,lll., b. 
Oct. 26, 1841 ; res. Jeffersonville, Wayne Co., 111.; has 
owned two small forms, and been at different times a 
teacher, book agent, medical student, and practicing phy
sician; and in 1864 was in the quartermaster's department 
in the army; is 11· member of the Christian (Campbellite) 
church, and frequently prc!achcs. ·,Issue: 

1. Minnie Adella, b. April 3, 1862; d, July 2:z, 1863. 
:a, Allen We&ley, b. Sept; 21, J863; -d. Sept. u, 18641 

3. Clarence Neal, b. Mar. 11 1866, 
4. Osborn Ledlie, b. Jan. 25, 1S68. 
51 Mary Viola, b. Oct. 71 1870; d. Aug. 29, 1871 • 
. ,6: ~lne Kale, b. Aug. 10, 18p. ' 
7; Edith Grace, h. Sept. 25, 187-4. 
8: Hallie Winona Amazette, b. May 30, 1877. 
9. T. Charlie, b. Sepl. 51 1879. . ' 

9.-Martha K., b. Aug. 8, 1833; m. Aug. 6, 1861, Henry 
. Crnver, who was in the army during the war. She is n 

,Metho~ist, and has pre-empted ~ farm on which she lives 
n~~r Stow, Phinney County, Kansas. Issue: 

' - i . ~, • .• 

!, , Estella A., b. Sept. 51 1862; m. Sept. 9, 1883, J<>hn T. Searight, 
a lawyer; res. Rockwell City, <;:alhoun Co, Iowa; has one· 
ch., Maurice Gay. · 

2. Edward E., b. May 271 1867, , 
3. Alva S., b. Mar. 4, 18;o., 
'i: HenrJ Wilson, b. Sept. 8;1875. 

19. James Hambleton, son of 8 John, b. ApriL 
-2i, 1791, in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Aug. 9, 1832; m. 
O~t; 12, J826,.' Esther Moore;b, Sept. 1r, 1801; d. 
Nf?t.27, 1842,·dau. of Davi~ and Martha (Shnrpless} 
Moore~· nnd a descendant of John' $harpless, nn English 
Quaker, who settled near Chester, P:1., in 1982. James. . . 
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was a farmer, and p·urchnse~ nna occupied a part of 
the old farm of his father, in~Upi:,er O~ford, Chester 
County, Pn.; was a Hicksite Friend j taught school 
wh~n a young man; was a good scholar for his day, 
and "well versed in all the elementary branches of 

.mathematics, and had peeped into most of the so-called 
physical sciences." His widow, Esther, m. Oct. IO, 

18361 John Broomell, of Chester County, and by him 
:had fh·e children 

ISSUE 01<' j AMES AND ESTHER: 

,1.-David M., b.June 261 1827; cl.June 11, 1871,in Chicago.; 
unm.; lived with his uncle Thom'as, and worked on the
farm till eight-een years of age; taught schopl two or three 
years; was then a phonographic reporter in New York 
and Philadelphia, and afterwards studied law, and was ad
mitted to the bar about 1S54 in Philadelphiu, where he 
continued to resiuc. Ht. was very energetic, self-reliant 
and hopeful, engaged largely in speculative enterprises, 
and in the purchase of \Vestern lands and Chicago.real 
estate, but was not in tht." encl successful . 

. 2.-Chalkley J., b, April 1, 18291 in Chester County, Pa.; aft.er 
the deuth of his father, livecl with his uncle Eli, working 
on the farm, and going to school in the winter time; till· 
the fall of 1S47; then studied nt Whitestown S_em~nary, 
near Utica, N.Y., teach;ng one term, till 1849; when he 
went to New York Cify, and having previously studied 
short-hand writing, there engaged in reporting; lived in· 
New York and Bosto1 till January, 1855, then removed 
to Chicago, Ill.; went nto the real estate husii1csc;; nnd at 
the some time pursued the study of the law, 1111d wns ad
mitted to the bar in 1,858, and has ever since resided in 
Chicngo, prncticing law and de111ing in re11l estate, except: 
fog that the years 1861 and 1862 were s11ent in the Roc}(y 
Mo,untains at gold rriin_ing. He was a memb~r of t'1e 
Bo:u·d of Eclucatipn of .the dty of Chicago from 1869 to 
18751 and served actively for five years on the commit~ee 
that examined all the tentbers applying for situations i 1 
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the' public schools of the city, He spent the summers or 
187~ a~d 1873 ~raveling in Europe; was disowned by the 
Society' of Friends in 1871, for being married by a" Hire
ling minister" in violation\of the discipline. Both house 
and offic~, with nearly all their contents, were burnt in the. 
great Chicago fit-e of 1871. He was'the compiler of this, 
record of the Hambletons. He m. Oct. 6, 1868, Emma 
Lander, of Fox Lake, Wis., b. Oct. 30, 1846, dau. of Wm .. 
Ii, and Harriet (Spaulding) Lander~ natives of Maine .. 
Iss~e: ·. · 

,. Ea11 Lander, b. Sept. 18, 1869. 
2, Maud, b, Oct. 19, 1872. 
3. Chalkley Jay, b. Nov. 14, 1881. 

3.-Emily, b.June 18, 183r; cl.July 3, 1876; unm; was a grad
uate of the Penna. State Normal School at Millersville, . 
and a teacher for many years. 

20, ··Thomas Hambleton, son of S John, b. June 
23,, 1798, in Chester County, Pa.; cl. May 13, 1868; 
m. Oct. 181. 18341 Alice Eliza Betts, of Philadelphia, b. 
Dec. 2 5, I 8081 d. May, 1865, a woman of superior in
tellect and moral force. He was a farmer, and owned 
and always Jived upon a part of the old homestead 

darm which had belonged to his father, in Upper Ox
ford, Chester County, Pa. He was a Hickl?ite Friend,_ 
regular in;the, attendance of meeting till abo~t 1850, 
when he left' and joined in the formation of the Society 
of Progressive Friends; was an active anti-slavery 
man, assisted many fugitive slaves in their escape, took 
a great interest in the elevation of the colored race; for 
many years would not use anything that was produced 
by slave labor; took great interest in all the moral re
form~ ,of hisiday;· temperate in all respects, and for· 
years' f~frain~d from the µse of animal food; was very 
firm and consciericious in the performance of every 
duty, whether popular or otherw~se .. As a young man-, 
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was a great student, and versed in nearlf all the studies 
and questions of the day, except the languages. 

ISSUE: ,, 
1.-Lucretia Grace, b. Sept. 15, 1835; m. Mar. 31; ~8951 Prof. 

Eliac; Bowman \.Veavcr,'11. Feb. 11 1831 1 d. Aug. 6, 1863, 
from the effocts of over-exertion in ac;sisting the wounded 
after the batde of Gettysburg. She is a graduate of the 
Penna. State Normal School at Millers\·ille, and hns been 
ii teacher most of her life; spent one year in 'Germahy in 
the partial education of her son. Issue: 

Gerrit E. 1-1.lmbleton \Veaver, b. Sept. !4, 1861; graduated at Har• 
,·Drd College in 1884, and in 1886 took a degree at Swarth
more Coll~ge (Pa.), in which he has been a Lench~r. 

2.-Bethulia R., b. Nov. 22, 1837; d.July 13, !859; unm. 

3.-Gerrit Smith, b. Aug. 12 1 1840; d.Jan. 31, 1862, at Port 
· Royal, S.C.; unm. On Sept. 11, 1861, he enlisted,' as a 

priv:1te, for three ye:trs, in Co. C., 97th Reg. Penna. In-. 
fan try, !>0On promott:u to sergeant, landed on Hilton Head· 
1 slan<l in Dec., 1861, and was soon after taken <lown with 
fever, from which he m:ver recovered. In the Regimental 
History he is mcntioned'ns "a young man of great worth 
and nmiability, with bright talents and promise,.whose,ex~~ 
cellent and efficient qualities had already indicated his se
lection for promotion to the first ~~cancy £o1· a commission 
in his company." 

4.-Angelina, b. Mar. 21, 1843; studied medicine and graduated 
. as a physiciun nt Anf Arbor, Mich., about 1872; lived 

several years in California; now a teacher in Pennsylva
nia; unm. 

21. Eli Hambleton, son of 8 John, b. Feb. 91 
1806, in Chester CountY1 · Pn.; ·d. Feb. 6, 1865; ~
Mar. 11 1 1830, Ruth Lainborn, b.June 5, 18ri, living, 
dau. of Jonathan, and a descendant of Robert Lam• 
born, an English Quaker, who settled· in I:sondon 
~rove, Chester County, about 1690J At his father's 
·death, Eli got the homestead portion of the old farm 



TIIE HAMBLETON FAMILY. 

1 oo acres, with' the buildings, on which he lived and 
-<lied; was·an active, energetic man, knew how to make 
money and to save it; a Hicksite Friend, active in the 

I 

Society, and was often clerk of the meetings, but with-
drew because the Society was opposed to, or too passive 
in 1 the anti-slavery movement of the day, in which he 
was an iu:~h•e worker. He attended anti-slavery meet
ings,, took part in · their discussions;· entertained the 
traveling advocates, harbor,ed and assisted a large 
number of fugitive slaves, and would ·not use anything 
'produced by slave labor. . 

JssuE: 

r.-Evalina, b.'Mar. ~7, 1S3z; d. Aug. 231 18S3; unm. 
2.-Angelina, _b. Nov. 231 1_836·; d. Oct/i8, 1840; killed by a 

cart wheel running O\'er her.head. 

3.-Eltruda, b. May 26, 1840;. d, Dec, 141 1S42. 
4.-Wendell Phillips, b. Oct. 291 1844; tl.June 23, 1866; unm. 

22. Charles Hambleton, son of SJohn, b. Mar. 
5, 1810, living near Elk View, Chester County, Pa.; m. 
Oct. 1 5, 1840, Hen'rietta Simmons,· h. Mar. 2 .1, 1808, 
a descendant of old Chester County Quake·r families. 
He has always been a farmer, owned about 100 acres, 
being n 'part'of the· old farm of his father, on which he 

, . 

was born; was a Hicksite Friend for. many years, but 
lost his interest that way, as he became more actively 
interested in, the vnrious·:·moral reforms of the day; 
took· e~peciai interest in· th~ anti,slavery and temper
ance· causes; was ~n early advocate of the Phonetic 
spell\ng reform, anq studied , Pitman's system of short-

• I -
hand· writing; -and has examined into most of the new 
subjects, que~tions and ci isms'? that have come forward 
in his day. 
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ISSUE: 

1.-Charles Burleigh, b. Sep. 17, 1S+z, enlist~d Sep. 11, 1861,. 

for 3 years, in Co. C, 97th Penna. Infantry, promoted to 
Corpora! in Jan.-1863; was on Morris' Island, S. C., in 
the reserve force, during the assault on Ft.' Wagner in 
1863, then Chief Clerk in Provo-Marshall's office at Fei·
nandina, Fln., till April, 1864, when he wns ordered North 
to the Anny of the James undei Gen. B. F. Butler; and 
in May was wounded through the arm during a charge-. 
on the Rebel lines at Green Plains, Va.; dischal'ged from 
U. S. Hospital and mustered out Sep. 2, 1864. In Octo
be1·, 1872 1 he was elected Recorder of Deeds for Chester 
County, Pa., for 3 years; is now a farmer, owns and occu
pies the fine farm formerly his father's und grandfather's 
near Elk Vic;w, Chester County; m. April 7, 18681 Lydia 
J. \Vay, h. Dec. 26, 1840; d. Dec. 291 1S721 dau. of John 
aml Elizabeth \Vay; and m. n second time ·sep. 24, 1874t 
Sarah Jane \Vhitson, b. Mnrch 30, 18361 dau, of Thomas 
\Vhitson, who wn~ pron1ine11t ns a Quaker preacher untl . 
advocnte of nnti-slnvery. Issue by first wife: 

1, Marion, b. Oct. 2-4, 186!). 

Issue by second wife: 
:i. ,\ lice, b. J 11111! 6, 1876. 
3. Thoinas Whitson, b. May 9, 1878. 

2.-Sibilla, b. April 10, 1844. 
3.-John Henry, b. Oct. 2, 1851; d. Oct. 41 1851. 

·23, Benjamin K.f ambleton, called "Little· 
Binnie," son of 9 Willin , b. Dec. IO; 1786, in l3ucks 
County, Pa., d. July 2 , 1869; m. iu 1806, Rae.he! 
Lewis, b. l\fay 5, 1786; + Sep 20, 18121 dau. of Sam
u_~l ancl Sarah Lewis, an,cl m. Secondly, in 1819, Ha~
rtah West, h. May 23, t798; d. July 71 1879, dau. of 
Geo. nnd Elizabeth W ~st. He was :;t carpenter by 
trade, moved to Spruce Vale, Columbiana County, 0:, 
about 1812, and in company· with his brothers James 
and Charles and his cousin Benjami.,, under the firm 
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name of Hambleton & Co., owned and operated grist, 
saw and oil mills and a store of general merchandise 
and several hundred acres of land, till about 1838, and 
a few years later removed to Beloit, Mahoning County, 
0., and there followed farming till his death, being 
" well off in lands.'' He was a Hicksite Friend, an 
anti-slavery man, and a Whig and Republican in poli
tics .. 

ISSUE BY FIRST' w IFE: 

1.-Joshua, b. Dec. 25, 1807, nt Mt. Plensnnt, O.; d. Sep. 30, 
1865, at Ironton, O.; m. Oct. 10, 1833, Mnry \V. Carlisle, 
of Zanesville, 0., who d. Dec. 14, 1873. His mother 
dying when he was 5 years old, he was raised with his 
uncle, Thomas C. Hambleton, then learned the Pottery 
trad~ at Barnesville, O., which he pursued for some years; 
removed to Lawrence County, 0., about 1832; wns elected 
Sheriff about 1839 or 18.f.O and served two terms; was 
elected to the Ohio Legislature in 1848 or 1850 when he 
removed to Ironton, then was elected County Trensurer 
for four years and Sheriff again ii1 1860; was a mnn of 
strong ch11~·11cter and integrity; 11 mcmhcr of the M. E. 
Church. 'At his death the Judges, members of the Bar 
and officers of the County met and pnssed resolutions of 
respect to his worth and memory. Issue: 

, i: Racht:l Leah; b, Aug. 1834; m. John S. Dul<e, a merchant;: 
res. Plllttsmouth, Neb., has two sons, Edgar Hambleton and 
Ctiarle& Elbert, who m. Lena Lewis, 

2. George C., b. Sep. 261 1836; went South about 1858; was in the
Confederate army during the war; m. Josie C. Gardiner, of 
Tensas Parish, La.; is engaged in steamboating on the Red 
River and livtts in New Orleans; has changed hls name to 
!' Ham;hon." No Issue. 

3. Charles Edward, b. April 71 1839; waa in the Union Army 
during the war of the Rebellion, and wae mustered out aa. 
Majdr of Cavalry; has been. engaged tn stearvboating on the 
Mississippi River; present business Insurance; res. Gales .. 
burg, II!,; m. Marla Louisa Bailey. No issue. 

t· David Carlisle, b. Sep. 18, J841; d. Sep. 9, 184.3,. 
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2.-Sarah, b.· Aug. 26, 1809; ~- Mar. 10, 1873; m. Cornelius 
Leach, a farmer, and lived in Columbhs County, 0., till . ~ \ 
about 18551 when they moved to Marshal County, Iowa. 
Issue: 

I. Hambleton, who d. young. , 
2. Jane, whom. Geo. Hammond, of Le Grand, Iowa. 
3. Phebe, whom. Alfred,Richards and lives in :f:{ansas. 
'1- Rachel, deceased. 
5. Samuel, m. Ann Eliza Trayon; res. Le Grand, Iowa. 
6. William, m. and lives in Missouri. 
7. Thomas, who died In the army. 
8. l\Iary, m. David Hayworth; res. Chicago. 
9. Sanford, m. and lives In Missouri. 

10. Alonzo, m. and lh·es In Missouri. 
11. Hannah,"m, Herry Bowma~, and lives in Missouri. 
ll, Ella, m. Anthony Plummer, and lives in Nebraska. 

3.-Mary, b. April 30, 1811, d. April 18, !885; m.firsl, Isaac 
Heacock, secondly, Joseph Moore, a former; moved from 
Columbiana County, O., to Quarry, Marshall County, 
Iowa, about 1855. Issue by firsl husband: 

I, Joshua, who died in infancy. 
2. Susan, who m. Thomas Garwood; res. Union Co., O. 
3. Rachel, whom. Jam.es Kendall; res. Detroit, Mich. 
4. William, whom. Eliza Van .Sellar, and is now d, 
5. Jacob, dee. 

Issue by second husband: 
6. Jennie R., whom. William R. Hamilton; res. Fulton, N. Y. 
7. Hannah, who d. in infancy. 
8. James, dee. 
9. Lewis, m. Lou Du[; res. Ellendale, Dak. 

10. Lench, m. Sarah H rding; res. Gordon, Neb. 
11. Corydon, m, Tilly unsinger; res. Man;halltown, Iowa. 
u. A son, name unkno, n. 

ISSUE BY SECOND WIFE: 

4.-Emeline, b. Dec. 16{ 1820; m. Jan. 28, 1841, William 
/' Mol'l'is, a well-to-do ,farmer; both Quakers; res. Beloit,-O. 

Issue: 

1. Hannah Elizabeth', b. Feb. 251 1842: deceased. 
:z. Lewis W., b. May 8, 1844; nw.rried. 
3. Sophia I., b.July'18, 1846. ' 
4. Benjamin H., b. Julv, 23, 1848; dee:' 
5. Phel.Je A., IJ. Fell. 181 185r; m; Jo11hua Stanley or Prlolt, 0. 



THE HA?"IBLETO~l FAMILY. 

6. Thomaa' G;, b:·April 19, ·1853; m. Ida Chaffe; rea. Beloit, 0. 
7. Mary Emma, b. May 14, 1857; m. Jesse Steele; res. Beloit, O. 

5,-Lewis, b.June z, 18:u, at Spruce Vale, Columbiana County, 
O.; m. Sep, 9, 1851, Eliza Ann McMillan, b. May zo, 
1828; moved in 1864 to Bromley, Marshall County, 
Iowa; is a farmer and stock raiser and owns there•160 
acres; is a Hicksite Friend and a Republican, 1{ssue: · 

1.' E. Wilson, b. Sep. 41 1853; m. Nov. 301 18!b, Eva. B. Page; is 
' 11 farmer; res. Manning, Carroll County, Iowa, and has one 

, ch., Edgar Lewis, b, Oct. 1, 1883. 
2. Hannah J., b. Nov. 24, 1855; m. Feb. 19~ 1878, I. W. Harding, 

a farmer; rea. Manning, Carroll County, Iowa; had ch. Iva 
May, b. Feb. 191 1879; d. Aug. 24, 1883; Maud Alice, b. fiep. 
11, 188o; d. ~ep. 19, 1881; Carroll Lewie, b. Mar. 10, 188l; d. 

, Aug. 191 1883; Earl Manning, b. Mar. 6, 1884. 
3. Ida A., b. JaJJ. 8, 1858; d. ~ay ,71 1864. 
4. Emma S., b. July 28, 186o; at home; unm. 
5. Benjamin_ Kestef, b. July 241 186.z; res. Sun City, Barbour 

. · County,! Kansas; unm. , . 
6."G. Howard, b; Aug. 31, 11!64; unm, 
7. Ella, b. Oct. 16, 1866; unm. -
8: Mary, b. De~. 19, 1868; 'd;Mar. 71 186g. 
9. William M.; b, April n, 1870: 

10 James Lewis, b. Jan. 4, 1874. 

6.-George W.,. b. -Feb. 26, 1826; a farmer; res. Nevada, 
Story CDlmty, Iowa; moved in 1856 from Columbiana 

. County, O., to Marshall County, Iowa, where he entered 
land 11nd stilJ owns a farm; 'is a Methodist; m. Mar. 23, 
1852, Nancy G. Loomis; b. Nov. 16, 1832. Issue: · . , 

1. Sallie, b; June 51 1853; m. Robert Jordon; res. St. Paul. 
2. Lina, b. Ju~e 201 1857; unm • 

. J._Mary, b, Jan. 5, 1~; unm.;, . . 
, 7r:-~William, b. June 13, 1830; res, Beloit, Mahoning County, 

0., where h«? owns a nh1ety acre farm; is a farmer, 
Quaker, Republican and_ "an honest straightforward 
mnn;" m. Oct. 9, 1851, Ann Courtney, b.July8, 1826; d, 

Jah~ 2~ i&r; and m. secondly J~ne 4, 1868, Almira 
McDermott, ~ •. Feb. 24, 1~4~; d. Jan. 18, J882. Issue 6y 

first ii.•ife: , -

1: Mary Elizabeth, b, Jul! 20,-1852; m. Jan,'9, 18731 Fredric G, 
1'',mton, d farmer; b. Jan, 8, 1851; res. Bluffton, A.llen Co., 
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O.; and had four ch., Myrtle Dale, b. Dec. 25, 1873; d.June 
26, 1879; Frankie Leon_, b. July 21, 1~76; d. June 27, 1879: 
Bennie Hambleton, b. Sep. 4, 1881; ~- Oct. 8, 1882; and 
Edith Blaine, b. May 20, 1884.: . 

Issue liy second wife: 

2. Fa1·ie Lillian, b. June 23, 1879. 

8.-Isaac !-pward, b. A,1g. 131 1834; a farmer; res. Beloit,. 
Mahoning Col.lnty, o.; where he has lived about forty 
yenrs; owns a· 120 acre farm, the old h_o_mest_e_ad of his 
father; is a member of the Christian Church; m. Feb. 24~ 
1870, Catharine H. Myers, h, Nov. 121 1839. Issue: 

1. Eliza Luetta, b. Feb. 21 1 1871. 
2. Benjamin Franklin, b. Nov. 7, 187:z. 
3. Jonathan M., b. J~ne 7, 1875. 

24. James Hambleton, son of 9 William, h► 

Sep. 31 17881 in Bucks County, Pa; d. Oct. 161 1869, 
at Pleasant Corners, O; m. July 17, 1811, at Friend's 
Meeting, in Baltimore, Martha Brooks, of a Chester
County Quaker family, b. Nov. 15, 1785; d. Sep. 9, 
1866. He run a mill for'the Ellicotts near Baltimore till 
about 1812, when he removed to Spruce ,Vale, Colum
bina County, 0., and in partnership with his brothers 
Benjamin K. and Charles operated mills, store anrl 
farm till 1838, then. lived at Fairfield, Green County1, 

_O., a number of year1, and afterwards with his chil~ 
rdren at different placf!S, In April, I 869, about six 
months before his dea'th, hem. Sarah G. Hambleton,. 
widow of 32 Steph~n G. Hambleton. He was a 

,Hicksite Friend, inter~sted in reforms and especially 
active in the tempera'nce and anti-slavery movements,. 
and never used rum or tobacco. 

I 

ISSUE BY· FIRST ,vurn: 

,1.-Mary, b. l\Iay 7, 181.:; d. Sep. S, 1828; unm. 
2.-Jesse, b. Sep. 11 1813; d. Oc~. n, 1814, 
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3.-Edward, b.Jan. 18, 1815, at Spruce Vale; m. Feb. 4, 1841, 
Jane Cresswell, of German descent and a Presbyterian; 
b. May,5, 1814, He was a merchant in Columbus, O., 
till l 854, then ~-emoved i to Butlerville, Jennings County, 
Ind., where he still re~ides; ,now a farmer and owns a 
farm; ·a Hicksite Friend, temperance man and Rep11bli
can. Issue: 

1. James Franklin, b. July 30, 18.t4; enhsted,tlwing th4; war of 
the Rebellion in an Indiana regiment, and't; Mar. 4, 18631 at 
Young's P9int, Mis11.; unm. 

2. Samuel C.", b. Sep. 14, 1853; m. Dec." 31, 18821 Widow Anna 
~- Brown, maiden name Hale;.~es. Butlerville, Ind, 

4.-Emily, b. Dec. 16, 1818; d. Feb, 10, 1845, in child birth; 
m. William S. Cook; res. at Fairfield, O.; had one son: 

-',- James Franklin Cook. 

5.-Lydia Ann, b. Oct. 28, 18:u; d. July 14, 1823. 
6.-Almira, b. Jan. LO, 1824; d. Sep. 23, 1828. 
7.-Benjamin Franklin, b. April 231 1826, at Spruce Vale; m. 

Feb. 15, 1853, Maria Elizabeth Thompson, b. April 14, 
1836. He li_ved at Spruce Vale till 1851, then moved to 
Iowa; was in the boot and shoe trade in Keokuk from 
1854 to 1873, then in the wholesale grocery business for 
two yeJ.rs, anJ has since been in various branches of active 
businliss; owns a fnrm in Illinois, opposite Keokuk. 
fssl4e:' · 

1. Clarence Rush, b. June 30, 1855; m. Oct. 25, 1877, nnc! has 
one ch., Addie S., b. Dec. 12, 1883. 

:a. Cora Martha, b. Feb. 251 1858; m. Dec. 71 18b1, Charles H, 
•Te11e, ~nd has two ch .• Franklin Hambleton, _b. Sep. 3, 18821 

and Speed Butler, b. April 5, 1~. 

J· Edward Erwin, b. June 17, 1861; d. April 30, 186l. 
4 Arthur, b. Oct. :u, 1868. 
5., Helen Grace, b. Sep. 12, 1876. 

25. Charles Hambleton, son of 9 William, b. 
A,pril .4, 1790, at Kingwood, N. J.; d. Feb. 13, 1864, 
at C_hes~cr?eld, O,; ~• .Feb. 21, 1827, Jane Grimshaw, 
an Enghsh·Quakeress and· teacher,b. Nov. 27, 1799; 
d. April 29/1874. In 1814· he went into partnership 
with his brot,hers Benjamin K. and James in the pusi• 
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ness of milling and general merchani:lise, at Spruce Vale,. 
Columbiana County, O.,· where h~ resided till 1854~~ 
then_removed. to Jennings County, .Ind.,-.and afterwards 
to Morgan County, O.; a Hicksite Friend, and a farmerl 
in the last half of his life. 

ISSUE. 

1,-0liver/b. June 23,'1828, nt Spruce Vale; m.J~ne 5, 18?5;;1. 
Susan H. Ball, b. June 5,- 1833,, n~a~ ~~l_em, 0. · · H~~ 
moved, in April, 1857,fromJennings County, Ind., to Mar~'( 
shall County, Iowa, and in 1863,"to Nevada, Iown, and in~.-
1882, to Lawrence, Kansas, where he is in the grocery busi
ness; was born a Quaker, naturally skepticul, now a Metho
dist, Orthodox i_n belief and "takes it about all." Issue.,~ 

1. Blanch, b. Jnne 20, 1856; m. Frank Bauman; res. Mankato,' 
Jewell Co., Kansas. 

2. Charles Samuel, b. Sep: 17,·1871. 

2.-Mary, b. May 23, 1830, at Spruce Vale; m. May 13, 18581'

Nathnn L. \.Vood, a fruit grower; res. Lawrence, Kansas; 
both Friends. Issue: 

·1. Charles D., b.'April 2, 1859. 
2. Frederick S., b. June 23, 1861 1 and m. July 8, 18S4, Lorena 

Chnmbl.'rs. 
3. Thomas H., b. Nov. 101 1864. 
4. Mary, b. Feb. u, 186g. 

3.=-J osiah W., b. May 7, 1832; num.; naturally talented and 
studied law, butj· has led an irregular, wandering life; and 
never settlt:'d do vn to business; has been to South Am~r-
ica, Oregon and variou~ other places. · 

4.-Charles Townsend, b. Oct. 21, 1835; d. May 3, 1870, at\ 
Ft. Scott, Knns~s; m. Feb. 6, 18681 Jennie McCullough,. 
who now lives ~'n California. ·Issue: one son, Harry, who~ 
died at the age bf five years. 

' . 
' 26. Isaac P .. Hambleton,1son of 9 William, b. -

F~b. 5, 1802, in Baltimore, Md.; when quite a small 
boy, went to live with Joseph Stubbs, a farmer and 
Quaker, living at Drumore, Lancast~r County,. Pa.{ 
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where he remained till he was a man; was very stu
dious, attended school a. little in the winter, but studied 

· grammar and mathematics from books alone, as his 
teachers could not assist him in those studies; moved in 
1831 to Columbiana County, 0.; m. Dec. 2,1, 1841, 
Elenor Davidson, b. Aug. 20, 1811; removed in 18541 

to Marshati County, Iowa, and pre-empted a farm on 
which 'he stilf!ives; is a Hicksite Friend,a mechanic by. 
inspiration, and looks into most of the new questions in 
philosophy and mechanics; believes in u Evolution, the 
correlation of forces, and the duality of nature." 

Issun: 
1,-Lucretia M., b,, May 20, 1843; lives at home;1unm. 
z.-Cassius M.~ h. Mar. 31, 1845; entered the Union Army in 

the war of the Rebellion, and d. Mar. 13, 1864, at Mem-
phis, Tenn.; unm. " . 

3.-Lauretta: L., b, Dec. )3, 1847;' m. Oct. 7, 1874, Asa W. 
Hovrard; res.:Yankton, Dak:; has one ch.: Freel, b. Oct. 
6, 1876. ' ' 

4.-JamesByron, b. Sep. 7, 1849; engaged successfully in the 
cattle business in Wyoming; d. May 1, 1883, unm., at Ft. 
c~mns; Colo. . 

5.-.Evangeline M.; b. 'Dec. 4, 1852; a teacher; unm. 

2 7. Thomas _C.' HambletQn, -son of 9 Will
iam, b. Jan. 1, 1813; inherited the homestead of ·his 
.father. ~ear Flushing, Belmont County, 0., on which he 
has always lived;, is~ thrifty, prosperous farmer. On 
Nov. 9, 1837, he "m: .. Edith Harlan, b. Feb. 17, 1818, 
• nnd still living. 

ISSUE: 

1.-William K., b, fune 9, 1839; a farmer; m. Sep. u, 1863, 
Rebecca Ann McPherson. . Issue: 

! 1, Jeuie, who -lately m. Joseph Flaher. 
2. Edwin Stanton. 
3. Lnwrence. 

2.-Harlaq E., b,.Jime 8, 1841; living and unm, 



72 THE HAl\lilLETON FAMILY, 

3.-Mary, b. June 12, 1843; m. Sep. 81 18701 John B. McPher
son, 11nd has two ch.: Leroy Thomas, a,1d Edith. 

4 . .:....samuel, b.Jan. r, 1846; a la{vyer; res. CQ)mnbus, O.; m 
June 28, 1877, ~lice C. Sladt'. Issue: 

1. Ethel Ada, b, Sep. 26, 1878. 
2. E,·erard C., b. Oct. 1. 11IBo. 

5.-Eunice, b. May, 1, 1848; d. Feb. 4, 1852. 
6.-Ada, b. June 13, 1850; d.J11n. 28, 1875; unm, 

28, Samuel Hambleton, son of 10 Jonas, b. 
May 5, 17861 in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Aug 8, 1863; 
m. Hannah Hilton Thurston, b. Sep. 6, 1787, at Wind· 
sor, Vt.; d. Aug. 4, 1859. He moved to Erie County, 
N. Y., about 1?09, was a blacksmith by trade, kept a 
tavern for a time, and owned a large farm in East 
Hamburg, Erie Co., N. Y., where he resided; was 
quite a politician and a Jackson Democrat; a great 
hunter, and shot -deer in his 63rd year. 

ISSUE:... 

1,-45 Madison D., b. Nov. 2, 18c l; m. Chelnecha Smith. 
2.-Ellis Jonas, b. Aug. 27. 1813; d. May 28, 1886; lived at. 

E11st Aurora, Erie County, N. Y.; a carpenter by trade; 
wns blind for twenty years; m.July 24, 1838, Maria Ann 
Emery, h. Oct. 24, 1820. Issue: 

Julia Meh-ina, b. Dec

1
.~5, 1839; m. Nov. 25, 18.i;3,Joseph CroH1 a·, 

rail road man; res Buffalo, and had three ch.: Frank, b. July, 
1859, and m. Fan y Lynd; Hallie Marie, b. Jan. ro, 18631 and 
m. Frank Hobso . a.nd Alice Maud, b. April u, 1865; unm· 

3.-Andrew Jackson, b; June 7, 1815; d. Nov. 21, 18441 of 
consumption; m. Lois Cheesbrn; no issue, 

~.-Sylvania, b. Mur. 31, t817; d. Sep. 1, 1864;m. David Peters, 
nncl h,,d one child tl~nt JicJ i11 infancy. 

5.-Volney, b. June 4, 1~19; d. May 5, 18.p, of consumption; 
m. Almira Tracy and had one son, v. ho d. in infancy: 

_6.-0liver Hazzard Perry, b. June 5, 18::.1: d. April 22, 182.:. 

7.-Marcina, b. Mny 10, 1S24; m. Dec, 1857, Thomns C. 
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Briggs, surviving husband of Harriet, dau. of 3 3 \Vil
lilam ,Hambleton; lives in Orchard Park, N. Y. Issue: 

,.' tt'attie Jane, b. June 15, 1859. 
2. A child that died in early infancy. 
3. Anna H, b. May 24, 1866:· d. Nov. 25, 1668 . 

. -8.-Commodore Perry (twin), b. April 11, 1828; d. Sep. 15, 
· 1868, of con,sumption; m. Dec. 23, 1852, Jennette Briggs, 

dau. pf Charles Briggs; served in the National Guards 
· in the late war; lived in East Hamblll'g, Erie County, 
N. Y, Issue: · 

r. Alidn, b. June 18, 1856; d. Aug. 10, 1864. 
2. Samuel P., b. Dec. 2.21 1859; m. Dec. 131 188J, Hallie E. 

Wattles, b. Mar. 13, 1856; rea. Three Rivers, Mich; a fruit
canner; has one ch., Flora M., b Mar. 281 18S4. 

3. Libbie, b. Oct. 20, 1861. , 
4. Mattie, b. April 101 186;; d. Aug. 141 1S67. 

9.-Clarissa (twin), b. April 11, 1828; d. April 15, 1828. 
10.-Rachel Jane; b. June 17, '1830; m. Dec. 23, 18.51, John 

W. Griffin, b. Mar. 12, 1828; a former; res. East Elma, 
Erie County, N. Y. Issue: 

1. Helen Marcena, b. Feb. 2 1 1854; m. Griffin Smhh; has 
three ch. 

2. Adell11e Frances, b. Dec. 221 1S55; m. Silas W. Williams, a 
farmer; has two ch, 

3. Emma Hannah, b. Jan. 21, 1858; m. Orange F. Allen; has 
onech. · 

, 4. Susan Rachel, b. April 27, 1863; unm. 

' 
11 ,:-Alexander James Dallas, b. Jan. u, 1833; d. Nov. 13, 

1877, ac Buffalo; m. Hattie Briggs, dau. of John and Ann 
Briggs. J'ssi,e: · 

1. Albe-rt, b, ·Dec., 1861, and George, b. No,·. 3, 1863; res. of both 
is Buffalo, N. Y. 

,29. John ~ambleton, son of 10 Jonas, b. Mar. 
6,'.1791 1 in Bucks County, Pa.;' u. April 5, 1856; m. 

, - I ,. 
Sarah f'eringer; 'b. April 27, 1799; d. Dec. 10, 1872. 
He was>a blacksmith by trade, then a farmer, owned 
a IO<? ncr~ far~·.at Aurora, Erie County, N. Y., where 
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he resided; was a Quaker, out in iater iife mciined 
more to the Universalists. 

I, 

JSSUE i 
1,-Alvah P., L. Sep. 8, i820; m., 1849, Caroline Archibald, of 

Erie County; blacksmith by trade, but now' a hotel keeper;~ 
res. Disco, Macomb County, Mich.; brought up a Quakert 
but now a Universalist. Issue: - . 

Helen Florence, b. Mar. 31 1 1851; m. June 261 18741 John H. 
Bond, a native of England; res. Detroit; and has one son, 
John Lorenzo, b, June 281 1875. 

2.-Charles B., h. Sep. 22, 18:::z; m. Sep. 10, 1851, Mary J.· 
Olds, b. April 30, 1831; res. East Aul"Ora, Erie County. 
N. Y.; a blacksmith by trade, then a farmer, and owned 
a farm, now retired. Issue: 

I, Joh; E, b, Jan, 9, 18:i;6; unm, · 
2. Herbert C., b, Mar, 30, 1859; res. Orchard Park, Erie County, 

N. Y.; unm. 

3.-Benjamin Franklin, b. Oct. 30, 1824; · m. Sep. 24, · 1851-,. 
Diantha Perry, b. July 15, 1832; moved in· 1865 from 
Erie County to Coopersville, Ottawa County, Mich; a 
farmer. Issue: 

1. Edgar A., b, Feb. 15, 1854; m. Feb. JO, 18781 Anna J. Stiles, 
and had one ch., Grace, b. Nov. 27, 1878. 

2. Charles W., b. Mar. 30, 1858; d, Mar. 1, 1873: 

4.-Mary J., b. April 2, 1827; cl.April 25, 1872; m. Horace
Perry, and had two cb, Ella S., (dead) and Hattie. 

30. Moses H~mbleton, son of 10 J~nas, b: 
'July 30, I 7941 in Bllcf.s County, ·P?,,; d. Feb. 2 7~ I 860; 
m. June I 6, 1 8 I 6, }Wnthilda Sherman, b. in ~ 798, at 
Queensbury, Warref1 Co., N. Y.; d. Aug.'. .5, 1872. 
He went to Erie Co~hty, N. Y., with his parents when 

I -

a boy, and removed about 1822 to Chautauqua County,. 
N. Y., near Jnmestoyvn; w~s a farmer. 

IssuE: 
1.-Nelson B., dl"owneJ in :April, ,1865, in the Alleghaney 

rivel'j m. 'in 1842, Phebe Taner, by who~ he had O•!C-
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son who d, in the army; hem. a second time and had one 
dau., b. in April, 18651 who m. a Ma·. Higgins and lives in 
Erie County, N. Y. 

:.z.-Phebe A., who d. unm. 

3.-Mary S., who d. July 151 1881, at Columbus, Pa.; m. 
Alonzo J. S. Bush, b. June 11, 1819; d. May 31, 1870. 
Issue: 

· r. Henry L., b. April 27, 1847; m. Jan, 221 1872, Roxy Briggs; 
had three ch. 

· 2. Cecelia M. Ii. Dec. 19, 18,48; m. Mar. 291 1878, James D. 
Proctor; has two ch . 

. 3• Ellis Randal, b. Aug. 291 1850; d. Sep. 9, 1876. 

·4. Lambert L., b. Feb. 11 1855; m, Dec . .291 188o, Emma A. 
Hoyt; has three ch. 

5. Matilda, b. Dec. 7, 1859; m. May 7, 1884, Horace D. Bagley;. 
·, has one ch. · \ 

4.-Sarah J., who d, at the age of sixteen years; unm. 
5,-James M., b. Mar. z, 1830; living at Ellery, Chautauqua 

· Counly, N. ,Y~; ni: July 4, 1859, Sarah A. Parker, of 
J 11mestown. · Issue: 

, l ' - ' 

1,' George W., b. April 27, 186o;'res, Jamestown; unm. 
2. Mary J., b. Aug. 6, 1863; d. April 111 1868, 
3. William N., b. April 26, 1865. 
4. Chry11tlna M., b, July 151 1868. 
5. Mary M., b. Sep. 251 1870. 
6.'·Thomas B., b. Jan. S, 1873. 
7. Leroy S., b, April 11, d:176. 

6.-Henry .W.~ killed at eight years of age by an ox tenm. 
7,-Lewis Davis,· b. June 30, i838; m. Dec. 9, 1877, Mary 

1- Jane, Smiley; 'res. Laona, Chautauqua County, N. Y.; a. 
practi.~ul ~ngi~eer. No issue.· 

8.-Mllo· M.; d. unm. 

31. Aaron Hambleton, son of 1OJonas, b.July 
30, 1794,. in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Oct. 28, 1847 or 
_184~; m. Sophia ~riggs, a descendant of an old Massa
chus~tts family of that name, b. Aug. 15, 1797; d. 
May. 14. 1859. ; He lived and died in Aurora, Erie 
County,-~· Y.; ~as a farmer, ownedJ50 acres; in belief 
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a Quaker, and was a moderate, ensy-going man and 
slightly intemperate. 

ISSUE: 

1.-Sarah B., b. Oct. 71 1816; d. May 13, 1877;· m. about 1850, 
Isaac Baker; had one ch., Elisha, that~- in infancy . 

.2.-Aurelia, b. Aug. 28, 1818; d. in 1838; unm. 
_3.-Stephen D., b. Sep. 21, 1820, at Aurora; m. April 28, 1845,, 

Mary A. Taylor, b. Feb. 22, 1827; d. Mar. 30, 1870. He 
moved from Erie County to Columbia County, Wis., in 
1845, and settled there on a farm for about twenty years; 
,,,a,, then in trn<le twelve years at Kilbourne City, and is 
now a farmer in Sauk County, \Vis; is" a firm believer in 
the Christian religion." Issue: 

1. Charles H, b. May 7, 1849; d. July 281 1871. 
2. Fred, b. Aug, 1:z, 1S_r;i; d. Sep. 15, 18,i;:z. 
3. Nancy Sophia, b. April l 1 1853; d. Dec. 1, 1875; m. Dec. 11 1 

18H, Samuel Axtell. 
4. Rachel 1\1., b, July 201 18_:;5; m. Sep. 15, 18761 George Aeers •.. 
5. Hattie P., b. July 71 1858; d. Mar. 2 1 1866. 
6. Mary A., b. July 121 1861; m. April 11 1 1881, Charles Aton. 
7. Myra T., b, Dec. 141 18!4; unm. 

\ 
+-Elisha Smith, b. Mar. 15, 1823; lived, and died about 1864, 

in Mcllina County, O.; m. Cordelia Kelly, and had issue. 
5.-John D., b. Aug. 23, 1825; d. July 26, 1877; m. Carrie 

Rose; had two ch.: 

1. Josie, now d~ad. 
2. Etta Norcross, living at Glenwood, Erie County, N. ,Y. 

;;;o.-William J., b. Oct.], 1628; m. April 3, 1851, Elvira Jane 
Bridge!!, who d. Ju y 26, 1853, and. m. secom!ly, July 1, 
1857, Solome D. C ok, b. Jan. I 5, 1830, a dau. of Captain 
Coleman of Hingh m, Mas<1, Willinm J. was brought up 
a Quaker; "exper~enced religion" and joined the M. E. 
Church in 1850, nt Oxford, Mnss.; attended Wilbraham 
.Acaclcmy nnd the/ Collegiate Insti~ute at Newbury, Vt., 

\and took a four :}'enr's course in Theology; ~ar been 
preaching for thirty years as a member of the New Eng
land Conference, which he joined,in 1856~ is now p!!c;tor 9f 
.fl church nl: Dorchester, Mnss; no issue bv first wife; bv 

W I • ' 
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se·cond wife had one son, Willinm Gleason, b. Feb. 14, . 
1868. 

7.-.Philetus F., b. Mar.30.1831; d. in infancy. 
8.-Phebe, who d. in infancy. 
9.-Jonas A., b. Sep. 183n m. Marion Baker; went into the 

army; was wounded in the battle of Antietam, taken pris
oner, and carried to Libby or Andersonville, where he 
died in Feb., 18641 of scurvy. Had no issue.· 

10.-Henry Harrison, b. June 30, 184-0; was in the army in 
the late war; now living at Glenwood, Erie County, N. 
Y.; m. Josephine L. Hedges; has one ch., Lizzie S. b. 
May 12, 1872. 

32. Stephen G. Hambleton, son of 1 O Jonas, 
b. July 30, 1797, in Lycoming County, Pa.; d. Mar. 
23, 1860; m. Dec. 6, 1821, Sarah Galbreath, b. May 
IO, 1804: in Columbiana Co., 0., and now living at In-
dependence, Kansas. She was a sister of the wife of 
38 Moses Hambleton, and she m., in April, 1869, 24 
James Hambleton. Stephen G. removed, in 1819, from 
Erie Co., N. Y., to New Garden, Columbiana County, 
0., where he lived several years, then settled near 
Georgeville, Franklin County, 0., where he died of 
cancer on the face; was a farmer, owned a farm of 160 
acres; was a Hicksitc Quaker through life, and a firm, 
anti-slavery man; assisted many fugitive slavc:s and 
kept a station on the " under ground rail road " at 
<;ieorgeville. 

ISSUE: 

1.-Thomas Elwood, b. Sep. 8, 1822; m. April 22, 1857, 
Mary Beans, of Columbiana County, O., b. Oct. 15, 1825; 
lives near Georgeville, 0.; owns and works an 8o acre 
lutrn'; is "· an infidel in religion and a republican in poli
tics,",. aJ· and his wife were both teachers fo1• several.~ 

'yea~: Issue:,· · 

l, Birdie, b. Mar. 5, 1858; d. Feb, 221 1859. 
'a; !olm Jt,, r· Mar, :u, 1861; unm. 
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2.-Isaac H., b. Aug. 6, 1824; m. May 8, 1853,Jane Reynolds, 
of Georgeville, b. Oct. 31,.1825; res. n\ar Wes~Jefferson, 
Madison County, 0., where he has formed since 1855; 
now owns 350.acres; "a man of steady habits and moral 
life, but not a church member." Issue:. 

1. Ida Rosella, b. Feb. 6, 1854; m. April 3, 1878, Dr. George H. 
Smeltzer, and has two ch.: Leslie Hambleton and Herbert_ 
L.. . 

2. Herbert Wallace, b, Mar. 14, 1857; m. Oct. 131 18821 Leona 
Bell, and has two ch.: Eva Lucile, and Myra Helen. 

3. Clara Jane, b. Dec. 13, 1861; unm. 
4. James Chase, b. Nov. 12, 1863; unm.; res. \V, Jefferson. 

3.-Alfred, b. May 23, 1826; d. in 1828. 
4.-Ruth Anna, b. Mar. 25, 1828; d. Sep. 16, 1863; m. in 1862; 

"William Huddleson; no issue. . . 
5.-James G., b, Feb.-8, 1830; ni. Sep.3,1854,Jane Eliza Fen~ 

ton, b. 'Nov. 7, 1827; res. Independence, Kansas, whence 
he removed from Franklin County, 0., in 1868; is a 
farmer; owns 200 acres; served 2 years and 9 months in 
the war of the R;:bellion in 88th Ohio; his belief it that of 
" lngersol's doctrine," though a Hicksite Quaker in early 
life. Issue: 

i, William Alfred, b. ?.lay 19; 1855; d. June 15, 1855. 
2. Jessie Lavina, b. Aug, 24, 18_s6; d. Nov, 10, 1856. 
3. Anna Mary, b. Feb. 20, 1858; d. l''eb. 11, 1861. 
4. Stephen Fenton, b. Jan. 28, 186o; a farmer; m. Susan J. Jolly, 
.'i· Allice Luella, b. Nov. 3, 1861; d. Mar. 10, 1862. 
6. Minnie Elma, b. Feb. 18, 1863; unm, 
7. Edgar Langdon, b. ,Aug. 22, 1865; d. in 1866. 
8. Hannah Josephine,/b. Oct. :zz, 1867; unm. 
9 Lilia, b.July 24 1 1811, 

-6.-Jane T., b. Dec, 9, 1831; dead and no issue. 
7.-Elizabeth L., b. Nov 12, 1833; m. Achilles Moorman, a 

farmer; res. London,!O. Iss11e: 

Emmor \V.; Thomas/A,; Ddos B.; Lilllan,and Mary, "ho 4 ir, 
1879. 

8.-Priscilla A., b. June/241 1836; m. Jari. 1, 1857, Ricluu·d · 
Van Hom, b. in Bucks County, Pa.; res. Da) Ion, O. 
Issue: 

William E.;· Alfred D.; l\fnry M.; Fr'ank H.; Adelbert W.; Or• 
ville O.; Nellie L., and Nannie: L. {lwlna.) 



THE HAMBLETON FAMILY. 79 

' 9.-Susanna G,, b. Feb. 5, 1839; d. Oct. 30, 1850. 
10.-Anna M., b. April 1, 1842; m. William Williams; res. 

Pleasant Comers, Franklin County, 0. Issue: 

Stella; Mary; Welda (dee); Ora; Rolly, and Clyde. 
-~ ' ! 

11.-Margaret, b.Jan. 25, 1845; m. Mr. Williams, and by him 
had one child, Alberta; m. second?,,,James King; res. In

, dependence, Kansas. Issue (by second husband): 

, Jennie; Frank; Sadie; 1\laud; Anna, and Issac Herbert. 

12.-Sarah Melissa, 'b. Nov. 24, 1847; m. Langdon Flanders; 
res. rear ~~ntland, Newt<?n County, !Q~-- Issue: 

Willis; Harry; Roy; Nata;' Clara, and one other. 

33. William· H~mbleton, son of 10 Jonas, b. 
June 22, 1799, in'Lycoming County, Pa., moved with 
his fath~r when a boy to East Hamburg, Erie County, 
N. Y., and has lived on the same 100 acre farm ever 
since, owning it since his father's death: In his cighty
seventh_ yen!" he: still used his gun and shot half a dozen 
squirrels one· afternoon without missing a·shot. He 111,. 

first, OHve Cowden, and secondly her sister Mary Cow
den by_ whom ~e had no issue, 

ISSUE BY FIRST WIFE: 

,.-Albert T. b. Sep.' 27, 1821, m. Oct. 1, 18451 Louisa M. Ham
bleton, dau •. of 39 Samuel A. Hambleton; res. East Au
rora, Erie County, N. Y.; o,vns and runs a grist mill and 
owns a villag~ l}o~e; is ~echanically inclined and ingen
i~~s; attends · Qua~er meeting and U niversalist Church, 

· but II don't believe in Creeds;" Issue: 

1. ja&on A., b. Aug. 15, 1847, d.July 24, 1883; m. In 1870 Louisa 
•~: , Rathburn ; bad1one ch. Charles E. b. April 16, 1672. 
1· Deloren, b.•May 10. 1849; .res. near Kearney, Neb.; m. Eva 
•-,1 • Wntspn; had 3cb. · 
3. Elliott, b. Aug. 27, 1854; m. Lottie Holmwood; no lsaue. 
4. William D., b. July 4t 1856; d. Oct.71 1879; unm. 
5. Merrill E., b. Oct. 15, 1~. , 

6, Mory P., !?,July 21, 1870; d.~Aprll u, 1881. 
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2.-Orlando, b. Oct. 8, ~8.23; m.July 7, 1857, Sa1·ah Hamble
ton, dau. of 39 Samuel,;A, Hamblet9n. Shed. April iq,: 
1873. Orlando went overland in 185r to California, wherb 
he nm a saw and planing mill till 1857; then returned tp
Erie County, N. Y., and remained till 1873, when he re
moved to Waupaca, Wis.; bought a 200 acre farm, and is
now enga~ed in the lumber and planing mill business; a 
Republican in politics; inclined to Quakerism and Spirit; 
ualism, but "believes in good morals rather than Creeds.'' · 
Issue: 

1. Cora Vashti, b. Sep. 91 1858; unm. 
2. Mnry Loussn, b. Aug. 91 1!:ilio; m. Jomes \V. Bemis, ond hns 

one son, William, b. Dec. 1885. 
3. Anno Grace, b. 1'iny 9, 1~; unm. 
4. Kate Edith, b. Oct. 17, 1864; unm. 
5. Maggie, b. Feb. 5, 1867; 11nm. 
6. Frank G., b. Jan. 171 1873; d. Aug. 16, 1873. 

,3.-Susan J. b. Mar. 31 1826; m. Oct. 41 1848, Christopher 
Hambleton, son of 39 Samuel A. Hambletoq1 nnd had· 
two ch., Hattie 1111d Herbert E. 

4--Irvin W., b. Oct. 191 1828; d. April 101 1829. 
5.-Amos, b. Mar. 22, 1830; a farmer on the home place of his 

father and grandfather, at Orchard Park; m. Mercy A. 
lll"iggs. Issue: 

1. Pember E., b. Mar. 9, 1854. 
2. Nettle. b. Oct. 29, 1855. 
3. Ollie, b. Aug. 251 1870. 

6.-Harriet, b. Sep. 7, 1832; m. Thomas C. Briggs, son of Jqhn . 
Briggs, and aften her death he m. Marcina dau. of 28 . 
Samuel HambletQn. Issue: 

One son, Meryl :Q., b. Jan. 8, 18521 living. 

7,-Edwin G., b. Feb. 6, 1835; res. East Aumra; a photo
grapher; m. Sep, 11, 18671 Charlotte MacElwain, b. in 
1834; no issue. · 

8.-Maria, b. ~.for. 91 t837; m. June 12, 1855, Noah Folsom; 
res. \Vebster's <;orners, Erie Com;1ty, N.·Y.; no issue. 

9 . .:...wallis, b. May 29, 1842; a farmer; res. Webster's Corners, 
N. Y.; was in the 116 N. Y. Vols. during the war; m. 
Dec. 24, 1872, Harriet Norton,/ lssuei 

1. Bertha, b. Feb. 10, 1875. 
2. Kate A, b. Feb. :i, 1881. 
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34 Ezra Hambleton son of 11 Moses, b. May 
30, 1799, in Bucks County, Pa.; d. in 1871 near Dray• 
ton, Wellington County, Ont., Canada, where he had 
lived; m. Levina Willson. 

ISSUE: 

1 .-Mary, m. Jacob Bowman, 
2.-Wilson, b. Dec. 21, 1826; m. April 24, 1856, Rachel Mc

Gaffin; res. Drayton, Ontario. Issue: 

1. Sarah Jane, (twin), b,June 3, 1857; m. April 41 1883, A. Shaw, 
n railroad man; hns one ch,, Atta Mny., b. July 1, 1884. 

2. Ezra (twin), b. June 3, 1857; d. Jnn. 23. 1861. 
3. Levina Annie, b. Dec. 1, 186o; m. April 171 1882 1 William 

Stedman, a railroad man; has twins, William and Lillia, b. 
Aug. 17,-1883. 

4. Mary, b. July 23, 1863; d. Oct. io, 188o. 
5. Martha, b. Feb. 31 1865. 
6. James Albert, b. Sep. 231 1867. 
7. Arletta, b. May 25, 1869; d. April 6, 18S4. 
8. William, b. May 191 1870: d. Jan. 8, 1871. 
9. Ellen, b. Nov. 241 1872. 

10. Edgar, b. Aug. 91 1874 .. 
11. Henry, b. Dec. 281 1877. 
12, Agnes Gertrude, 1>• April 231 188.1. 

3.-Clauson or Closson, dead. 
4.-Seneca, dead. 
5.-Amy, dead; m. - Dingman. 
6.-David, unm. 
'7,-Alfred, dead. 
8.---Alban, dead. 
9.-Ruth, m. __:_ Dingman. 

· 10.-Meranda, m. --- Davison. 
r 1 • .....:.Levina, m. - Dingman. 
12.-Jane, m. -Dingman. 

Mrs.: James Foreman,of Detour, Chippewa County, Mich., a descendent 
of {!:zn,, Is said to have the old family Bible and record, but several letters 
"jYl"itten to ~er hav;e failed to bring an answer to inquiries. _ 

35 'John .Hambleton son of 11 Moses, b. Mar. 
9-, 1801,,in Bucks County, Pa., moved to Upper Can
,aqa with his fatper when a boy, and spent most of his 
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life at Uxbridge, Ontario; where h~ d. May 30, 1870. 
· He m. in 182 5, Jane Hilborn, b. April ~ 3, 1804, d. May 
II: 1885, dau. of Amos Hilborn; was ~ prosperous· 
farmer, and left a fine· farm at Uxbridge. to his child
ren; " claimed to be a Quaker; led an honest, blame• 
iess iifr: and had the respect of ail.,, 

ISSUE: 

1.-Mary Ann, b. Sep. 18, 1826; m. Mar. 1, 1847;Samuel Hall, 
a ca1·penter, former and apiarist; res. Pine Orchard, Ont~:• 
rio. Issue: 

1. Enos D., b. April 6, 1849; m. Rhoda Phillips. 
2. Elihu, b. 1-'eb. 27, 185.1; m. Jane Culbert. 
3. John Alfred, b. Nov. 221 1855; m. Martha Prior., 
-1· Alonzo, b. Jan. 291 186o; unm, 

2.-Caroline, b. Nov. 23, 1827; m. Oct. 22, 1855, Charles E;, 
Jone:;, a former; res. Uxbridge; 110 issue. 

3.-Aaron B., b,June 14, 1829; m.June Pen<lall, in Buffal~, N; 
Y.; res. Clevclancl,.O.; in the iron business. Issue: 

1. Alonzo, b. Oct. 23, 1852; d. in infancy. 
2: J,"lorence E., b. ~fay 23, 1854; unin. 
3. Walter L., b, S.:p. 181 1856; drowned May 191 1876,at Milwau. 

kee, Wis. 

4.-Alfred, b. Aug. 241 183i; res. Uxbridge, Ontario; a fatmer. 
till about 20 years ago, whe~ he sold his farm and retired 
on a village home; a member of the Baptist church; m', 
Sep. 151 18561 R4th A. James, b. June 16, 1838. - .(ss,;~,. 
one child that d, ft birth. 

5.-Emeline, b. June ~6, 1833; m. Dec, 31, 1850, Obed Widdi, 
field, a farmer; r4s, Pine Orchard, Ontario. Issue: 

I. John William/ b. Jan. 16, 1S51; m. Cicily Hllborn.-
2. Anna Jane, b; Oct. 10, 1855; m. Richard Williama. 
3. Rachel Elm~, b. Feb. 24, 1858; m. Francis Lehman. 
4, Alfred Nelson, b. Jan. 16, 186o; m. Elizabeth Lehman. 
5. Albert Edward, b. Sep. 6, 186l. 
6. 1-"ranklin L./b. Nov. :z5, 186g. 

6.-Ira J., b, April u, 1835; m. Mar. 20, 1866, Anna Mitchell,., 
b. June 10, 1844, in Cornwall,/England; is a farme1, owns, 
136 acres; res. Yarmouth, till 1857, since then, Mulahide, 
Ontario, Issue: · 
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1. William Albert, b. June u, 1867i d. June 13; 1868. 
2, Samuel M,, b. Nov 71 1870; d. Nov. 12, 1870. 
3. Rosetta May, b. June 261 187i. 
4. Sherman, b. Aug. 24, 1875. 
5. John Arthur, b. May 21, 11880. 
6. Hermo'nd, b. Aug. 281 1882, 
7. Asaachel Elmo, b. Jan. 16, 188~. 

7.-Amanda Jane, b. Oct. 22, 1836; m. Sep. 151 1850, William 
Boden, a blacksmith, and bailiff in County Court at Vic-
torfa, Ontario, · Issue: : · 

• 1 Jol111 Thom'as, b, Nov. 24, 1858; unrn.: 
2. Lucy J ., b ,. May 15; 1861; m. Jan. 1:, ·18831 Robert BQwnls, a 

· farmer. ,· '! 
, 3. Julia Ann, b. Aug. 15, 1863. · 
.-4- Walter, b, April (i, 1867; d. Oct. 131 1868. 
,' 5. Matilda, b. July 4, 1868. . 
. 6. Malissa Caroline, b. Mar ·24, 1872; d. Aug. 8, 1872 
7. Ira Willia~, b. Sep. 13, 1873. 
8: Charles Henry, b. Aug: 12, 1875: 

: 9. Mary Augusta, b. July 6, 1877. 

8,...;...George W., b. April 5, 1839; d.Jnn., 1878; m. Rachel Or-
v.is, · · · · · 

9.-Alonzo, b. Oct. 3, 184i; d. Jan. 21, 1844, 
10.-Lorenzo H., b.Jan. 9, 1844; m. Dec. 8, 186s),Jane John

lit<>n, b. June 2, 1850; removed from Uxbridge, Cnnadn, to 
Clarence; Missouri, in July, 1878; a f11rmer, and owns 105 
acres. Issue: 

1. Annie Jane, b. May 291 1871 • 
• • :1. ~obert L., b. Feb. 11, 1876. 

_.,. 3. Cora A., b, Jan. 18, 1882. 

11.-Albert M. (twin), b. May 27, 18f8; m.Jan. 13, 1872, Ma
, tilda Hilborn; is an engineer; a Baptist;- res, Uxbridge, 
· Ont.; no i~ue. ' · · · , 

12.-Alberta (twin), b.·M11y ti~ 1848; d. 'at birth. 

36. _William Hambleton, son of 11 Moses, 
b.·, Ft:b . .' I 51 1807, in' Bucks · County, Pa.; went to 
Can~da.'~_with his father :¥~en about fiye years old; m. 
in Jan., 1831, Ann Heacock, who d. Aug. 1873. He 
settled and spcnf most of his life in King, York County, 
Ontarioj d. ,April 91 1877, at Guelph; n former. 
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IssuE: 
1.-Henry, b; Dec. 28, 1831; m. Nov. 131 1854; $arah Lowry, b. 

Aug. 8, 1836; r~s. Guelph, Ontario. Issue: 
1. Mary Ann, b. Jan. 181 1858; m. Olif Olson, and has one ch., 

Laura, b. June 181 1884. 
2. Sarah, b. Mar. 181 1861; unm. 
3. Alfred, b Aug. 131 1865; m.1 lately, Rooseleen Velur. 
4. William, b. Feb. 26, 1866, 
5. Herbert, b. May 30, 1869-
6. Ernest, b. Oct. 14, 1875. 

2.-Miles, b. Dec, 30, 1833; m. June 17, 18741 Margaret Ann 
Scott, b. Oct, 9, 18+1-; 11 cnrpenter; res. in Cnnada till 188o,
the11 removed to Port Hope, Mich., and lost everything in 
the great fire there in 1881 ; a member of the M. E. Church. 
Issue: 

1. Mary Antoinette, b.June 11 1875: 
2. Ann Charlotta, b. April 291 1877. 
3. William Thomas, b. Feb. 24, 1879. 
4. John Henry, b. Nov. 19, 188o. 
5. Robert, b. Oct. 2-4, 18::!3; d. Mar. 24r 1884, 
6. Charles Scott, b. Nov, 141 1885. / 

3.-Hannah Jane, b. Mar. 10, 1836; m. Mar. 19, 1854, Isaac 
Van Sickle, who d. April 10, 1856; and m. secondly, Oct, , 
14, 1862, James Rowe, b. April 3, 1838; res. Sand Beacht 
Mich. Issue by firs/ husband: 

1. Albert T., b. Feb. 3, 1855; d. Mar. 27, 1855. 
2. Isaac William, b. June 19, 1856: 

By second husband:, 
3. Elizabeth Ann, bl Aug. 4, 1863; m, Feb. 271 1~1 Rodrick· 

Park, and has o e ch,, Carrie L., b. Aug. 171 •88+ 
4. Caroline, b. Mar. 31 1865; d. Mar. 16, 188.t, 
5. Sarah Catherine, b. Feb. 23, 1!167. · 
6. Eliza Jane, b. Felji, 21, 186g. 
7. Mnrv Lucetta, bJ Sep, 241 187:a. 
8. Joh~ James, b. Jpne 21, 1875. 
9 Charle, Arthur,;i,. Jan. 181 1879; d. May 71 188.J. 

IO. Freddie George, b. Aug. 7, 188l; d. ~fny :z;. 188+, 

4--Mercy Ann, b. Octl 31, 1838; m. Mar. 17, 885,Jesse Bir-
dikin, b. Sep. 4, 1835. Issue: · 

1. Martha, b. Aug. 7, 1876. 
::i. William, b. July 5, 1878. 
3, Thomas, b. Jan. :6, ·1SSo1 d, July 28, 1&4. 
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5.-Celina K., or Selma K., b, May 25, 1843; m, Dec. 30, 1862, 
Asa R. Hughes. Issue: 

1. Euphema, b. Feb. 6, 1866 • 
. 2. ·Irena, b. Aug. 281 1867, t· 
3. Sherman, b. July 161 1870. 
+ Jessie T., b, Mar, 161 1872; d. Nov. 14, 1872. 
5. Ada, b. Aug. 14, 1873. 
6. Emma C., b. Aug. 16, 1875; d. Oct. IS, 1876. 
7. Ella May, b. Dec, 91 1878. 

' 8. Anna Josephine, b. April 211 188o. 
9. Wesley, b. July 151 1882. 

10. Hattie E,·aline, b. Sep. 131 1884-

0,-Charlotte, who died in infancy. 

37. Charles Hambleton, son of 12 Aaron, b . 
. Mar. 191 1795, in Bucks County; m., in Friends Meet
ing, Nov. 201 1817, Margaret Penrose, b. Dec. 2 1 1800; 
d. Nov. 14, 1861; res. most of his life in the township 
of King, county of York, Ontario, where he d. Jan. 19, 
1877; was first a miller, then a farmer, and owned a 
good farm; continued to be a member of the Society of 
•Friends through life, in which all his children had a 
birthright. 

I~uE: 
1.-Hannah, b. Aug. :u, 1818; d. May 11 1856; m. William 

Walton. Issue: three sons and three daughters, some of 
whom live in Drayton; two of the sons dead. 

:2.-Louisa Ann, ·b. Sep. 8, 1819; m. Samuel Proctor; res. Dray
ton, Ontario; no issue, 

3.-Eli, b. Oct, 2, 1820, at King, .Ontario; d. May 24, 1871; m. 
Hnnnnh Allen; res, near Drnyton, Ont.; n former, and 
member of the Society of Friends, Issue: 

1. Annvilla, b. Nov. :11 1 18.t9; d. Feb. 1, 1851. 
2. Charles Allen, b. Nov. 28, 1851; rea. In Manitoba; m., 188o, 

Margery Mann; had four ch.: Charles Ell; Henry S 
(~ead); Hugh Cheater, and May. 

3. Lewis, b. June 91 1854; unm,; res. Brandon, Manitoba. 
+ Orlando,' b, Dec. 6, 1857; d. May 2, 1858 • 
. ~- •William Henry, b. Oct. 25, 1863; d. Aprll 27,,1864. 
6. Ell Wilmot, b, April 211 1866, 
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4.-Clarkson, b. Feb: 15, 1822, in York (;ounty, C. W., now 
Ontario; m. Mar. 26, 185q, Martha L.\~atson, b. Sep. 15,. 
1829;_ res. near Kittleby, York County;Ont.; is n farmer, 
u,·,ns 107 acres; still a member of the Society of Friends. 
Issue: 

1. Artemus, b. July 27, 1851; a farmer: m. Mnr. 10, 1875, Arvilla 
Stephens, nnd hns 3 ch; Herbert Oscnr, b. Oct. 51 1878; Wal
ter \Vesley, b. Jan. 10, 18821 11nd Ethel Luella, b. Feb. :n, 
188.'i, 

2. Ell \Vntson, b, Aug. 291 1853, a carpenter and farmer;'m. Feb. 
5, 1879, Mary H. Brown, and has I ch., Wilbert A., b. Oct. 
51 1882. · 

3. Rachel A., b. Oct. I 11 1855; m. Oct. 9, 1881, William C. Towns, 
11 genernl merchant at Drnyton, Ont., and has one ch., Myr
tle Estella, b. Nov. 5, 188.2, 

4. Almeda, b. Oct. 30, 1857; m,June 17, 1885, Michael Thomaa 
Norris, a general blacksmith and carriage maker; .res. Gold 
Stone, \Vellington Co., Ont. 

5. Mary E., b. Mar. 29, 186o; unm. 
6. John Alva, b. Oct. 14, 1863; unm: a merchant tailor. 
7. Alfred(twin), b. Oct.26.1867; a farmer; at home. · 
8. Albert H. {twin), b. Oct. 26, 1867; merchant's clerk. 
9. Sarah Elma, b.July 9, I8jo; d.July 71 1885. 

5.-Watson, b. Sep. 4, .~823; a farmer; m. Rhoda Haight 
about 1850; no issue: , 

6.-Mercy Ann, b. Nov. 4, 1825; d. Aug. 30, 1861; unm. 
7.-Charles, b. June J 7, 1834; m. Rebecca Lockard, b. Sep. 

21, 1837; d. April 18, 1885; !!_farmer; res. May, Tuscola 
County, Mich. Issue: 

1. John Milton, b. ~nr. 7, 1858; d. April 7, 1858. 
2. William D., b. Fl,eb. II, 1859. 
3. Martha Jane, b.{:ov. :23, 186o; d. Mar. 11 1883; unm. 
4. Rosilla Malissa, b. Aug. :zi, 186.2. 
,Ii• Hnrvey Homer b. June 18, 1864. 
6. Chnrles Abram b. Aug. 29, 1866; dead. 
7. Lyda RoJCy, b. Sep, 241 186g. 
S. Charles AlexaJder, b. April 25, 1876. 

38. Moses H~mbieton, son of 12 Aaron? b. 
Dec, 26, 1796, in B6cks County, Ph.; d. N.ov. 5, 1856, 
at Allen County, Ind.; m. about 1823 Ann G:albre;\th, 
b. Aug. I 1, 1801; d. Dec. 23, 1874, a sister of the wife 
of 32 Stephen G. Hm:nblcton, and a dau. cf James 
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and Susanna Galbreath, from Guilford County, N. C., of 
Scotch stock. Moses moved in I 8 19 from Erie County, 
N. Y., to New Lisbon, Columbiana Co., 0., where he 
lived till J 834,·then went to Camden, Jay County, Ind., 
being one of the first settlers in the county I and had to 
go forty miles to mill; removed in t842 to near Hunt
ington, Ind. He was first a miller and then a farmer; 
was much devoted to hunting and a good story teller; 
lived and died a Hicksite Friend; bnt his wife belonged 
to another church. He was of a mi!cl and gentle dis, 
position; in stature below the medium height. 

IssuE: 
1,-48 Charles Ray, b. J~n. 18, 1824; m. Mary D. Goodson. 
2.-Eliza W., b. May 25, 1825; m. June 9, 18491 Watson M. 

Crates, an Englishman, b. 1822; d. 186S; res. nea1· Roan~ 
oke, Ind, Issue: 

1, Winfieid S., b Feb. 221 1851; m. and has Issue. 
:i.' Elthea \:",, b. Nov.91 1Ss3;d June 271 1867. 

0

J." Sumne~ B. (twin), b. May 13, 1857; m. and has iHue. 
4. Sliva E. (twin), b. May 13, 1857; unm. 
5. Ida M., b. May 181 1859; d. Sep, 141 186o. 
6. Fremont W ., b. Dec. 91 1862; unm. 

J7.• Frapklln G.,b. April 21 1116-l, d. Sep. 261 1864. 
3.-Susanna G., b. Oct. 2 5, 18a7; d. June 5, 1884; m. Sep. 23, 

1848, her second cousin, Dewit Clinton Twi~ing, b. Sep. 
23, 1824, son of Thomas and Sarah (Kester) Twining, 
and grandson of Rachel,dau. of 3 Stephen Hambleton. 
Susanna wa$ an active, earnest woman and a member of 
the M. ~- Qhurch; resided in Roanoke, Ind. Issue: 

l· 'Estellaµ., b. Oct. 81 1S,.9; unm. 
2. Thomal! J., b. Jan. 301 1851; res. Sidney, Ind.; a farmer, and is 

also preparing a genealogy of the Twining family; m. and 
has issue. 

J· Moses D,, b, Aug. 8, 1853; d. Mar. 291 1854-
4. Rosella O.i' l>, April 23, 1855; m. lnat no i&&ue. 
5. Rachel A.; b.Jan. ::6, 1858pn. and has two ch. 
6. Fr~nklin L., b. July 3, 186o; d, Sep. :14, 1861, 
7. Sarah M., b. Sep. JO, 1861; married. , 
!I. Berlha E., b.June 131 1865; d. Sep. 261 186-5. 
:), Leonard M., b. Jan, 19, 186S; d. Aug. 131 1868. 
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4.-Hannah K., b. Aug. 30, 1830;· supposed to have•died in 
Buffalo, N. Y. about 1847 or 1848. 

39 Samuel A. Hambleton, son 'of 12 Aaron, 
1..,, July 141 I 798, in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Ma_r. 24, 
1859; m. about 1820, Edith Willit, who· d. in 1838 .. 
dau. of Samuel Willit, and m. Secondly Elizabeth Hill, 
a grand dau. of 4 Joseph Hambleton; was n farmer· 
and owned a farm, where he resided, in the town ot 
Boston, Erie County, N. Y.; once went to jail for re-. 
fusing to do military duty, owing to his Quaker princi
ples. 

ISSUE BY FIRST WIFE. 

1-Eli G., who-d. about 1864; a dentist; settled when young, 
in Frankford, Ky.; m. Elizabeth Hambleton or Hamilton, 
a Southern lady. Issue: 

1. Robert S.; res. lluflillo, N. Y.; IL whole&llle il~ugglst who la in. 

but hlL& no children. 
2 M argnret; unm; IL teacher In Semmnry nt Cloverport, Ky. 

2.-Artemus, who d. in April, 1865; lived and owned a large 
farm near Mattoon,"llls.;' had two ch., Curtis, who d. 
young nnd Albert G., a fnrmer, who is m. and lives near 
Mattoon, Ill., but nothing known of his family~ . 

3.-Erastus, who d. Aug., 1877; a photographer; resided in 
Buffalo, N. Y.; m. May 161 18591 Rachel A. dau. of 41 
Josiah Hambleton; no issue, 

. ....4.-Christopher, b. Feb.~' 182_5; living at Orchard Park, Erie· 
County, N. Y.; a mFrchant and post master; served in the 
State Militia in the/ate war, during the invasion of Penn-: 
sylvanin; m. Oct. 4 18481 Susan J., tlau. of 38 William 
Hambleton. Issuer: 

1. Hattie, h. M.ar. 1L 1855: d. Mar. 131 186o. 
2. Herbert E., b. Mar. 301 1861; is in business wirt his.father; m. 

Mny 281 1885, ,Flora I. Buker. ' 

5.-Louisa M., b. May 24, 1827; m. Oct. 11 184.5, Albert T.,, 
son of 33 \.Villia.m Hnmblcton; has six ch., for .which see 
her husband's record. ~ ' 



THE ,HAMBLETON FAMILY. 

·6.-Lydia Ann, b.-; living; m. Job Paxson, of Orchard 
Park, son of Susan Hambleton Paxson, a dau. of 1 OJ onas 
Hambleton; no issue. 

7.-Sarah, b. May 28, 1830; d. April 20, 1873; m.July 8, 1857, 
Orlando, son of 33 William Hambleton; had six ch., for 
which see her hu&band's record. 

8.-Christina, b. 1832; living at Orchard Park; m., in 1850, 
Vv"i!liam Hambleton Paxson, b. in 1825, son of A:1ron 
Paxson 11nd Susan Hambleton, dau. of 10 Jonas Hamble
ton; has four ch.: .. 

Edgar S., of Butte City, Montana; Everett; Robert, and Florence. 

J SSUE BY SECOND W IF'E: 

-9.-Oscar T., b. Oct. 7, 1840; res. Waupaca City, \Vis.; is clerk 
of Waupaca County; m. July 9, 1871, Kittie Carpenter, b, 
July 4, 1852; rio issue. 

40, Elihu Hambleton, son of 12 Aaron, b. 
July 71 1803, in Bucks County, Pa.; d. Feb. 28, 1881; m. 
about 1825, Anna Wilson, b. Sep. 26, 1805, in Sussex 
County, N. J., and still living at Alma, Harlan County, 
Neb. Elihu was a farmer, and a Quaker; went, when 
a boy, to Erie County, N. Y., with his parents; re
moved in 18.35, with. his family, to Camden, Jay 
County, Ind.; sold his farm there in 18691 and went to 
Page County, Iowa, and in the following year located 
-on a homestead in Fillmore County, Neb. 

IssuE: 
1.-Gilbert, b. Nov. 26, 1826; d. Feb. 1856; unm. 
2,-Nathan L., h. Feb. 13, 1828; d. Feb. 8, 1855; m. Phebe 

Smith; no issue. 
3.-Mary E., b. Dec. 30, 1829; d, Sep. 27, 1855; unm. 
4 . ..!;--Hannah M., b. Nov. 4, 1831; m. Jan. 17, 1858, H. Cook 

· GriOith,ja lawyer; res. Alma, Hnl"lan County, Neb., but 
, soon to move ~o·California. He served in the late war 
from Sep. 11-1861, t0-Mny 25, ·1865, in the 34th Ind. In-
fantry, ana 2nd Ill. L.-A .. Issue: , 
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1. George H., b, Oct. 24, 1858; ·res-. Gridley, Butte County, CaL~ 
an engineer; unm. 

2. Emma, b. June 11 1 1861 i,,d. Nov. 10, 1864 .. 
3, Clara, b. Sep. 221 1865; m. Charles L. Moore; h8'. one son, 

George. 
4. Annie, b. April 29, 1868; d.June 261 1870. 
5. Clyde E., b. Mar. 22, 1871. 
6. Edith, b. May 271 1879. 

5.-Margaret P., b. Jan. 1, 1840; m. April, 1861, John W,, 
Hoover, who d. in 18621 at Nashville, Tenn., in the army~ 
Her res. is Denver, Colo.; has one dau.,Minnie M., who; 
is unm. 

6.-George W., b. FcL . .28, 1842; present res. St. Johns, Colusa 
County, Cal.; m. Sep. 18, 1876, Laura Lc-vin:i. Fisher, b. 
June 25, 1853, in Union County, Pa. · He served thirty
two mont~s in the late war, in the 7th Ind. Cavalry, and 
1 I 9th Ind.; was sergeant; has been a farmer, a country 
merchant and in the cattle business; was post master five 
years at Grafton, Neb.; owns 240 acre form in Fillmore 
County, Neb.; was raised a Quaker and afterwards joined· 
the M. E. Church; has never used tobacco nor intoxicat• 
ing liquors. Issue: · 

• 1. Este May, b. Nov,'7, 1877, 
2. Thomas Clair, b. Nov. 23, 1879. 
3. Warren, b: May 27, 188+ 

7.-Sarah G., b. Nov •. 8, 1846; m. Feb. 28, 1878, James L. 
Mount, b. May 16, 1847, a plasterer by trade; res. Sutton., 
Clay County, Neb.;,owns a So acre homestead. Issue: 

1. Myrtle, b. Oct, 111879-
2. Guy Clayton, b. ug. 71 1881. 
J· Charles Ray, b. J n. 161 188~. 

41. Josiah L. Hambleton, son of 12 Aaron, b. 
Sep. 30, 18051 in Buc~s County, Pa.; m. Dec. i2/1~24,' 
Sarah Stone, b. Aug. /29, 1807; d. Oct. 11 1855, a dau. 
of his step-mother; w~s a farmer for ithirty years in the 
town\of Boston, Erie County, N.Y., and nearly as long 
in Hamburg; present res. Syracu~e, N. Y.; is a~' Free 
-Thinker," and· was formerly interested in Spiritualism; 
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Issun: 
r.-Mary Amanda, b.July 22, 1826; d.July 7, 1879; m.Jan. 5, 

1848, Hiram Webster, a gr11,ndson of 10 Jonas Hamble
ton, by his dau. Ann, and had one ch., Leofo. 

2.-Eliza,· b. April 30, 1828; m. Dec. 3,· 1849, Thaddeus S. 
Husted ires. Syracuse, N. Y.; has three ch.: 

Idaj William, and Myra._ 

3.-Ha~nah,"b. Mar,20, 1832; m. July 4, 1852, Samuel Web
ster, ,a·. grandson ·of 10 Jonas Hambleton, by his dau. 
Elizabeth; and m. secondly, Oct. 221 ~878, Edwi~ Web
ste1·, a brother of her first. husband; 'farmers; res. Web
stea·'s Corners, Erie County, N. Y.; no issue by either 
husband. 

4.-Editb, ~;June 29, 1833; m. Muy '14, 1857, Edwin Husted; 
res. Buffalo~ ?if, ,Y.;,has two ch.: 

Merton, and Maud. 

5.-Rachel A., b, Mny 12, 1835; 'm. May 16, 1859, Erastus 
Hambleton, ~011 of 39 Samuel'A, Hambleton; has been 

· a teacher; res. I3t1ffolo; no issue. 
6,-William, b. June·9, 183?; 'enlisted in the \Vur of the Rebel

ion, in the 49th N. Y. Inf.; d. May 17, 1863, in the hos
pital at AJcxundri:i, Va.; unm. 

7.-Melissa, b! Mar.·10, 1839; d. Nov. 17, 1874; m. Jan. 17, 
1865,James Marc<:llus; had two ch.: 

Victor, and Corrine • 
. --

42 Elias Hambleton, grandson of 7 James, b. 
Oct. 2 7, I So I, in· Drumore, · Lancaster Co~nty, Pa., 
where he always- lived; d: April 27, 1872; a prosper
ous. fa~mer and ~icksite· Friend; m .. '. Oct. 29, 1829, 
·Martha'Kinsey, b. May'.12, 1805;·d. Sep. 3 1880, a 
grand dau. of 3 Stephen Hambleton by his dau. Mar• 
garct. 

ISSUE: 

1-Joseph Paxson, b.July :zo, 1830; a farmer; enlisted in the 
··~ate war,'May 7, 1862, for nine months, in Co. H. n2nd 
• Perm~- :Vol,.; attached to Gen. Wipples Div. 3d, Corps, 
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Army of the Potomac; term expired after battle of Chan
cellorsville; re-enliste~ Feb., 1865, ard joined the army ~t 
Goldboro, N. C.; m. Dec. 23, 1869,'-Mary Jane McCu\
lough, b. Sep. 15, 1847; in Cecil Co~ Md.; res. Greene, 
Lancaster County, Pa. Issue: 

1. John Elias, b. Dec. 71 1870. 
2. Mary Martha, b, Sep. 29, 187z. 
3. Sarah Elizabeth, b. Oct. 12, 1876; d. April 21 188o. 
4. Ida Paxson, b. Sep:- 231 1878. 
5. Alva Clyde, b. Nov. 121 1S8o~ 

6. Jesse Wynona, b. July 9, 1884. 
I 

2.-Margaret Ann, b.Jan. 1, 1832; m. Oct. 9, 18831 'William 
McLaughlin; res. Bethesda, Lancast,tr County, Pa.; no 
issue . 

.3.-Benjamin Kinsey, b. Mar. 20, 1834; res. Mt. Nebo, Lan
caster County, Pa.; during the late war served six months 
in an independent company; 100 days in. the Militia, and 
one year in the 195th Penna Vols., 5th Corporal;. is a car
penter by trade; is a Methodist and a local preacher; m. 
Oct. 3, 1861, Emma C. E\Yiog! b. Aug. 8, 1841. Issue: 

1. Ida M, b. Aug. 23, 186.!. 
2. llarry D., b. Mar. 14, 1864. 
3. James, E., b. Sep. 6, 1865; m. Aug. 6, 18851 Mary E. Hensel, 
1· Calvin W,, b. June 9, 1867. · 
5, Martha E., b. April S, 1877. 

+-Thomas Benton, b.Jnn. 4, 1836; enlisted in the war of 
the rebellion,July 301 1861, in the 97th Penna. Vols., ansi' 
re-enlisted Feb. 9, 1863, in the same reg.; belonged to first 
div. 13th corpsl:

1 
rmy of the Cumberl::md; participated 

in all the battles o Gen. Thomas' corps, and served under 
Buel; Rosecrans i his Stone•Riverand Chicamaugacam
paigns, and Sher an at 

I 
Atlanta and ii1 his "march to the 

Sea," thence thr ugh the Carolinas to Richmond ana_ 
I • 

\Vashington; taupht sc;:hool from 1858 ·to 1871, except 
when in the arll)y; now a general merchant; res'; Dru-. 
more, Pn.; n Hi~ksit~ Friend in bfiief; m. Oct. 19, 1871, 
Mary E. Lnmbo~·n, b. June·22, 184,C'; no issue 

5.--'..James, b. Dec. 4, 1837; d. Oct. 8. 1S38. 
-6.-Hannah, 'b, July 9. 1839; d. same day. 
7.-Mary Elizabeth, b. Sep. 19, 18,p; unm. 
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8.-Walter Franklin, b, Nov. 23, 1842; d. July 12, 1859. 
9.,-Elias Hicks, b. Jan. 29, 1846; res. Fairmount, Lancaster 

County, Pa,; a ~armer; temperance man; member of M • 
. E. Church; ·enlisted in 1864 i,n the late war, and was in 
the army of the Potomac till t~e close of the war; m. Sep. 
19, 1872, Martha E. Frankfort, b. June 1, 1854. Issue.-

1. Walter F., b.' Aug. 1~, 1873. 
2. Edith Louella, b. Nov. 27, 1875. 

'·3. Annie Margaret, b. Jan. 25, 1878. 
4. Curtis Lee, b. July 10, 188o . 

. 5. Mary ,Ethel, b. A'ug. 16, 1884. 

10.-Rankin.Greider, b. Dec, 18, 184'7; n farmer; res. Goshen,_ 
Lancaster County, Pa.; m.Jan. 15, 1874, Emma L. Gregg,-
b. Sep. 25, 1850. Issue: 

1. Willie Evans, b.Jan. 18, 1875, 
2. Alice Anna, b. Feb. 23, 1876. 
3. Charles Augustus, b. Sep. 16, 1877. 
4. Lillie May, b. Nov. 21, 1878. 

11,-Albert, b. Sep. 16, 1849; a farmer; res. Kingston, Sabette 
County, Kansas; m. Feb.6, 1879,Joscphine Brown, grand 
dau. of 18 Joseph Hambleton by his dau. Susanna. Issue.~· 

1. Lawrence B., b. Nov. 28, 1879. 
2. Ernest Albert, b. May 5, 1881, 
3. Frank ~insey, b. May 7, 1883. 
+ Mary Bertha, b. Oct. 14, 188+ 

43, Joseph Hambleton, son of 1 'i S~muel, h. 
Nov. 22, 1809 in Upper Ox.ford, Chester County, Pa.;..: 
m. Mar. 17 1831~ Mary Conard, b. l\.ug. 12, 1800, and 
living. He moved in 1839 and bough~ a farm near 
Brick M. H. Cecil County, :Mel., which he occupied till 
·1854, then sold out and bought a large farm on which 
he still lives· near Calvert, Cecil County; a Hicksite
Friend, and an upright, conservative man. 

lssun. 
1.-Dainarls C.

1
, b. Mar. 1, 1832 f d. Feb. 18, 1866; m.. Oct .. 2,. 

1851, Lnrison B. Carhart, and had three ch►· 

·'samuel J., Edwin and Mary F. 
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2.-James, b. Feb. 12, 1834; d. Aug. 7,· 1847. 
3,-William C., b. Mar. 22, 1836; m. Oc\ 14, 1859, Hannah E~' 

England, b. Oct. 181 1S41; is a farmer; owns a farm a~d· 
hotel property near Brick M. H.1 Cecil County, on which 
he lives. Issue: -

1. Lydia M., b. Aug. 201 1860; m. Nov. 22 1 18771 William Glb
&on, and had ch; William, James, Carrie R. (dead), Annie 
L .. Warren H. and Mary L (dead). -

2. George E., b. ?tlar. 181 1S6z ;· m. Feb. 281 18821 Comella Win-· 
chester, and has one ch., Arthur J. 

3. Olivia, b. Sep. :u, 1863; m. Sep. 181 r8831 Geo. B. Dawson, 
and h:is one ch., \Vm. J-I. 

4. Damaris, b Mar 6, 1866; d. Sep. 151 1866. 
_c;. Esther H., b. May 61 r86g. 
6. John W., b. May 29, 1875; d. July 101 1881. 

4.-Jesse w:, b. Sep. 17, 1838; m. Nov. 6,.1S61 1 · Rachel C. 
Lewis, b. Mar. 11 1 1842; res. near Calve1t, Cecil County,· 
Ivid.; is a farmer; owns 16o acre farm; is a inember of the 
Methodist Church. Issue: 

1, Frank A., b. Aug. 13, 1864; unm. 
2. Ada, b. Mar. 171 1866; d.Jan. 171 1867. 
3: Harry, b. Sep. 141 1867. 
4. Joseph 13., b. Sep. 1S, 186g; d. April 6, 1876. 
5. Mary E., b. Oct. 161 1871. 
6. Carrie E., b. Mar. 291 1S8o. 

5.-Samuel, b. April_ 14, 1841 ;-m. Feb. S, 1866, Susanna H. 
Ri:tle, b. July 27, 1842. He enlisted in tlie Union arlfly 
in September, 1861, for three years; was in the second ~at
tle of Bull Run, ahd the battles of Antietam, Gettysburg, 

\Vilderness, Col1.Harbor, and Petersburg, ~nd other en-: 
gagements of th army of the Potomac; was wounded ; 
at the battle of A tiet111n 1 and seriously so at Cold Hnrbor; · 
is now a farmer nd owns his farm; a Methodist. .lsS'tte:· · 

1, Joseph R., b. J\fay 19, 1857. 
2. Vistn l\lny, b. Oct. 211 18io. 
3 . .S:unuel Elmet, b. Sep. 71 1874. 
4. Judson Keith, b. Feb. 21, 1877. 
5. Alfred 1'1., b. June 9, 1S8o: d. S~p. 15, 18So. 

6.-Joseph Allen, b. Dec. 15, 1845; d. Mru·. 6, 1874; 1mm. 
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44. Isaac Hambleton,. son of 1 7 Samuel, b. 
June 14, 18u, in Upper Oxford, Chester County, Pa.; 
m. Jan. 17,· 18351 Charlotte Umstead, b. May 241 

1813. He moved to Lebanon County, Pa., in 1838, 
and pursued a mercantile business most of his life; re
moved in 1879, to Philadelphia, his present residence. 

IssuE: 

~.-Franklin, b. Jan. 24, 1836; res. Philadelphia, Pa.; in the 
carpet business; m. Mary Zimmerman, b. Dec. 8, 1838. 
Issue: 

1, Clara, b. Nov. 8, 1858; m. Alfred Ross; hns one ch., Frank H. 
2. l&aac z., b. May 22, 1859; unm.; res. Hagerstown, Md.; a 

"jobber of hosiery, gloves and notions." 
3. Chal'les P., b. Aug. 31 1861. 

4. Franklin, b. Sep. 16, 1862. 
5. William B., b. Feb. 14, 1872. 
6, Maud,_b.July 11, 1875. 

2,-Herman Jacob, b:Jan. '1, 1838; nt the breaking out of the 
rebellion, enlisted for three months at Hart"isburgh; re-en
listed Sep. 11, 1861, in Co. A. 4th Penna. Cavalry; taken 
prisoner in the cavalry charge at Sulphur Springs, Va., 
Oct. 1~, 1'863'; held a prisoner about fifteen mo. at Libby, 
Bell Island, 1md Andersonville; discharged Feb. 27, 1865; 
is now treasurer of the Penna. State Association of Ex
Union Prisoners of War; res. Philadelphia; m. Oct, 5, 
1856, Sara Lash, b.July 3, 1838. Issue: 

.1. Charlotte M., b.Jan, 9, 186o; unm. 
2. A1mle M., b. April 18, 1862; unm. 
;J· William_ H., b. Nov. 15i 1866; d. Jan, 14, 1867. 
A'nd four olhera that died you~g. . 

3,-Louisa, b. Oct. 26, 1840; ·m. George :Pflegur, and has two 
· children: 

. Willia~, ~nd Franklin. 
- • I . , 

4,-Clarrmda, b. Dec. 24, 1842; d. Dec. 3, 1884; m • .firsl, Mer-
rit Eckman; s~ndly, Elijah Denison; lhtrdly,John H, 
Knight; had' .. two ch: by first husband: · 

Hanson, ar,d CatTle Louisa. 



THE HAMBLETON F~l\lILY. 

5.-Hannah Elizabeth1 .b. Nov. 6, 1847. 
6.-Charlotte Ellen1 b. AP.ril 7, 1851. \ 
7.-Isaac, b. Feb. '3i 1857; d. Oct. 30, 1863. 

45. iviadison D. Hambleton, &on.of 28 SamJ 
uel, b. Nov. 2, 1811, in Erie County, N. Y.; d. May-29i 
1870; m. Jan. 17, 18341 Chelnecha Smith, at Buffalo;: 
was a carpenter and joiner by trade; moved to Cass. 
County, Ind., about I 8 3 7; joined the Mormons and 
adopted their faith; went ·with them -to -Navoo, H:m· 
cock County, Illinois, about 1843, and thence to Salt_ 
Lake two years later, with his famil~, and there spent 
the rest of his life. He rose in the ranks, and so far 
conformed to mormon customs as to take three other· 
wives, the issue by whom have not been ascertained, 
except that he had one child by his second wife as. 
early as 1852. 

ISSUE BY FIRS1' WIFE: 

1.-Gerusha Lucretia, b. April 20, 18361 at Buffnlo, N. Y.;. 
m.Junc 13, 1853,·Abrnham Boswell, b. May 21, 1823, in 
New YOl'k City; resided for mnny yenrs nt Nephi City,. 
Junb County, Vtah; both of mormon faith. Issue: 

1. Abraham Madison, b. April 1, 1854; m. Hannah Dodge; has-
' four ch. - · 
:z, Gerusha Lucretia, b. Aug, 22, 1856-; m. - Fugate; has-'one 

child.· . . ' 
3. Volney, b. Feb. 6, 1858; m. Eliza Girley; has one ch.; ·Robert 

Hambleton. 
4, Martha Ann,/b. Aug. 4, 186o; m. - Barton, and has three 

children. -
5. Lucyetta, b. Dec. 3, 1864; m. - Lamb; has two ch. 
6. Sylvester Hambleton, b. April 28, 1866. 
7. Owen, b. Fe~. 231 1869. 
8. Clu:,j11echa, ti. l\lilr. 21, 1871. 
9. Sylvania, b. Sep. 23, 1872. 

10, Harrison Lester, b. Feb. 10, 1881. 

,.-Loran Franklin, b. Feb. 20, 1838, in CassCounty,Ind.; d •. 
Sep. S, 1838. 

3.-Lucy Ann, b. July 161 18401 in Cass Cou'lty, Ind.; m. A•11·iL 
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18, 1857, Absolom Wolf; res. for many years, Hyde 
Park, Cache County, Utah; of mormon faith. Issue: 

1. Chelnecha, b. Mar. 31, 1658; m. Joseph Waite; has four ch. 
2. Lucy Ann, b. Mar. 3, 186o; m. \Vom Edmenson; has four ch. 
3. John A., b. Oct. 9, 1861. 
4. Ph~be A., b. Oct. 22, 1865. 
5. Emma, b. Aug. 71 1867. · 
6. Orlette, b. Feb. 27, 186g. 
7. George Madison, b. Jan. 51 1871. 
8. Chester H., b. April 261 1873. 
9. James, b. Jan. 31 1875. 

10. ~usie O., b. Sep. 221 1876. 
11. Ida, b. Aug. 14, 187S. 

4.-James Finlay, b. Mnr. 24, 1843; d. 1843, in Cnss County, 
Ind. 

5.-Parley Pratt, b. May 26, 1844,atNauvoo,nndd.snmeday. 
6.-Brigham Heber, b. Mny 9, 1845; d. Aug. 16, 1845, at 

/ Nauvoo. , . · 
: 7.-Volney, b. Feb. 6, 1846; d. same day, at Mt. Pleasant, Snm

pete County, Utph. 
8.-Chelnecha, b. Mar. 24, 18-1-8, at Salt Lake City, in a tent; 

m. Rep. 3, 1865, Francis Marion Jolly, of Salt Sake City. 
Issue: 

1. Frnnclij Marlon, b. Aug. 20, 1866. 
2, l'tlanning Delos, b.- Feb. 22, 1868; d. snme dny. 
3. Chelnecha. I>. Oct. 31 1 1S<i9. 
4. Delphia E., b. Feb. 18, 1872. 
5. Ada Lucina, b.July 91 1877; d. Dec. 11 1 1877. 
6. Effie, b. Oct. 14, 1878. 
7. Madison D., b. April 7, 18&j.; d. same day. 

46 Charles Ray 1:{ambleton, son of 38 Moses, 
b. Jan. 18, 18241 in Colambiana County, O.; moved_to 
Jay County, Ind., with his parents when young, and 
thence to Wabash County, Ind., in 1848; res. Lagro, 
Ind.; a farmer, and a Republican in politics; m. Nov 
16, ~843, 1 Mary D. Goodson, who d. in 1864; m. Sec
ondly, ~nsan K~nsey, whose ancestors came VVest from 
·PennsyJ~ania. . . 

" ISSUE, BY FIRST WIFE: 
1.-PrisciJla G., b. Aug. 10, 1844; d. Sep. 5, 1844. 
~--Harriet C.,, b.\Oct. 4, 1845; d. Feb. 1.7, 1846, 
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3.-Moses B., b. April 8, 174n d. April 1{, 1S.t7. 
4.-Columbus W., b. Sep. 12; 1848; m. Oct. 19, 187l, Frances 

Stuart; gone to Indian Territory. Iss11~: 

I. Ida, b. Jan. 29, 1874. 
2. Rosco, b. Nov. 27, 1876. 
3. Ottawa, b. May 61 1878. 

5.-Clinton T., b. Dec, 291 1850; m. July 3, 1881, Ida Run: 
yan, b. Mnr. 20, 186z;·res. Roanoke, Huntington County, 
Ind. Issue: · 

1. Homer I., b. June 27, 1882 ; d. Sep. 2 5, 1882. 
::. Ro,a May, b, Sep. 17, 1883. 

6.-Theodore T., b. Jan. 7, 1853; m. Nov. 1~ 1877, Sa~ah I. 
Van Skye; res. Sweetser, Grant County, Ind, Issue: 

1. \Vllson, b. May 22, 1879. 
:z. Frederick, b: Nov. 30, 1883. 

7.-Viola Estella, b. Sep. 1, 1855; m. Nov. 26, -1871, Owen 
N. Da\'is, b. 1838; a farmer and pension agent; res. Api~ 
son,James County, Tenn. Issue: 

1. Cora Bell, b. Sep. 291 1872. 
2, Alice May, b. April 24, 1874. , 
3, ~uelln Angeline, b. July 231 1876; d. Dec. 15, 1885. 
4. Charles Milton, b, Aug 251 1878. 
5. Jerome Jesse, b. Dec. 181 1883. 

8.-Mary E., b. Sep. 12, 185n m. Isaac McDowell; res. P4:>rt 
Jefferson, Shelby County, O. Issue: 

1. Roy Hambleton, b. Aug. 7, 1877. 
2. Ottawa J. u. in 1882. 

9.-Martha N., b.Jan,J18,186o; m.June 6,188o1 Heury Pegg, 
res. Degr:iff, 0., and has one ch., Oscar Olin. 

10.-Aaron I., b. April,
1

, 1862; d. April 10, 1862. 
11.-Rosa I., b. Sep. 6, 1864; d. May 1, 1865. 

ISSUE, ' y SECOND WIFE •. 

12.-Arthur 0., b. May 2, 1866. 
13.-Cora E., b. Nov.,41 1868. 
14.-Bertha E., b. Atlg. 8, 1870. 
15,_:Milinda M!, h. April 4, 1873. 
16.-Ada B., b.July 12, 1875. 
17.-Charles E., b. April 6, 1878. 
18.-Alva M., b. Aug. 25, 1882. 
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